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Note. The above book was published in 1924 and as far as the 

compiler knew there was no Mayflower Ancestry connected with 

any of the families,_named therein, but when the M ayfiower I nde.z 

,vas published in 1932 it furnished information that Jeremiah 

Holmes (No. 18226) was the son of John Holmes (No. 18232) 
,vho was son of Joshua Holmes and his wife Fear Sturgis (No. 

33438), daughter of Edward Sturgis, Jr., and his wife Temper

ance Gorham (No. 15363), daughter of John Gorham and his 

wife Desire Howland (No. 18978), daughter of John f-Iowland 

(No. 19049) ~1.d his wife Elizabeth Tillie, who both came over 

in the Mayflower in 1620, as also did both of her parents. 

The above information thereby eliminates the Lathrop and 

Oarke lines and the generation of Thomas Sturgis as given in 

the Crary-Dunham book on pages 14, 46, 66, and adds to that 

volume the families following this note, whose descendants are 

eligible to the Mayflower Society. 
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HOWLAND 

John Howland m. Elizabeth Tillie 

Desire Howland-1643-John Gorham 

Temperance Gorham m. Edward Sturgis, Jr. 

Fear Sturgis-1698--Joshua Holmes 

John Holmes-1744 Hannah Halsey 

Jeremiah Holmes-1778--Mary Denison 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. JOHN HOWLAND;, a passenger on the Mayflower in 
1620, came as a servant to John Carver, and in writing of those 
Pilgrims, thirty years after they landed, Governor Bradford 
stated: "John Howland, married the daughter of John Tillie, 
Elizabeth, and they are now both living and have ten children, 
now all living, and their eldest daughter hath 4 children. And 
their 2 daughter 1, all living; and other of their children mar
riageable. So 15 are come to them." 

John Howland was born in England in 1592 and died in 
Plymouth, Mass., in 1672. 

John Howland is one of the recognized historic founders of 
Plymouth Colony and was the Governor's Assistant, 1633-1635, 
and Deputy from Plymouth to the General Court, 1641, 1645-
1656, 1658, 1659, 1661, 1663, 1666, 1667, 1670. 

Issue : John, Desire, Hope, Elizabeth, Jabez, Joseph, Lydia, 
Hannah, Ruth, Isaac. 

2. DESIRE HOWLAND, daughter of John and Elizabeth 
(Tillie) Howfa.nd, was born in Plymouth, Mass., in 1624 and 
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married there in 1643, John Gorham. She died October 13, 1683 
and he was buried in Swansey, February 5, 1676. 

See Gorham. 

References: Barnstable Families, Vol. 1, page 407; Colonial 
Dames of the State of New York, 1913; The Bradford History, 
pages 531, 534; New York Record, Vol. 28, page 135. 
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TILLIE (TILLEY) 

John Tillie m. -- --

Elizabeth Tillie m. John Howland 

Desire Howland-1643-John Gorham 

Temperance Gorham m. Edward Sturgis, Jr. 

Fear Sturgis-1698-Joshua Holmes 

John Holmes-17 41 Hannah Halsey 

Jeremiah Holmes-1778-Mary Denison 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette .Dunham 

1. JOHN TILLIE, his wife not named, and his daughter 
Elizabeth Tillie, were passengers on the Mayflower in 1620. Brad
£ ord in writing of them, states that John and his wife died a 
little while after coming ashore, but that their daughter lived 
and married John Howland. 

2. ELIZABETH TILLIE, daughter of John Tillie, was a 
passenger on the Mayflower in 1620, and Bradford, writing of 
her thirty years later, states that she married John Howland and 
that "they both are living and have ten living children." H·e died 
in 1672. 

See Howland. 

References: The Bradford ~Iistory, pages 532, 537. 
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GORHAM 

James Gorham m. -- -

Ralph Gorham m. -- --

John Gorham-1643-Desire Howland 

Temperance Gorham m. Edward Sturgis, Jr. 

Fear Sturgis-1698--Joshua Holmes 

John Holmes-1744 Hannah Halsey 

Jeremiah Holmes-1778--Mary Denison 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. JAMES GORHAM lived and died in England. 

2. RA'""LPH GORHAM, son of James Gorham, came to New 
England in 1633 and resided in Marshfield, Mass., where he died 
in 1643, aged 68 years. He was a joiner and made his own coffin 
several years before he died, in which he used to store his apples. 
The name of his wife is not known. 

Issue : Ralph, John. (Perhaps others). 

3. JOHN GORHAM, son of Ralph Gorham, was baptized 
January 28, 1621 in Benefield, Northamptonshire, England, and 
in 1643 married in Plymouth, Mass., Desire, daughter of John 
and Elizabeth (Tillie) Howland. She died in Barnstable, Mass., 
October 13, 1683. 

John Gorham was a Constable in Marshfield, in 1648, and in 
1652 removed to Yarmouth, from which place he was Deputy in 
1653 to the General Court of Plymouth Colony. In 1673 he was 
a Lieutenant and during King Philip's War of 1675/6, Captain 

5 



of the Second Company, Plymouth Colony Regiment, and took 
part in the Great Swamp' Fight and was buried in Swansey, 
February S, 1675/6. 

Issue: Desire, Temperance, Elizabeth, James, John, Joseph, 
Jabez, Mercy, Lydia, Hannah, Shubael. 

4. TEMPERANCE GORHAM, daughter of John and 
Desire (Howland) Gorham, was born in Marshfield, Mass., May 
5, 1646, and married in 1663, Edward Sturgis, Jr., son of Edward 
and Elizabeth Sturgis of Yarmouth. He died December 8, 1678, 
and she married January 27, 1679/80, Thomas Baxter and died 
March 12, 1715. She had three sons and one daughter by Baxter. 

See Sturgis. 

References: Colonial Dames of New York, 1913; New York 
Record, Vol. 28, page 130; New England Register, Vol. 52, pages 
357, 358; Barnstable Families, Vol. 1, pages 407, 414, 417. 
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STURGIS 

Edward Sturgis m. Elizabeth Hinckley 

Edward Sturgis m. Temperance Gorham 

Fear Sturgis-1698-Joshua Holmes 

John Holmes-1744 Hannah Halsey 

Jeremiah Holmes-1778-Mary Denison 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza I-Iill 

Jerry Crary-1870--Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. EDWARD STURGIS was of Charlesto,vn, Mass., in 
1634, and resided there about two years, when he removed to 
Yarmouth,. where in 1643., he is listed among those able to bear 
arms and was Deputy to the old Colony Court in 1664, 1666 and 
1672, and for many years was one of the Selectmen of Yarmouth. 
He married Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas and Anna Hinckley 
of Harrietsham, England. She came to New England in the 
spring of 1635 with her uncle Samuel Hinckley and his family 
and died February 14, 1691/2, and in the following April, at the 
age of 79 years, he married Mary, widow of Zachariah Rider of 
Yarmouth. 

He died in Sandwich__, but was buried in Yarmouth, his will 
being proven November 5, 1695. Some authorities believe that 
he was the son of John Sturgis and was baptized January 30, 
1613/14 in Woodnesborough, Kent, England. 

2. EDWARD STURGIS, son of Edward and Elizabeth 
(Hinckley) Sturgis, married in 1663, Temperance Gorham, and 
died December 8, 1678. She died March 12, 1715, leaving issue 
by her second husband, Thomas Baxter. 

See Gorham. 

Issue: Joseph, Samuel, James, Desire, Fear, Thankful. 
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3. FEAR STURGIS, daughter of Edward Sturgis, Jr. and 
his wife Temperance Gorham, was born May 22, 1681; married 
in Westerly, R. I., November 21, 1698, Joshua Holmes, and died 
June 22, 1753. 

See Holmes. 

References: Mayflower Index Nos. 15363 and 18232; Edward 
Sturgis of Yarmouth, pages 10-23; Savage; Austin's Rhode 
Island Families, page 103. 
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ANCESTORS OF JERRY CRARY 

CRARY 

Peter Crary-1677-Christobel Gallup 
I 

Peter Crary-1709-10-Ann Culver 
- I 

Nathan Crary-1742-Dorothy Wheeler 
I 

Thomas Crary- 1772-Mehitable Mason 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
l . 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. PETER CRARY descended from Scottish Royal Blood. 
Came to this country from Scotland about 1663 and was the 
pioneer Crary in America. He settled in what is now Groton, 
Ct., then New London, near the head of the Mystic River, 
about 1675. His church connections were with the old First 
Congregational Church in Stonington, Ct., near which he 
resided, and the baptisms of all his children are recorded there. 
He was a signer of the patent of New London, Oct. 14, 1704-
Was among those who took land in the Quinnebang County, 
and in 16gg was one of the organizers of the town of Plainfield. 
He took an active part in the new township. His name and 
the names of his sons appear in the old town records of Plain
field as grantors of land in connection with land deals, deeds, 
trans£ ers, etc. Later he returned to Groton, where he 
passed the remainder of his days and died the latter part of 
the year 17o8. His will is recorded in New London. 

The farm on which he settled in 1675 is called the Crary 
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4 JERRY CRARY AND LAURA ANTOINETTE DUNHAM 

farm at the present time. About one half mile from the house 
is a small cemetery in which many of the family are buried. 
He married Dec. 31, 1677, Christobel Gallup, daughter of John 
and Hannah (Lake) Gallup, whose dates of birth and death 
have not been found. 

2. PETER CRARY, son of Peter and Christobel (Gallup) 
Crary, was baptized in Stonington, Ct., April 30, 1682, and 
died after June 25, 1751 when he deeded land to his son 
Nathan. 

He married in Groton, Ct., Jan. 11, 1709-10, Ann Culver 
whose ancestry has not been found. Only her marriage 
appears in the Groton Vital Records. 

3. NATHAN CRARY, son of Peter and Ann (Culver) 
Crary, was born Oct. 7, 1717 and died at Groton, Ct., March 
24, 1798. He married first, Nov. 2, 1742, Dorothy, daughter 
of William and Hannah (Gallup) Wheeler, born March 15, 
1721, died May 5, 1787. He married second, Ruth Searles. 

4- THOMAS CRARY, son of Nathan and Dorothy (Wheeler) 
Crary, was born in Stonington, Ct., Oct. I, 1744. He married 
Jan. 9, 1772, Mehitable, born March 25, 1755, daughter of Andrew 
and Mary (Gallup) Mason and resided on a farm at Stonington 
until about 1790 when he removed to Knox, Albany Co., N. Y., 
where he purchased a tract of land and where he died Nov. 3, 
1834. She died May 21, 1832, and they were buried in High 
Point Cemetery, formerly the Whipple Cemetery in that town. 

5. THOMAS CRARY, son of Thomas and Mehitable 
(Mason) Crary, was born in Stonington, Ct., Jan. 11, 1775, and 
died Dec. 28, 1851 at Libe!ty, Sullivan Co., N. Y. He married 
Feb. 2, 1797 Mary (Polly) Holmes, born Oct. 8, 1778, died 
March 9, 1862. About the time of their marriage they emigrated 
first to Knox, N. Y., and from there to Chenango Forks, 
Chenango Co., N. Y. In 18oo owing to defective land titles in 
Chenango Co., they settled near Liberty in what was then the 
town of Lumberland in Ulster Co., now the town of Liberty in 
Sullivan Co. Here he leased and subsequently purchased the 
farm about two miles from Liberty upon which some members 
of the family have ever since resided and which is now occupied 
by his great-grandson, William R. Crary, son of George Crary. 
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After buying the land he built a house, cleared some of the 
land and set out an orchard, which grew to quite large propor
tions, he being very skilful in the art of grafting. He was the 
first supervisor of Liberty and also kept a small store, selling 
goods to his neighbors. He represented Sullivan County in the 
State Legislature during 1826 and was at one time chosen one 
of the Associate Judges of Sullivan County and after that time 
was given the title of "Judge Crary" by his townsmen. 

After his death his wife resided on :the farm with her son 
Calvert. Thomas Crary and his wife are buried in the cemetery 
at Liberty, N. Y. 

6. CALVERT CRARY, son of Thomas and Mary (Holmes) 
Crary, was born at Chenango Forks, N. Y., Aug. II, 1798, and 
died of pneumonia at Liberty, N. Y., June 1, 1878. He married 
at Liberty, N. Y., March 12, 1823, Eliza Hill born Dec. 1, 1803, 
died Oct. 25, 18g7. When first married :they resided in a small 
house near his father. In 1835 he built a new house about two 
thousand feet from his father's ( using part of the old store), 
which is still standing, although with many additions. He was 
a prosperous farmer, dealing largely in horses, cattle and sheep. 

In 1877 at a family reunion at tlie home of his daughter Mrs. 
J. N. Young, Parksville, N. Y., the average weight of Calvert 
Crary and liis six sons was 200 pounds, and the average height 
was 6 feet, I inch. 

Ref er enc es: Ancestors and Descendants of Calvert Crary and 
his wife Eliza Hill, pp. 23-32, 159. 

7. JERRY CRARY, sixth son of the eight children of Cal
vert Crary and Eliza Hill, was born at Liberty, N. Y ., June 14, 
1842. From the age of seventeen he taught school for three 
winters and in August, 1862, he enlisted in Company H, 143rd 
Regiment, New York Volunteers. He participated in the cam
paigns of the Regiment until May 15, 1864, when he was severely 
wounded in the leg at the battle of Resaca, Georgia. He was 
in the hospitals at Nashville, Tenn., Jeffersonville, Ind., and the 
Sisters of Charity Hospital in Buffalo, N. Y. Owing to com
plications it was two years before the wound healed. He received 
his discharge in June, 1865. 



6 JERRY CRARY AND LAURA ANTOINETTE DUNHAM 

For a year and a half he worked in the tannery store of 
Allison and Crary, Allisonville, N. Y., as clerk and bookkeeper, 
and in iilarch, 1867, went to Sheffield, Pa., where he was con
nected with the firm of Horton, Crary & Co., tanners, first as a 
clerk and bookkeeper, later a partner and finally the general 
manager. After the formation of the United States Leather 
Company, he served for ten years as a director of that Company, 
and President of its subsidiary, the Penn Tanning Company, 
which had acquired the tanneries in Sheffield as well as the rest 
of those in Warren, Forest, McKean and Potter counties. 

He was a school director of Sheffield and its postmaster for 
twenty years and was active in church and public affairs. 

He married Laura Antoinette Dunham, seventh of the eight 
children of Richard Dunham and Laura Allen, Sept. 13, 1870. 
She graduated from the Female Institute at Lewisburg, Pa., in 
1867, after which she taught for a short time in Sheffield and 
at Lewisburg. They have three sons, Horace Allen, J\iliner Dun
ham, Clare J ., of Warren, Pa., and one daughter, Marion A. 
(Mrs. R. V. Ingersoll) of Brooklyn, -N. Y. 

In 1902 they moved to Warren, Pa., where they have since 
resided. Both have been active in the First M. E. Church and 
in public and social work. Mrs. Crary is a member of the 
D. A. R. and other organizations, while Mr. Crary is a Knight 
Templar, member of the G. A. R. and has been active in various 
lines of business. Mr. Crary cast his first Presidential vote for 
Abraham Lincoln in 1864, and with one exception, when he was 
away from home, has voted for every Republican nominee for 
President since that time. 

On Sept. 13, 1920, Mr. and Mrs. Crary celebrated their 
Golden Wedding Anniversary, ,vhich was the occasion for an 
extensive family reunion. 
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BALLARD 

William Ballard- m. -Grace --

1 
Elizabeth Ballard-1668-William Blunt 

I 
Hanbury Blunt-1704-5-Mehitable Johnson 

I 
Mehitable Blunt-1727-Samuel Gallup 

I 
Mary Gallup-1754-Andrew Mason 

I 
Mehitable Mason-1772-Tho~as Crary 

I 
Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 

I 
Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 

I 
Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

r. WILLIAM BALLARD'S name appears early in Newbury, 
1\1:ass., but he spent his life in Andover, where his name appears 
on the earliest known list of householders. In 1638 he owned 
sixty acres of land there. In 1662 he, in a deposition declared 
that he was about 45 years of age, thus placing his bitih about 
1617, but in 1671, he testified that he was about 50 years of age. 
He married Grace, whose maiden name is not known, and he 
died in Andover, July ro, 1689, and she died there April 27, r6g4. 
When the widow and the children made an agreement regarding 
the division of the property, it was stipulated that his wife should 
have a room in the dwelling house as long as she was his ,vidow 
and their three sons, Joseph, William and John were to provide 
for her. In this agreement is mentioned the land and meadow 
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which William gave William Blunt upon his marriage to his 
daughter. 

2. ELIZABETH BALLARD, daughter of William and 
Grace Ballard married in Chelmsford, Mass., Nov. Ir, 1668, 
William Blunt and died in Andover, July II, 1689. 

See BLUNT 

References: Ballard Genealogy by Farlow, p. 63. History of 
Andover, Mass. Andover Vitals. Quarterly Courts of Essex 
Co., Mass. Vol. 2, p. 121, 404. Vol. 4, p. 371. Chelmsford, 
Mass. Vitals. 
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BLOUNT-BLUNT 

Sir Walter le Blount- m. -Johanna de Sodington 
I 

Sir John le Blount- m. -Eleanor Beaucamp 
I 

Sir Walter le Blount- m. -Sancha de Ayala 
I 

Jam.es Blount- m. -Anne Parker 
I 

Roger Blount- m. -Elizabeth Whitney 
· I 

Walter Blount- m. -Margaret Clinton 
I, 

Roger Blount- m. -Parnell Pitstow 
I 

William Blount- m. - Joan Home 
I --

John Blount- m. -Joan Sneade 
1: 

John Blount- m. -Jane Lacy 
Ii 

Francis Blount- m. -Margaret Hanbury 
I: 

William Blount- m. -
I 

William Blunt- m. -Elizabeth Ballard 
I 

Hanbury Blunt-1704-5-Mehitable Johnson 
I 

Mehitable Blunt-1727-Samuel Gallup 
I 

Mary Gallup-1754-Andrew Mason 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 



IO JERRY CRARY AND LAURA ANTOINETTE DUNHAM 

I. SIR WALTER LE BLOUNT of Rock, 1290, son of Sir 
William and Isabel (Beaucamp) le Blount, died about 1316. He 
married before 1301, Johanna de Sodington who was living in 
.1331. From them descended all the Blounts in England. 

2. SIR JOHN BLOUNT, son of Sir Walter and Johanna 
le Blount, died in 1358. He married Eleanor, daughter of John 
Beaucamp of Hache, of the same family as the Earls of Warwick. 

3. SIR WALTER BLOUNT, son of Sir John and Eleanor 
( Beau camp) Blount, was slain in 1402 at Shrewsbury while 
wearing the Coat Armor of his King. See Shakespere's Henry 
IV. He married Sancha de Ayala of an ancient family of 
Spanish Grandees, descended from don Fela de Arragon, Ijo4. 

4. JAMES BLOUNT, third son of Sir Walter and Sancha 
( de Ayala) Blount, married Anne, daughter of Roger Parker 
of Lellinghall. 

5. ROGER BLOUNT, son of James and Anne (Parker) 
Blount, was of Grendon, Herefordshire and married Elizabeth, 
daughter of Sir Robert Whitney of ~itney, Here£ ordshire. 

6. WALTER BLOUNT, son of Roger and Elizabeth (Whit
ney) Blount, was of Eldersfield, Co. Worcester, and married 
Margaret, daughter of Thomas Clinton, who had lands in 
Stanton. 

7. ROGER BLOUNT, son of Walter and Margaret (Clin
ton) Blount, was of Eldersfield when he died in 1542. He mar
ried Parnell, daughter of Pitstow, of Pitstow. 

8. WILLIAM BLOUNT, son of Roger and Parnell Blount, 
was of Eldersfield, 1546, and married Joan, daughter of John 
Horne. 

9. JOHN BLOUNT, son of Wm. and Joan (Horne) Blount, 
was of St. Thomas, Bristol, will I 598. He married Joan, daughter 
of John Sneade, of Stanton, Co. Worcester. 

10. JOHN BLOUNT, son of John and Joan (Sneade) 
Blount, was of St. Philip's, Bristol, and was buried in St. Peters. 
He married Jane, daughter of Wm. Lacy of St. Philip's and 
Bitton. 

11. FRANCIS BLOUNT, son of John and Jane (Lacy) 
Blount, was buried at St. Peters. Will, 1628. He married Mar
garet, daughter of Wm. Hanbury of St. Philip's, born 1580, 
died 1630. 
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12. WILLIAM BLOUNT, son of Francis and Margaret 
(Hanbury) Blount, was "in the Barbadoes 1635," and settled 
later at Andover, Mass. Wife, not known. 

13. WILLIAM BLUNT,_ son of William Blount, died in 
Andover, Mass., April 3, 1709, about 67 years of age. He mar
ried Elizabeth, daughter of William Ballard from County War
wick. She died in Andover, July II, 168g. 

14. HANBURY BLUNT, son of William and Elizabeth 
"(Ballard) Blunt, was born in Andover, Mass., either Sept. or 
:Nov. 22, 1681, and married there Jan. 11, 1704-5, Mehitable 
Johnson, daughter of William and Sarah (Lovejoy) Johnson. 
They settled in Norwich, Ct., in I 735. 

15. MEHITABLE BLUNT, daughter of Hanbury and 
Mehitable (Johnson) Blunt, married May 11, 1727, Samuel 
Gallup of Stonington, Ct. They joined the church there May 

See GALLUP 

References: Blount and Blunt -Chart in Long Island His
torical Society. Gallup Genealogy, p. 31. Stonington, Ct. Con
gregational Church, p. 219. History of Stonington, p. 387. Vital 
Records of Andover, 1fass. 
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CHESEBRO UGH 

William Chesebrough-1620-Anna Stevenson 
I . 

Nathaniel Chesebrough-1659-Hannah Denison 
I 

Margaret Chesebrough-1696-J oseph Stanton 
I 

Zerviah Stanton-1722-Nehemiah Mason 
I 

Andrew Mason-1754-1\,fary Gallup 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
l 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. WILLIAM CHESEBROUGH, born in Boston, England, 
1594, died June 9, 1667. Came with the Winthrops in 1630 to 
Boston, Mass. He was a man of more than ordinary ability 
and held positions of trust not only in the Massachusetts Colony 
but in the town of Rehoboth of the Plymouth Colony. He settled 
in Stonington, Ct., 1649, and was the first white man who made 
that town his permanent _abiding place. His house stood on the 
,vest side of W equetock Cove near the head of tidewater. He 
was elected Deputy to the General Court at Hartford in 1653, 
1654, 1655, 1656. 

He married in Boston, England, Dec. 6, 1620, Anna Steven
son, born in England, 1598. 

2. NATHANIEL CHESEBROUGH, son of William and 
Anna (Stevenson) Chesebrough, was baptized in Boston, Eng
land, Jan. 28, 1630, and died in Stonington, Ct.; Nov. 22, 1678. 
He married there in 1659 Hannah, daughter of Capt. George and 
Bridget (Thompson) Denison, born May 20, 1643. He served 



ANCESTORS OF JERRY CRARY 13 

in King Philip's War of 1675-6. He was one of the first nine 
members of the Church in Stonington, and was one of the Select
men of Stonington, 1675 and 16j6. 

3. MARGARET CHESEBROUGH, daughter of Nathaniel 
and Hannah (Denison) Chesebrough, was baptized in the First 
Church of Stonington, Ct., April 15, 1677, and married there 
July 18, 16g6, Joseph Stanton, born Jan. 22, 1668. 

See STANTON 

References: Chesebrough Family, pp. 17, 302-304. History 
of Stonington, Ct., p. 166. 
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CLARKE 

Thomas Clarke- m. -Susanna Ring 
I 

Susanna Clarke-1658-Bamabas Lothrop 
I 

Abigail Lothrop-168o-Thomas Sturgis 
I 

Fear Sturgis-16g8-Joshua Holmes 
I 

John Holmes-1744-Hannah Halsey 
I 

Jeremiah Holmes- m. -Mary Denison 
I 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. THOMAS CLARKE, was born in England during 1599, 
and died in Plymouth, Mass., March 24, 16g7, and is buried on 
the summit of Burying Hill in that place. He married first, 
Susanna, daughter of the widow Ring, about 1634. Widow Ring 
made her will Oct. 28, 1633, but does not state her daughter 
Susanna was then married as she so designates another daughter. 

Susanna died before 1664 for during that year he married 
second, in Boston, Mrs. Alice Nichols, daughter of Richard 
Hallett. 

The question whether Thomas Clarke of Plymouth, was the 
mate of the Mayflower in 1620 has been much discussed. 
Thacker, one of the early historians of Plymouth states that 
"it is a well-received tradition and conjectured that he returned 
to England in her and subsequently came over and settled in the 
town." His grandson who was 17 years of age when Thomas 
Clarke died, left the tradition to his children. 

The first appearance of Thomas Clarke as a settler is in 
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July, 1623, when he arrived at Plymouth in the Anne. In 1627 
he was the only Thomas Clarke in town or Colony of Plymouth, 
and in 1640 he is included in the list of fifty-eight, "Purchasers 
or old comers" in Plymouth. In 1651 and 1655 he represented 
Plymouth at the General Court. Between 1655 and 1660 he 
removed to Boston where he lived in the vicinity of Scottow' s 
Lane. In his latter days he seems to have resided most of the 
time with his daughter Susanna Lothrop. 

He was a Deacon of the Plymouth Church at the time of 
his death in 16g7. 

In 1637 he headed the list of volunteers to act against the 
Pequot Indians. He .was both Constable and Surveyor 1641-
1647. In the collection of relics at Forefather's Hall (186g) is 
a china mug and a leather wallet bearing the name of Thomas 
Clarke. 

2. SUSANNA CLARKE, daughter of Thomas and Susanna 
.(Ring) Clarke, was born in Plymouth 1641, and married Dec. 
1, 1658, Barnabas Lothrop of Barnstable, Mass. She died Sept. 
28, 16g7, aged 55 years or in her 55th year. 

See LOTHROP 

References: Descendants of Thomas Clarke, 186g, pp. 1-13. 
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COOKE 

Thomas Cooke- m. -
I 

Elizabeth Cooke- m. -Edmund Read I . 
Margaret Read- m. -John Lake 

I 
Martha Lake-1647-Thomas Harris 

I 
Elizabeth Harris-1675-John Gallup 

I 
Samuel Gallup-1727-Mehitable Blunt 

I: 
Mary Gallup-1754-Andre,v Mason 

I 
Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 

I 
Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 

I 
Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 

I 
Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

Thomas Cooke- m. -
I 

Elizabeth Cooke- m. -Edmund Read 
. I 

Margaret Read- m. -John Lake 
I 

Hannah Lake-1643-John Gallup 
I 

Christabel Gallup-1677-Peter Crary 
I 

Peter Crary-1709-10-Ann Culver 
I 

Nathan Crary-1742-Dorothy Wheeler 
I 

Thomas Crary-1772-Mehitable Mason 
I 
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Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
l 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

Thomas Cooke- m. 
I 

Elizabeth Cooke- m. -Edmund Read 
l 

lVIargaret Read- m. -John Lake 
I 

Hall.L-iah Lake-1643-John Gallup 
I 

John Gallup-1675-Elizabeth Harris 
I 

Samuel Gallup-1727-Mehitable Blunt 
I 

Mary Gallup-1754-Andrew Mason 
I 

1\1:ehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hiil 
l 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

Thomas Cooke- m. 
- I 

Elizabeth Cooke- m. -Edmund Read 
I 

Margaret Read- m. -John Lake 
I 

Hannah Lake-1643-John Gallup 
I 

Benadam Gallup- m. -Esther Prentice 
I 

Hannah Gallup-1710-William Wheeler 
I 

Dorothy Wheeler-1742-Nathan Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1772-Mehitable Mason 
I 

17 
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Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
- I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

Thomas Cooke- m. -
I 

Elizabeth Cooke- m. -Edmund Read 
I 

Margaret Read- m. -John Lake 
I 

Hannah Lake-1643-John Gallup 
I 

Benadam Gallup- m. -Esther Prentice 
I 
' Hannah Gallup-1710-William Wheeler 
I 

Esther Wheeler-1742-Daniel Denison 
I 

Mary Denison-1778-Jeremiah Holmes 
I 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
1-

J erry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. THOMAS COOKE, the elder, of Pebmershe, County 
Essex, England, yeoman, died in 1621. His will was proven on 
Nov. 26th of that year in which he mentions his daughter Eliza
beth and her husband Edmund Read. He does not mention 
his wife so it is fair to assume that she pre-deceased him. 

2. ELIZABETH COOKE, daughter of Thomas Cooke, mar
ried Edmund Read of Wickford, County Esse~, Eng., who was 
at times styled Colonel. 

See READ 

Ref er enc es: Harris Family, pp. 47-49. 
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DENISON 

John Denyson- m. --· Agnes --
1 

William Denison-16o3-Margaret (Chandler) Monck 
I 

George Denison-1640-Bridget Thompson, 1st wife 
I 

Hannah Denison-1659-Nathaniel Chesebrough 
I 

Margaret Chesebrough-1696-J oseph Stanton 
I 

Zerviah Stanton-1722-Nehemiah Mason 
I 

Andrew Mason-1754-Mary Gallup 
I 

lvlehitable Mason--1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crarv-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

John Denyson- m. -Agnes -
(i 

William Denison--1603-Margaret (Chandler) 11:onck 
I 

George Denison- m. -Ann Borodell, 2nd wife 
I 

John B. Denison-1667-Phebe Lay 
I 

Daniel Denison-1703-Mary Stanton 
I 

Daniel Denison-1742-Esther Wheeler 
I 

Mary Denison- I 778-J eremiah Holmes 
[ 

Mary Holmes-r797-Thomas Crary 
I 
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Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunhan1 

1. JOHN DENYSON was living in Bishop's Stortford, Eng., 
in 1567, and was buried there Dec. 4, 1582. He married Agnes, 
,vhose maiden name has not been preserved. 

2. WILLIAM DENISON, son of John and Agnes Denyson, 
was baptized in Bishop's Stortford, Eng., Feb. 3, 1.571, and mar
ried there Nov. 7, 16o3, Margaret (Chandler) Monck. Recalling 
his son Daniel from Cambridge, he brought all his family to 
New England with him in 1631, excepting his son John, who 
was a minister not far from their home at that time and who 
was Vicar of Standon, County Herts, 166o to 1670. William 
Denison and his family settled at Roxbury, Mass., where his wife 
died in 1645, and he died Jan. 25, 1653. He was a Deputy from 
Roxbury in 1634 and a member of the militia there in 1636. 

3. GEORGE DENISON, son of William and Margaret 
( Chandler-Monck) Denison, was baptized in Bishop's Stortford, 
Eng., Nov. 3, 1616, and came to New England with his father 
in 1631, and in about 1640 he married Bridget, daughter of John 
Thompson, born Sept. I I, 1622. She died in 1643. He returned 
to England that year and the fallowing letter written by his 
brother Daniel, gives valuable information regarding his life: 
"My brother George buried his first wife in the year 1643, went 
to England and was a soldier there above a year; was at the 
Battle of York or Marston Moor, where he did good service, 
was afterwards taken prisoner, but got free and having married 
again he returned to New England the year before our mother 
died, and not long after removed himself to New London, near 
whereunto at Stonington where he died." 

George Denison married second in England, Ann Borodell, 
who died Sept. 26, 1712, aged 97 years. He died Oct. 24, 1694, 
and they are buried in the Elm Grove Cemetery at Mystic, Ct. 
Admiral George Dewey descended from George Denison and his 
first wife. 

The agreement made between George Denison and Ann 
Borodell pending their marriage was ratified and confirmed at 
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Hartford, Ct., May 3, 1662 and may be seen in the First Book 
of Connecticut State Records in Hart£ ord, page 27 4 and is as 
follows : "This witnesseth that I, George Denison, of Souther
town, in Conn., jurisdiction in New England, for and in con
sideration of a jointure due unto my now wife, Ann Borodell 
Denison, upon marriage and upon my former engagement, in 
consideration of the sum of three hundred pounds by me received 
of Mr. John Borodell, which he freely gave to my wife, his sister, 
and I have had the use and improvement of and for, and in 
consideration of conjugal and dearer affection moveing me, there
unto, etc." 

George Denison was Captain of the New London County forces 
in King Philip's War of 1675-6, taking part in the great swamp 
fight. He served the next year in command of the forces raised 
by him as Provo-Marshall, who pursued the remnant of the 
Narragansett and W ampanaug Indians, and succeeded in defeat
ing them and capturing the Indian Chief Canonchet. 

He was assistant and also deputy from Stonington, 1654, 
1656, 1671, 1674, 1675, 1678, 1682-1687, 168g, 16g4. The town 
of New London granted Captain George Denison two hundred 
.acres of land at Mystic in 1652 upon which he built his home 
in 1663 and which in 1899 was located a few feet west of the 
residence of Reuben Ford and here he and his wife Ann lived 
and died. With the exception of Major John Mason he was 
the most distinguished soldier of the Connecticut Colony. 

4. HANNAH DENISON, daughter of Capt. George and 
Bridget (Thompson) Denison, was born May 20, 1643, and mar
ried Nathaniel Chesebrough who died Nov. 22, 1678, and she 
married second July 15, 1680, Capt. Joseph Saxton of Stonington. 

See CHESEBROUGH 

4. JOHN B. DENISON, son of Capt. George and Ann 
( Borodell) Denison, was born July 14, 1646 and died in 1698. 
He served in King Philip's War of 1675-6, in the Narragansett 
and other campaigns. He married Nov. 26, 1667, Phebe, daughter 
of Robert Lay of Saybrook, and she died in 16gg. 

5. DANIEL DENISON, son of John B. and Phebe (Lay) 
Denison, was born March 28, 1680 and married first, Jan. I, 1703, 
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Mary, daughter of Robert and Joanna (Gardner) Stanton, who 
died Sept. 2, 1724 in her 38th year. He married second, Oct. 
27, 1726, Jane Cogswell of Long Island, and third, Nov. 17, 1737, 
Mrs. Abigail (Fish) Eldridge, who outlived him about 37 years, 
as she died died June 17, I 784, aged 94 years, and he died Oct. 
13, 1747. His children were all by his first wife. 

6. DANIEL DENISON, son of Daniel and Mary (Stanton) 
Denison, was born March 22, 1720, and died in Stonington, 
May 9, 1776. He married Esther Wheeler on May 27, 1742. 
She was born Feb. 15, 1722 and died March 31, 1814. He served 
as a Revolutionary soldier (D. A. R. Book, Vol. 20, p. 165). 

7. MARY DENISON, daughter of Daniel and Esther 
(Wheeler) Denison, was born Nov. 6, 1757, married Jan., 1778, 
Jeremiah Holmes, who died March 8, 1790-1. In 1797 she mar
ried second, Jedediah Lee and emigrated to Stanstead, Canada, 
where he died in Oct., 1824, and she on April 29, 1828, and is 
buried in that place. 

See HOLMES 

References: Colonial Wars, 18g9-1go2. History of Stoning
t~n, Ct., pp. 334-344, 438. New England Register, Vol. 46, p. 128. 
Ancestors of Calvert Crary and his wife Eliza Hill, pp. 64, 70. 
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GALLUP 

John Gallup- m. -Alice Temple 
I 

John Gallup- m. -Joan Collins 
I 

Thomas Gallup- m. -Agneta Watkins 
I 

John Gallup- m. -Christobel --
1 

John Gallup-1643-Hannah Lake 
I 

John Gallup-1675-Elizabeth Harris 
I 

Samuel Gallup-1727-Mehitable Blunt 
I 

Mary Gallup-1754-Andrew Mason 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-T4omas Crary 
I· 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I· 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

John Gallup- m. -Alice Temple 
I 

John Gallup- m. -Joan Collins 
I 

Thomas Gallup- m. -Agneta Watkins 
I 

John Gallup- m. -Christobel --
r 

John Gallup-1643-Hannah Lake 
I 

Benadam Gallup- m. -Esther Prentice 
Ii 

Hannah Gallup-1710-William Wheeler 
1· 
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Dorothy Wheeler-r742-Nathan Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-r772-Mehitable Mason 
I: 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

John Gallup- m. -Alice Temple 
I 

John Gallup- m. -Joan Collins 
I 

Thomas Gallup- m. -Agneta Watkins 
I 

John Gallup- m. -Christobel --
I: 

John Gallup-1643-Hannah Lake 
1· 

Benadam Gallup- m. -Esther Prentice 
I 

Hannah Gallup-1710-William Wheeler 
I 

Esther Wheeler-174-2-Daniel Denison 
I 

Mary Denison-1778-Jeremiah Holmes 
I 

Mary Holmes-r797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

John Gallup- m. -Alice Temple 
I 

John Gallup- m. -Joan Collins 
I 

Thomas Gallup- m. -Agneta Watkins 
I: 

John Gallup- m. -Christobel --
1 

John Gallup-1643-Hannah Lake 
I 
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Christobel Gallup-1677-Peter Crary 
I 

Peter Crary-r70<J-ro-Ann Culver 
I 

Nathan Crary-1742-Dorothy Wheeler 
I 

Thomas Crary-1772-Mehitable Mason 
I; 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
l: 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. JOHN GALLUP came out of the North, A.D. 1465. He 
married Alice, daughter of William Temple of County Dorset, 
Eng. 

2. JOHN GALLUP, son of John and Alice (Temple) Gal
lup, was of North Borwood and Temple, County Dorset, and 
died in 1533 in the 25th year of the reign of King Henry the 
Eighth. He married Joan Collins of Snailcroft, County Dorset. 

3. THOMAS GALLUP, son of John and Joan (Collins) 
Gallup, ,vas of North Borwood, and died April 8, r6ro. He 
married Agneta, daughter of Humphrey Watkins of Holwell, 
County Dor:set and their descendants still own and occupy the 
Manor of Strode. 

4. JOHN GALLUP, son of Thomas and Agneta (Watkins) 
Gallup, was of Mosteme, County Dorset, Eng., and came to 
New England in 1630 in the ship M(J,ry and John. He was born 
in 1590 and married Christobel whose maiden name is not known, 
who came over with their children in 1633. They located first 
at Dorchester but he was admitted to the First Church in Boston, 
Jan. 6, 1634, and his wife June 22, the same year. He was one 
of the earliest granters of land in the northerly part of the town, 
where he had a wharf-right and house, the locality being known 
as Gallup's Point. He also owned Gallup Island where he had 
a farm, a meadow on Long Island, a sheep pasture on Nix Water 
and a house in Boston. He belonged to the English Army and 
served under Lord Thomas Fair£ ax in the Netherlands. He 
fought the first naval battle on the Atlantic Coast, July, 1636, 
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capturing and destroying a large number of hostile Indians, who 
had murdered John Oldham, a trader who had gained the enmity 
of the Indians. 

While John Gallup was fishing off Block Island he discovered 
a vessel drifting out to sea crowded with Indians who ,vere 
unable to handle it. He with one man and two boys attacked 
and boarded the vessel driving the Indians before them, some 
into the hold and some overboard, till none were left but the 
dying and the dead. Oldham lay dead on the deck and his death 
precipitated the first war with .the Pequots by the New England 
Colonies. He died in Boston, Jan. I 1, 1650, and his wife died 
there Sept. 27, 1655. 

5. JOHN GALLUP, son of John and Christabel Gallup, was 
born in England and it is supposed he was with his father in 
the above mentioned battle. In 1671 the General Court of Conn. 
gave him one hundred acres of land for his services in the 
Pequot War. He removed to New London about 1650, but in 
1654 was residing on the east side of the Mystic River, now 
Stonington, where he had taken up the land granted him. He 
represented that town in the General Court in 1664 and 1667, 
and was also an Indian interpreter. When King Philip's War 
broke out in 1675, he as Captain was engaged in the swamp 
fight at Narragansett, Dec. 19, 1675, although he was over sixty 
years of age and was one of the Captains who fell in the 
memorable fight. 

He married in Boston, Mass., in 1643, Hannah, daughter of 
John and Margaret (Read) Lake. 

6. JOHN GALLUP, son of John and Hannah (Lake) Gal
lup, was born in 1646, and married in 1675, Elizabeth, daughter 
of Thomas and Martha (Lake) Harris, born Ipswich, Mass., 
Feb. 8, 1654. He represented Stonington, Ct., in the General 
Court in 1685, 1696, 1697, r6g8. He served with his father in 
King Philip's War and was on friendly terms with the Indians, 
often acting as their interpreter. He owned land in Plainfield, 
Ct., but never resided there. He died in Stonington, April 
14, 1735. 

6. BENADAM GALLUP, son of John and Hannah (Lake) 
Gallup, was born in Stonington, Ct., 16 55, and married Esther 
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Prentice, born July 20, 166o. They were both members of the 
Congregational Church in Stonington, and both died in that place. 
He on Aug. 2, 1727, and she on May 18, 1751. He served in 
King Philip's War of 1675 and was Town Attorney of Stoning
ton. 

6. CHRISTOBEL GALLUP, daughter of John and Hannah 
(Lake) Gallup, married Dec. 31, 1677, Peter Crary of Groton, Ct. 

See CRARY 

7. SAMUEL GAL~UP, son of John and Elizabeth (Harris) 
Gallup, was baptized at Stonington, Ct., Oct. 9, 1687. He mar
ried Mehitable Blount or Blunt, May 11, 1727. He owned land 
in Voluntown, and his name is found among those who signed 
the formal call to the first minister of that place. There seems 
to be no evidence that he removed there, as he is mentioned in 
his father's will as living with and caring for him. He and his 
wife united with the first church in Stonington, May 11, 1729. 
Their dates of death have not been found. 

7. HANNAH GALLUP, daughter of Benadam and Esther 
(Prentice) Gallup, was born in Stonington, Ct., May 22, 1683, 
and died there Aug. 17, 1754 as the widow of William Wheeler., 
whom she married May 30, 1710. 

See WHEELER 

8. MARY GALLUP, daughter of Samuel and Mehitable 
(Blunt) Gallup, was bo~n in Stonington, Ct., Jan. 28, 1737, and 
died May 13, 1797 as the ,vife of Andrew Mason, whom she 
married March 20, 1754. 

See MASON 

References: History of Stonington, Ct., pp. 381-387, 464. 
Gallup Genealogy, pp. 7-41. Ancestors of Calvert Crary and 
his wife Eliza Hill, pp. 41-46. 
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GARDNER 

Thomas Gardner- m. -
1: 

Thomas Gardner-1641-Lucy Smith 
I 

Joanna Gardner-1677-Robert Stanton ,, 
Mary Stanton-1704-Daniel Denison 

I 
Daniel Denison-1742-Esther Wheeler 

I 
Mary Denison-1778-J eremiah Holmes 

I 
Mary Holmes-J.797-Thomas Crary 

I 
Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 

I 
Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

r. THOMAS GARDNER died in Roxbury, Mass., in Nov., 
1638, and his widow was buried there Oct. 7, 1658. 

2. THOMAS GARDNER, son of Thomas Gardner, was born 
in England and married July 4, r64r, Lucy Smith. They are 
listed as members of the church in Roxbury, between r63r and 
-r650, but he was residing in Brookline the year he was married 
and he died there July 15, 1689. She died Nov. 4, 1687. 

3. JOANNA GARDNER, daughter of Thomas and Lucy 
(Smith) Gardner, was born Jan. 25, 1657, in Brookline, Mass. 
She married Nov. 12, 1677, Robert, son of Thomas and Anne 
(Lord) Stanton, who died Oct. 24, 1724. 

See STANTON 

Ref er enc es: Savage. History of Stonington, Ct. First Church 
Records of Roxbury, Mass., p. 54. 
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HARRIS 

Thomas Harris- m. -Elizabeth-
Ii 

Thomas Harris-1647-Martha Lake 
I: 

Elizabeth Harris-1675-John Gallup 
I: 

Samuel Gallup-1727-Mehitable Blunt 
I 

Mary Gallup-1754-Andrew Mason 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
Ii 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. THOMAS HARRIS with his wife and children were in 
Charlestown, Mass., in 1630. The next year he had charge of 
the Ferry between Boston and Winnisimet, now Chelsea. After 
his death, Elizabeth, his wife, maiden name not known married 
Deacon William Stetson of Charlestown, Mass., and they were 
admitted to the church there March 22, 1633, thus showing that 
Thomas did not live long after his arrival in New England. She 
died in Charlestown, Feb. 16, 166g-70, aged 93 years. 

2. THOMAS HARRIS, son of Thomas and Elizabeth Harris, 
was of Ipswich, Mass., in 1636, and married there Nov. 15, 1647, 
Martha, daughter of John and Margaret (Read) Lake. She 
was a descendant on her father's side in the thirty-first generation 
from Charlemagne, as given in the Ancestors of Calvert Crary 
and his wife Eliza Hill, pp. 38-40, under her sister Hannah Lake. 

Thomas Harris had a house-lot in Rowley, Mass., in 1644 
and probably resided there for a short period, selling out in 
1652 to Thomas and Richard Holmes and Richard Bailey. He 
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was one of twenty soldiers . sent against the Indians under Ser
geant Howlet in 1643, and was a Tythingman at Ipswich in 
1667, where his will was made July 16, 1687, and proven Sept. 
14, 1687, wherein he bequeathed his ,vife Martha his home, etc., 
and made her sole executrix. The date of her death is not 
known, but she was living in 1695. 

3. ELIZABETH HARRIS, daughter of Thomas and Martha 
(Lake) Harris, was born in Ipswich, Mass., Feb. 8, 1654-5, and 
married John, son of John and Hannah (Lake) Gallup, who 
died April 14, 1735. 

See GALLUP 

Ref er enc es: Harris Family, pp. 3-7. New England Register, 
Vol. 2, pp. 218-221 ; Vol. 6, p. 341 ; Vol. 30, p. 422. Vital Records 
of Ipswich, Mass. 
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HOBART 

Edmund Hobart- m. -Margaret Dewey 
I 

Peter Hobart-1646-Rebecca !brook 
1: 

Rebecca Hobart-1679-Daniel Mason 
1. 

Nehemiah Mason-1722-Zerviah Stanton 
Ii 

Andrew Mason-1754-Mary Gallup 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
. I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. EDMUND HOBART, was born in Hingham, County 
Norfolk, England, about 1574. In 1633 he, with wife and three 
children, sailed for New England and located in Charlestown, 
Mass., where in 1635 he was made Constable. Shortly after 
this he removed to Hingham, Mass., drawing a house-lot there 
in Sept., 1635. He represented the town in the General Court 
during 1639, 1640, 1641, 1642, and died there March 8, 1646. 
He married first, 11argaret Dewey, who died in Hingham, before 
1634, for on Oct. 10th of that year he married second, in Charles
town, the widow of Rev. John Lyford. 

2. PETER HOBART, son of Edmund and Margaret 
(Dewey) Hobart, was baptized in Hingham, England, Oct. 13, 
16o4. He was educated at Magdalen College, Cambridge Univer
sity where he received the degree of Bachelor in 1625 and of 
Master of Arts in 1629. In 1627 he was ordained a Minister 
of the Gospel, but he soon identified himself with the Puritans 
and decided to leave England for the new world, and in his diary 
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he states, "I, with my wife and four children, came safely to 
Ne,v England, June 8, 1635. Forever praised be the God of 
Heaven, my God and my King.'' On Aug. 30th of that year he 
united with the church at Charlestown, Mass., but in Sept. of 
that year he took up his residence in Hingham, Mass., where he 
died. A tablet erected to his memory standing near Central Ave., 
in the Hingham Cemetery reads: "In Memory of Rev. Peter 
Hobart who died January 20th, 1679 in the 75th year of his age 
and the 53rd of his Ministry, 9 years of which he spent in Hing
ham, Great Britain, & 44 in Hingham, Mass." 

His wife died in Dec., 1645, and strange to say her name 
has not been preserved. He married second, July 3, 1646, 
Rebecca, daughter of Richard !brook, who died in Hingham, 
Sept. 9, 16g2, aged 72 years. 

3. REBECCA HOBART, daughter of Rev. Peter and 
Rebec~a (!brook) Hobart, was born in Hingham, Mass., i\pril 
9, 1654, and married Oct. 10, 1679, as his second wife, Daniel 
Mason of Stonington, Ct. 

See MASON 

References: Wm. Hobart, pp. 3, 6, 11-22. Savage; History 
of Hingham, Mass., Vol. 2, pp. 334, 335, 336. 



ANCESTORS OF JERRY CRARY 33 

HOLMES 

Robert Holmes- m. -
I 

Joshua Holmes-1675-Abigail Ingraham 
I 

Joshua Holmes-16g8-Fear Sturgis 
I 

John Holmes-1744-Hannah Halsey 
I 

Jeremiah Holmes-1778-Mary Denison 
I 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. ROBERT HOL1\1ES was of Stonington Ct., in 1670, 
and served in King Philip's War from that place in 1675-6. That 
he was of -the same family as Rev. Obadiah Holmes who made 
his will in Newport, R. I., in 1681, there can be little doubt, 
and it is proven that Obadiah's family was of Reddish, in the 
parish of Manchester, Lancashire, England. Little is found about 
Robert and the question arises, did he come to New England and 
return to England, dying there in 1697? Obadiah states that he 
had a brother Robert. 

2. JOSHUA HOLMES, son of Robert Holmes was born 
before his father was registered in Stonington. He married June 
15, 1675, in Stonington, Abigail Ingraham, the widow of Samuel 
Chesebrough and her ancestry has not been discovered. Shortly 
after his marriage they removed to Westerly, R. I., where he 
died April 14, r6g4, and she married third, July 4, 1698, Capt. 
James Avery. He served in King Philip's War of 1675-6. 

3. JOSHUA HOLMES, son of Joshua and Abigail (In
graham) Holmes, was born in Westerly, R. I., Aug. 20, 1678, 
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and died there Nov. 23, 1729- He married there Nov. 21, 16g8, 
Fear Sturgis, who died June 22, Ii53• He purchased large tracts 
of land in North Stonington, and the History of Stonington 
states he built his house there and died there but "Early Settlers 
of Westerly, R. I.," record his marriage, death and births of 
his children. The dividing lines in those early days may have 
differed from those of to-day. · 

4. JOHN HOLJ\1ES, son of Joshua and Fear (Sturgis) 
Holmes, is registered in the vitals of Westerly, R. I., as being 
born June 10, Ij02. He married for his third wife, Oct. 31, 
17 44, Hannah Halsey of Southampton, L. I. They were buried 
in a family cemetery on his father's land but their stones and 
bodies have been removed to Elmgrove Cemetery in Mystic, Ct., 
and placed in the Holmes lot where six generations lie. The 
inscription on his stone reads: "The hungry never went away 
without being fed, nor the distressed without being relieved." 
In the vital records of Stonington he is called "Captain." 

Diligent search for the parentage of Hannah Halsey has not 
met success but there is a possibility she may have been the 
daughter of Jeremiah Halsey who on Nov. 25, 1721 married 
Mary Conkling of Easthampton, L. I., £ or his first wife, as in 
his will he mentions a daughter Hannah and Hannah wife of 
John Gallup had a son Jeremiah, a name foreign to the Holmes 
family. 

5. JEREMIAH HOLMES, son of Capt. John and Hannah 
(Halsey) Holmes, was born according to the Vital Records of 
Stonington, Ct., Nov. 19, 1751, and died March 18, 1790. He 
married in Jan., 1778, M~ry, daughter of Daniel and Esther 
(Wheeler) Denison. He is buried in Elmgrove Cemetery at 
Mystic, Ct. She married second Jedediah Lee and is buried in 
Stanstead, Canada. 

"Jeremiah Holms served in the Revolutionary War as Ser
geant in Capt. Hewitt's Company, Col. Jonathan Latimer's Regi
ment, assigned to Gen. Poor's Continental Brigade in Arnold's 
Division, and fought in both the battles with the enemy Sept. 
19 and Oct. 9, 1777. Upon their dismissal after the surrender 
of Burgoyne, General Gates spoke of them as "two excellent 
militia regiments from Connecticut." Sergeant Holms was paid 
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from August 24, 1777 to November 7, 1777'' ( State of Conn. 
Military Dept. Adjutant General's Office, Hartford, Nov. 13, 
1915). 

6. MARY (POLLY) HOLMES, daughter of Jeremiah and 
Mary (Denison) Holmes, was born Oct. 8, 1778, and died March 
9, 1862 as the widow of Thomas Crary, whom she married Feb. 
2 , 1797-

See CRARY 

Ref er enc es: History, Stonington, Ct., pp. 22, 435-438. Vital 
Records of Stonington, in Conn. State Library, Vol. 4, p. 23. 
New England Register containing Early Settlers of Westerly, 
R. I., Vol. 14, p. 167; Vol. 64, pp. 238-9; Vol. 67, pp. 21-23. 
Chesebrough Gen. p. 512. 
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!BROOK 

Richard !brook- m. -
t 

Rebecca Ibrook-1646-Peter Hobart 
I 

Rebecca Hobart-1679-Daniel Mason 
I 

Nehemiah Mason-1722-Zerviah Stanton 
I 

Andrew Mason-1754-Mary Gallup 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I -

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. RICHARD !BROOK was one of the settlers of Hingham, 
Mass., in 1635. In 1647 he had an island in the harbor granted 
him. He died in Hingham, Nov. 14, 1651, and his widow died, 
name not known, April 4, 1664. 

2. REBECCA !BROOK, daughter of Richard !brook, was 
born in England, 1620, and died Sept. 9, 16g2, aged 72 years, as 
the widow of Rev. Peter Hobart whom she married in 1646. 

See HOBART 

References: History of Hingham, Mass., Vol. 2, p. 371. 
Savage. 
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JOHNSON 

William Johnson-1678-Sarah Lovejoy 
I 

Mehitable Johnson-1704-5-Hanbury Blunt 
I 

Mehitable Blunt-1727-Samuel Gallup 
I 

Mary Gallup-1754-Andrew Mason 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. WILLIAM JOHNSON is first mentioned at Andover, 
Mass., when on May 23, 1678, he married Sarah Lovejoy. He 
was a Con~table in that town in 16gr and died there April 16, 
1727, in his 75th year, being known as Sergeant Johnson. His 
wife died Feb. 22, 1705-6, in her 52nd year. 

2. MEHITABLE JOHNSON, daughter of Wm. and 
Sarah (Lovejoy) Johnson, was born in Andover, Mass., July 12, 
1686, and married there Jan. 1 r, 1704-5, Hanbury Blunt. 

See BLUNT 

Referencess Andover, Mass. Vital Records. History of 
:Andover, p. 140. Blunt Chart in L. I. Historical Society. 
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LAKE 

John Lake- m. -Jane Drake 
I 

John Lake- m. -
I 

Lancelot Lake- m. -Margaret Twisleton 
I 

John Lake- m. -Catherine Pecke 
I 

Lancelot Lake- m. -Emma Northend 
I 

John Lake- m. -Osgorby 
I 

Richard Lake- m. -Anna Morelly 
I 

John Lake- m. -Margaret Read 
I 

Hannah Lake-1643-John Gallup 
I 

Christobel Gallup-1677-Peter Crary 
l 

Peter Crary-r7og-ro-Ann Culver 
I 

Nathan Crary-174-2-Dorothy Wheeler 
I 

Thomas Crary-1772-Mehitable Mason 
I 

Thomas Crary-· 1797-Mary Holmes 
! 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

John Lake- m. -Jane Drake 
I 

John Lake- m. 
I 

Lancelot Lake- m. -1\Iargaret Twisleton 
I 
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John Lake- m. -Catherine Pecke 
I 

Lancelot Lake- m. -Emma Northend 
I 

John Lake- m. -Osgorby 
I 

Richard Lake- m. -Anna Morelly 
I 

John Lake- m. -Margaret Read 
I 

Martha Lake-1647-Thomas Harris 
I 

Elizabeth Harris-1675-J ohn Gallup 
I 

Samuel Gallup-1727-Mehitable Blunt 
I 

Mary Gallup-1754-Andrew Mason 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-17r7-Mary Holmes 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill . 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

John Lake- m. -Jane Drake 
- I 

John Lake- m. 
- I 

Lancelot Lake- m. -11:a.rgaret Twisleton 
I 

John Lake- m. -Catherine Pecke 
I 

Lancelot Lake- m. -Emma Northend 
I 

John Lake- m. -Osgorby 
I 

Richard Lake- m. -Anna Morelly 
I 

John Lake- m. -Margaret Read 
I 

Hannah Lake-1643-John Gallup 
I 
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Benadam Gallup- m. -Esther Prentice 
I 

Hannah Gallup-1710-William Wheeler 
I 

Dorothy Wheeler-1742-Nathan Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1772-Mehitable Mason 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

John Lake- m. -Jane Drake 
I 

John Lake- m. -
I 

Lancelot Lake- m. -Margaret T\visleton 
I 

John Lake- m. -Catherine Pecke 
I 

Lancelot Lake- m. -Emma N orthend 
I 

John Lake- m. -Osgorby 
I 

Richard Lake- m. -Anna Morelly 
I 

John Lake- m. -Margaret Read 
I 

Hannah Lake-1643-John Gallup 
I 

Benadam Gallup- m. -Esther Prentice 
- I 

Hannah Gallup-1710-William Wheeler 
I 

Esther vVheeler-1742-Daniel Denison 
I 

Mary Denison- r 778-J eremiah Holmes 
I 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 
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John Lake- m. - Jane Drake 
I 

John Lake- m. -
I: 

Lancelot Lake- m. -Margaret Twisleton 
I 

John Lake- m. -Catherine Pecke 
I 

Lancelot Lake- m. -Emma Northend 
I 

John Lake- m. -Osgorby 
I 

Richard Lake- m. -Anna Morelly 
1. 

John Lake- m. -Margaret Read 
I 

Hannah Lake-1643-John Gallup 
I 

John Gallup-1675-Elizabeth Harris 
I 

Samuel Gallup-1727-Mehitable Blunt 
I 

Mary Gallup-1754-Andrew Mason 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

_Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. JOHN LAKE of Normanton, who married Jane, daughter 
of Robert Drake of Yorkshire and had 

2. JOHN LAKE of Normanton who had 
3. LANCELOT LAKE of Normanton, who married Mar

garet, daughter of Henry and Elizabeth Twisleton and had 
4. JOHN LAKE of Normanton, who married Catherine, 

daughter of John Pecke of Wakefield and had 
5. LANCELOT LAKE of Normanton, who married Emma, 

daughter of Robert Northend of Halifax, Yorkshire and had 
6. JOHN LAKE of Erby Lincolnshire, who married Osgorby 

and had 
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7. RICHARD LAKE of Erby, who married second, Anna 
Morelly of Claxby, Lincolnshire, by whom he had 

8. JOHN LAKE of Erby, who married Margaret, daughter 
of Col. Edmund Read of Wickford, Essex, and had 

9. HANNAH LAKE, who came to America and married 
Capt. John Gallup, Jr., of Stonington, Ct. They also had 

9a. MARTHA LAKE, who came to America and married 
Thomas Harris, and they had Elizabeth, who married John Gal
lup, son of John and Hannah (Lake) Gallup. 

See GALLUP 

10. CHRISTOBEL, daughter of Capt. John and Hannah 
(Lake) Gallup, married Dec. 31, 1677, Peter Crary of Groton, Ct. 

See CRARY 

References: Americans of Royal Descent by Charles H. 
Browning, p. 150. Harris Family, pp. 7-49. 
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LAY 

Robert Lay-1647-Sarah Fenner 
I 

Phebe Lay-1667-John B. Denison 
I 

Daniel Denison-1703-Mary Stanton 
I 

Daniel Denison-1742-Esther Wheeler 
I 

Mary Denison-1778-Jeremiah Holmes 
I 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Ca~vert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
. I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. ROBERT LAY was born in England during the year of 
1617, and was of Lynn, Mass., in 1638. He married in Saybrook, 
Ct., Dec., 1647, Sarah Fenner, widow of John Tully, who died 
in England in 1644-5, she coming to America with her son John 
and a young daughter in 1638, in company with her brothers 
Arthur and William Fenner. They resided in Old Saybrook, 
now the present town of Essex, on the north side of what is 
now the street on Essex J>oint, leading to the steamboat landing. 
Robert Lay was Deputy to the General Court in 1666 and 1678, 
and became a large land owner, being one of the patentees of 
Saybrook, where he died July 9, 1689. 

2. PHEBE LAY, daughter of Robert and Sarah (Fenner) 
Lay, was born in Saybrook, Ct., Jan. 5, 1650, and died in Ston
ington, Ct., in 1699, as the wido,v of John B. Denison, whom 
she married Nov. 26, 1667. 

See DENISON 

References: New England Register, Vol. 62, pp. 172, 173. 
Savage. History of Stonington, Ct. 
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LORD 

Thomas Lord- m. -Dorothy Bird 
I 

Anne Lord-1637-Thomas Stanton 
I 

Robert Stanton-1677-Joanna Gardner 
I 

Mary Stanton-1703-Daniel Denison 
I 

Daniel Denison-1742-Esther Wheeler 
I 

Mary Denison-1778-Jeremiah Holmes 
I 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

Thomas Lord- m. .-Dorothy Bird 
I 

Anne Lord-1637-Thomas Stanton 
I 

John Stanton-1664-Hannah Thompson 
I 

Joseph Stanton- r6g6-Margaret Chesebrough 
- I 

Zerviah Stanton-1722-Nehemiah Mason 
I 

Andrew Mason-1754-Mary Gallup 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 
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1. THOMAS LORD sailed for New England in the ship 
Elizabeth and Ann from London, in 1635, aged 50 years, bringing 
with him wife Dorothy Bird, aged 46 years, and among other 
children, their daughter Anne, aged 14 years. · He became one 
of the original proprietors of Hartford, Ct., and his homestead 
in 1639 was on what is now Wells St. on the bank of the Little 
River. He as Dr. Lord was given the first medical license in 
New England, at Hartford, June 30, 1652. The date of his 
death has not been found but his wife died Aug. 2, 1676, aged 
87 years, and as she does not mention him in her will, he prob
ably predeceased her. 

2. ANNE LORD, daughter of Thomas and Dorothy Lord, 
was born in England, 1621, and in 1637 became the wife of 
Thomas Stanton, who died Dec. 2, 1677. She died about 1688. 

See STANTON 

References: Memorial History of Hartford Co., Ct. Vol. I, p. 
248. Savage. History of Stonington, Ct. 
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LOTHROP 

John Lothrop- m. 
I 

Robert Lothrop- m. -Ellen --
1 

Thomas Lothrop- m. -Mary --
1 

John Lothrop- m. -Anna --
1 

Barnabas Lothrop-1658-Susanna Clarke 
I 

Abigail Lothrop-r68o-Thomas Sturgis 
I 

Fear Sturgis-16g8-Joshua Holmes 
I 

John Holmes-1744-Hannah Halsey 
I 

Jeremiah Holmes-1778-Mary Denison 
I 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. JOHN LOTHROP., written in the old records, Lowthorpe, 
Lowthrop, and Lathrop, was living early in the sixteenth century 
in Cherry Burton, a parish four miles from Lo,vthorpe, in the 
East Riding of Yorkshire. In I 545 he appears on a Yorkshire 
subsidy roll. Whom he married is not known. 

2. ROBERT LOTHROP, son of John Lothrop, succeeded 
to the estates of his father in Cherry Burton and made many 
additions to them. He died in 1558 as his will was proven Oct. 
20th of that year. He married Ellen, maiden name not known, 
who survived him fourteen years. 

3. THOMAS LOTHROP, son of Robert and Ellen Lothrop, 
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married, first, widow Elizabeth Clark, who was buried in Etton, 
Eng., July 29, 1574. He married second, Mary, ·who was buried 
at Etton, Jan. 6, 1588, and he married third, Jane, who after 
his death, married a Coppendale. He removed to Etton, East 
Riding, Yorkshire, about 1576, and made his will there Oct. 5, 
16o6, which was proven the following January. 

4. JOHN LOTHROP, son of Thomas and J\1ary Lothrop~ 
was baptized at Etton, England, Dec. 20, 1584, and became the 
pioneer and founder of the Lothrop-Lathrop family in America. 
He was educated in Queen's College, Cambridge, where he 
matriculated in 16o1, graduated B.A. in 1605 and M.A. in 16og. 
i\ttthentic records next locate him in Egerton, 48 miles southeast 
of London, County Kent, as curate of the parish church there. 
To this living he was admitted about 1611 by the Dean and 
Chapter of St. Paul. It was probably his first and only parish 
charge as a minister of the English Church. When he could no 
longer approve of the ritual and government of the Church he 
renounced his orders in about 1623 and espoused the cause of 
the Independents and for eight years was the pastor of the First 
Independent Church in London, but he and his followers were 
arrested April 22, 1632, and in the old Clink prison, in N ewgate 
they lingered for months, but in the spring of 1634 they were 
all released but their leader, the Rev. John Lothrop. During 
his imprisonment his wife sickened and died. The Bishop allowed 
him to visit her be£ ore her death and he then returned to prison, 
after which his many children repaired to the Bishop at Lambeth 
and secured his consent to the liberty of the father with the 
privilege of emigrating to New England, and in Governor Win
throp's Journal of Sept. 18, 1634, is the following: "The Griffin 
and another ship now arriving with about 200 passengers. J\,Ir. 
Lathrop and Mr. Sims, two godly ministers coming in the same 
ship." The follo-wing minute in his o,vn handwriting is still 
extant ( 1884) regarding his call and settlement at Scituate, Mass.: 
"Jann. 19. 1634, att my house, uppon wch day I was chosen 
Pastour and invested into office." 

He married second before June 14, 1635, Anna, whose maiden 
name is not known but she was the mother of his children born 
in New England. 
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He died in Barnstable, Mass., Nov. 8, 1653 and his last church 
entry was made on June 15th of that year. 

5. BARNABAS LOTHROP, son of Rev. John and Anna 
Lothrop, was baptized in Scituate, Mass., June 6, 1636, and died 
Oct. 26, 1715. He married first, Dec. 1, 1658, Susanna, daughter 
of Thomas and Susanna (Ring) Clarke of Plymouth. She died 
Sept. 28, 1697, aged 55 years. He married sceond, Abigail Dod
son, widow, who died Dec. 21, 1715, aged 72 years. The inscrip
tions on the above three gravestones were in 1884 as distinct 
as when cut and the stones are in the old burying ground near 
the county jail in Barnstable. He became the first Judge of 
Probate in Barnstable and was Deputy from 1675 to 1682, and 
Judge of the Common Pleas in 1692, and appointed that year 
with Governor Hinckly, Governor Bradford and John Walley, 
to represent New Plymouth at Boston, under the new charter. 

6. ABIGAIL LOTHROP, daughter of Barnabas and Susanna 
(Clarke) Lothrop, was born Dec. 18, 166o, and married in 168o 
Thomas Sturgis, and resided in Yarmouth, Mass. 

See STURGIS 

References: Lothrop-Lathrop Family, pp. 15-50. 
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LOVEJOY 

John Lovejoy-1651-Mary Osgood 
I 

Sarah Lovejoy-1678-William Johnson 
I 

Mehitable Johnson-1704-5-Hanbury Blunt 
I 

Mehitable Blunt-1727-Samuel Gallup 
I 

Mary Gallup-1754-Andrew Mason 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 

49 

I . 
Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antomette Dunham 

I. JOHN LOVEJOY was among the list of first settlers 
in Andover,. Mass., 1646, and his marriage in that place by Mr. 
Simons, to Mary Osgood on Jan. I, 1651, was one of the first 
ten marriages in the town of the young men of the place, the 
ceremony however, was performed in Ipswich. In 166g he was 
named as a fence-viewer and in 1674 as Constable. He served 
in King Philip's War of 1675-6, in Capt. Joseph Gardener's Co. 
in the Narragansett Campaign and also in Capt. Samuel Brock
lebank's Co. at Marlborough. He died at Andover, Nov. 7, 16go, 
and his wife died there July 15, 1675. 

2. SARAH LOVEJOY, daughter of John and Mary (Os
good) Lovejoy, was born in Andover, Mass., April II, 1654, 
and died there Feb. 22, 1705-6, as the wife of William Johnson, 
whom she married in that place, May 23, 1678. 

See JOHNSON 

References: History of Andover, Mass., pp. II, 75, 137, 138. 
Vital Records of Andover, Mass. Colonial Wars, 1922. 
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MASON 

John Mason-1640-Anna Peck 
I 

Daniel Mason-1679-Rebecca Hobart I . 
Nehemiah Mason-1722-Zerviah Stanton 

I 
Andrew Mason-1754-Mary Gallup 

I 
Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 

I 
Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 

I 
Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 

I 
Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. JOHN MASON was born in England about 16oo, and 
died in Norwich, Ct., Jan. 30, 1672. He married in London, 
as his second wife, July, 1640, Anna Peck, who died shortly 
after he did. He was bred a soldier and served in the English 
army and after his election as a Lieutenant, served under Sir 
Thomas Fairfax in the Netherlands. In 1632 he emigrated to 
New England and located first at Dorchester, Mass., and was 
Lieutenant of the Mass Troops in 1633 and Captain in 1633. He 
later resided at Hingham- from which place he was Deputy to 
the General Court of Mass. Bay, 1634-1635. During the latter 
year he removed to Windsor, Ct. As a resident of that State 
he was Magistrate and Assistant 1637-1659, 1669-1671. Com
missioner of the United Colonies 1647, 1654-1657, 1661. · A 
Patentee named in the Royal Charter of Charles II, 1663. Deputy 
Governor 1659-1669. Major General in command of the State 
forces in the Pequot War of 1637, when he and his famous 
ninety men immortalized themselves in overthrowing and destroy
ing the prestige and power of the Pequots and their fort near 
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the Mystic River on the Groton side, which event is commemorated 
by a boulder monument on Mystic Hill upon the pedestal of 
which is a life size statute of Major Mason drawing his sword. 

In 1647 he removed with his family to Saybrook where he 
lived until 166o when with other families he united for the settle
ment of Norwich. 

2. DANIEL J\tIASON, son of Capt. John and Anna (Peck) 
Mason, was born in Saybrook, Ct., April, 1652, and married 
first Margaret, daughter of Edward Denison of Roxbury, Mass., 
who died May 13, 1678. He married second, Oct. 10, 1679, 
Rebecca, daughter of Rev. Peter Hobart of Hingham, Mass., 
who died April 8, 1727. He died Jan. 28, 1737. He represented 
Stonington, Ct., in 1684. 

3. NEHEMIAH MASON, son of Daniel and Rebecca 
(Hobart) Mason, ,vas born Nov. 24, 16g3 at Stonington, Ct., 
and died May 13, 1768. He married Jan. 9, 1722, Zerviah Stan
ton, who died Oct. 12, 1771. 

4. ANDREW l\1ASON, son of Nehemiah and Zerviah (Stan
ton) Mason, was born Feb. 28, 1730 at Stonington, Ct., and died 
there Feb. 16, 1812. He married March 20, 1754, Mary Gallup, 
who died May 13, 1797. They are buried in the Mason Cemetery 
at Stonington, Ct. 

5. MEHITABLE MASON, daughter of Andrew and Mary 
(Gallup) Mason, was born in Stonington, Ct., March 25, 1755; 
married Jan. 9, 1772, Thomas Crary, and died as his wife at 
Knox, Albany Co., N. Y., May 21, 1832. 

See CRARY 

Ref er enc es: Mason Genealogy and History of Stonington, 
Ct., pp. 461-464. Colonial Dames of N. Y., 1913. 
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OSGOOD 

Christopher Osgood-1632-Mary Everatt 
I 

Mary Osgood-1651-John Lovejoy 
I 

Sarah Lovejoy-1678-William Johnson 
I 

Mehitable Johnson-1704-5-Hanbury Blunt 
I 

Mehitable Blunt-1727-Samuel Gallup 
I 

Mary Gallup-1754-Andrew Mason 
I . 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. CHRISTOPHER OSGOOD, married first, at St. Mary's, 
Marlborough, England, April 21, 1632, Mary Everatt and emi
grated to New England from Southampton on the ship Mary 
and John in 1634. His wife was buried in England, April 2r, 
1633, shortly after the birth of their daughter Mary. He married 
second, at the same place, July 28, 1633, Margery, daughter of 
Philip and Mary Fowler, who came to America with him and 
settled in Ips,vich, Mass~ He made his will there April 19, 1650, 
and it was proven 10th of 8th month of that year. 

2. MARY OSGOOD, daughter of Christopher and Mary 
(Everatt) Osgood, ,vas baptized in England, March 17, 1633, 
and died in Andover, Mass., July 15, 1675, as the wife of John 
Lovejoy, whom she married there Jan. 1, 1651. 

See LOVEJOY 

References: New England Register, Vol. 13, p. 200. Vol. 
20, p. 27. Hammatt Papers, Ipswich, Mass., p. 237. Savage. 
Osgood Family, pp. 255, 257. 
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PARKE 

Robert Parke- m. -1\Iartha Chaplin 
I 

Thomas Parke-1645-6-Dorothy Thompson 
I 

Martha Parke-1667-Isaac Wheeler 
I 

William Wheeler-1710-Hannah Gallup 
I 

Esther Wheeler-1742-Daniel Denison 
I 

Mary Denison-1778-Jeremiah Holmes 
I 

Mary Holmes-Ijr7-Thomas Crary 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

Robert Parke- m. -Martha Chaplin 
I 

-- Thomas Parke-1645-6-Dorothy Thompson 
I 

Martha Parke-1667-Isaac Wheeler 
I 

William Wheeler-1710-Hannah Gallup 
I 

Dorothy Wheeler-1742-Nathan Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1772-Mehitable Mason 
r 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. ROBERT PARKE was born in Preston, England, in 1580, 
and married there Martha, daughter of Capt. Robert and Eliza-
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beth ( Ansty) Chaplin of _Bury St. Edmunds, County Suffolk, 
Eng. She probably died in England as no mention of her has 
been found in this country. He married second, at Wethersfield, 
Ct., about 1644, Alice, widow of John Thompson of Little Pres
ton, Eng. 

Robert Parke sailed for New England March 29, 1630, from 
Cowes, Isle of Wight, on the ship Arabella, and landed in Boston, 
Mass., June 17th of that year. He was freeman at Wethersfield, 
Ct., in 1640, and represented that place in the General Court in 
1642, and was one of the Selectmen there in 1646-7. 

In 1649 or 1650 he removed to New London, where in 1651 
his barn was used as a Meeting House for the people of that 
place. He settled on the east side of the Mystic River in the 
present town of Stonington, Ct., and died there Feb. 4, 1664-5, 
aged 84 years. His grave is in the White Hall Cemetery at 
Mystic. Some records attach "Sir" to his name but continued 
research does not confirm its use and nothing in the records of 
New England higher than the term "Mr." has been found. 

2. THOMAS PARKE, son of Robert and Martha (Chaplin) 
Parke, was born in England, and came across the water with 
his father in 1630. In Wethersfield, Ct.,. he married 1645-6 
Dorothy Thompson, daughter of Alice Thompson, his father's 
second wife. About 1650 he removed to New London where 
he became a Deacon in the church there. After residing there 
about SL"'<{ years he took up his residence in Southertown ( now 
Stonington) where he became one of the Selectmen. After 
residing there for a few years he took up his residence in the 
northern part of New L(?ndon and in 1681 was Tax Collector 
in that place. He died July 30, 1709, and must have been an 
aged man. He served in King Philip's War, 1675-6. 

3. MARTHA PARKE, daughter of Thomas and Dorothy 
(Thompson) Parke, was born Oct. 27, 1646, probably in Wethers
field, Ct., and died Feb. 14, 1717, as the widow of Isaac Wheeler, 
whom she married Jan. 10, 1667. 

See WHEELER 

Ref er enc es: History of Stonington, Ct., pp. 528, 637. History 
of Wethersfield, Ct., pp. 526, 527. Parke Families of Conn., 
pp. 2 5-33. 
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PRENTICE 

Valentine Prentice- m. -Alice --
1 

John Prentice- m. -Hester--
I 

Esther Prentice- m. -Benadam Gallup 
I 

Hannah Gallup- 1710-William Wheeler 
I 

Dorothy Wheeler-1742-Nathan Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1772-Mehitable Mason 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary.-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

Valentine Prentice- m. -Alice 
I 

-. John Prentice- m. -Hester 
I 

Esther Prentice- m. -Benadam Gallup 
I 

Hannah Gallup-1710-William Wheeler 
I 

Esther Wheeler-1742-Daniel Denison 
I 

Mary Denison-1778-Jeremiah Holmes 
I 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunha1n 

1. VALENTINE PRENTICE first appears in New England,. 
on the records of the First Church in Roxbury, Mass., as fol-



56 JERRY CRARY AND LAURA ANTOINETTE DUNHAM 

lows: "Valentine Prentise came to this land, with his wife Alice, 
in the year 1631 and joined this church in the year 1632. He 
brought but one child to this land, his son John, and buried 
another at sea. He lived a godly life, and went through much 
affliction by bodily infirmity and died leaving a good safr (savor) 
of godlyness behind him. Allice, the wife of Valentine Prentise, 
after her husband's death, was married to John Watson of this 
church." Valentine Prentice died about 1633. 

2. JOHN PRENTICE, son of Valentine and Alice Prentice, 
was born in England. He married Hester of whom nothing is 
known. He died in 1691. He was admitted to the Roxbury 
Church in 1665 and here most of his children were baptized. 
In 1652 he removed to New London and was granted a house-lot 
at the southeast comer of the Parade, where Bank St., now 
opens and a blacksmith shop was built for him. In about 1660 
he purchased property on Robin Hood's Bay now Jordan Cove. 
Here he removed but in a few years he changed his vocation 
and entered upon a seafaring life after 1670. He was the third 
commander of the ship New London, built in 1666, employed in 
European trade and in 1678 the firm of Coit and Mould built 
him another ship, which bore the name John and Hester, in 
which he made several voyages. 

On Oct. 30, 1667, he was chosen the Town's Attorney, and in 
1668 he was Deputy to the Connecticut General Assembly. In 
1685 the town of New London granted him two hundred acres 
of land "for the charges and disbursements of many years, par
ticularly in sustaining a course of law with the town of Lyme 
-concerning the west bounds." 

Bradstreet's J oumal of Jan. 6, 1679-So states "Goodwife Pren
-tlce aged about 44 or 40, dyed. She was a pious woman and 
~of a very sweet nature, an excellent neighbor." 

Elizabeth, widow of Thomas Bowen of Rehoboth, Mass., 
whose second husband was Samuel Fuller of Plymouth, calls 
John Prentis of New London, blacksmith, "our brother-in-law'' 
-and gives him power of attorney April II, 1663. This apparently 
gives a clue to the wife of John Prentice, but considerable research 
failed to make the connection. 

3. ESTHER PRENTICE, daughter of John and Hester 
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Prentice, was born July 20, 166o, and died May 17, 1751, as :the 
widow of Benadam Gallup of Stonington, Ct. 

See GALLUP 

References: History of Stonington, Ct., p. 384. Prentice ... 
Prentiss Genealogy, pp. 271, 272, 273. 
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READ 

William Read- m. 
I 

Roger Read- m. 
I 

William Read- m. -
I 

Edmund Read- m. -Elizabeth Cooke 
I 

Margaret Read- m. -John Lake 
I 

J\1artha Lake-1647-Thomas Harris 
I 

Elizabeth Harris-1675-John Gallup 
I 

Samuel Gallup-1727-Mehitable Blunt 
I 

Mary Gallup-1754-Andrew Mason 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

William Read- m. -
. I 
Roger Read- m. -

I 
William Read- m. 

I 
Edmund Read- m. -Elizabeth Cooke 

I 
Margaret Read- m. -John Lake 

I 
Hannah Lake-1643-John Gallup 

I 
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Christobel Gallup-1677-Peter Crary 
I 

Peter Crary-1709-10-Ann Culver 
I 

Nathan Crary-1742-Dorothy Wheeler 
I 

Thomas Crary-1772-Mehitable Mason 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

William Read- m. -
I 

Roger Read- m. -
I 

William Read- m. -
I 

Edmund Read- m. -Elizabeth Cooke 
I 

Margaret Read- m. -John Lake 
-1 

Hannah Lake-1643-John Gallup 
I 

_Benadam Gallup- m. -Esther Prentice 
I 

Hannah Gallup- 1710-William Wheeler 
I 

Dorothy Wheeler-1742-Nathan Crary 
- I 

Thomas Crary-1772-Mehitable Mason 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

w·illiam Read- m. 
I 

Roger Read- m. 
I 

vVilliam Read- m. 
I 
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Edmund Read- m. -Elizabeth Cooke 
, I 

Margaret Read- m. -John Lake 
I 

Hannah Lake-1643-J chn Gallup 
I 

Benadam Gallup- m. -Esther Prentice 
I 

Hannah Gallup-1710-William Wheeler 
I 

Esther Wheeler-1742-Daniel Denison 
I 

Mary Denison- I 778-J eremiah Holmes 
I 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Calvert Crary-· 1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

William Read- m. 
I 

Roger Read- m. 
I 

William Read- m. 
I 

Edmund Read- m. -Elizabeth Cooke 
I 

Margaret Read- m. -John Lake 
I 

Hannah Lake-1643-John Gallup 
I 

John Gallup-1675-Elizabeth Harris 
I 

Samuel Gallup-1727-Mehitable Blunt 
I 

Mary Gallup-1754-Andrew Mason 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-17f7-Mary Holmes 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 
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1. WILLIAM READ lived at Wick£ ord, England. 
2. ROGER READ, son of William Read, died about 1588. 
3. WILLIAM READ, son of Roger Read, was born in 1540, 

and died in Wickford, Eng., 1603. 
4. EDMUND READ, son of William Read, was born in 

1563, and died in 1623. He married Elizabeth Cooke, by whom 
he had seven children. 

5. MARGARET READ, daughter of Edmund and Elizabeth 
(Cooke) Read, married John Lake, who died in England. After 
his death, she with her daughters Hannah and lV[artha, sailed for 
New England, arriving Oct. 6, 1635. 

See LAKE 

References: Harris Family, pp. 49, 53. 
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STANTON 

John Stanton- m. -Elizabeth T o,vnsend 
I 

Thomas Stanton- m. -
I 

Thomas Stanton- m. -Katherine Washington 
I 

Thomas Stanton-1637-Anne Lord 
I 

John Stanton-1664-Hannah Tompson 
I 

Joseph Stanton- r6g6-lVIargaret Chesebrough 
I 

Zerviah Stanton-1722-Nehemiah Mason 
I 

Andre,v lYiason-1754-Mary Gallup 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

John Stanton- m. -Elizabeth Townsend 
- I 

Thomas Stanton- m. -
I 

Thomas Stanton- m. -Katherine Washington 
I 

Thomas Stanton-1637-Anne Lord 
I 

Robert Stanton-1677-Joanna Gardner 
I 

iviary Stanton-I 704-Daniel Denison 
I 

Daniel Denison- I 7 42-Esther Wheeler 
I 
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Mary Denison- I 778-J eremiah Holmes 
I 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

r. JOHN STANTON married Elizabeth Townsend. 
2. THOMAS STANTON, son of John and Elizabeth 

(Townsend) Stanton, was of Wolverton, War\vickshire, England. 
3. THOMAS STANTON, son of Thomas Stanton, was born 

in Eng. and was of Longbridge, County Warwick. He married 
Katherine, daughter of Walter and Alice (Morden) Washington. 

4. THOMAS STANTON, son of Thomas and Kathenne 
(Washington) Stanton, was born in vVolverton, England, and 
was in early manhood educated for a cadet, but not liking the 
profession of arms and taking a deep interest in the religious 
principles of the emigrating Puritans, left his native land in 1635 
for the new world, and while in Boston, Mass., was recognized 
by Winthrop as a valuable man and was selected by the Boston 
authorities to accompany Fenwick and Peters as interpreter on 
a mission to Saybrook, Ct., to hold a con£ erence with the Pequot 
Indians, after which he took up his residence in Hart£ ord, locat
ing there about 1637, and he became the Indian Interpreter to 
the General Court of Connecticut in all controversies between 
the whites and the Indians. It was while thus employed, in an 
interview with Ninigret, 1n the Narragansett country, that he 
became acquainted ,vith .the Pawcatuck Valley, and he becan1e 
the first white man to join William Chesebrough in the new 
settlement there, and he asked the liberty to erect a trading house 
in that place in 1651, but he did not remove his family there 
until 1657. 

After the articles of con£ ederation between the New England 
Colonies had been established in I 643, he was selected as Inter
preter General and in this capacity he acted especially between 
the ministers employed by the Commissioners of the United 
Colonies, acting as agents of the London Missionary Society, 
and the Indians to whom they preached. He also aided Rev. 
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Abraham Pierson in the tr.a.nslation of his catechism into the 
Indian tongue, certifying to the same in his official capacity. 

· After locating in Stonington, he became very prominent and 
was elected to almost every position in public trust in the new 
settlement. In 1658, when Pawcatuck was included in the town 
of Southertown, under the jurisdiction of Massachusetts, he was 
appointed Selectman and Magistrate. After Pawcatuck was set 
off to the Connecticut Colony in 1662, he was appointed Magis
trate and Commissioner and re-appointed every year up to the 
time of his death. He was elected Deputy to the General Court 
of Connecticut in 1666 and every year thereafter up to 1675. 

In 1670, Unca_s, the Mohegan Sachem, went from Mohegan 
to Pawcatuck for Thomas Stanton to write his will, taking with 
him a train of his noblest warriors to witness the same, giving 
to the occasion all the pomp and pageantry of savage royalty. 

In 1637 he married Anne, daughter of Thomas and Dorothy 
Lord, and he died Dec. 2, 1677, aged 68 years, and she survived 
him about eleven years, dying at the home of her daughter, Mrs. 
Dorothy Noyes, in Stonington, Ct. 

5. JOHN STANTON, son of Thomas and Anne (Lord) 
Stanton, was born in Hartford, Ct., 1641, and married in 1664 
Hannah Tompson, daughter of Rev. William Tompson of Brain
tree, Mass. In 1654 he was selected by the Court of Commis
sioners to be educated for a teacher of the Gospel to the _Indians 
but he ultimately left that study. He as Captain commanded 
one of the companies that ,vas raised to participate in King 
Philip's War of 1675-6, and was present at the Narragansett 
Swamp Fight, Dec. 19, 1675. 

His homestead farm in Stonington, which descended to him 
from his father, ,vas on the east bank of the Mystic River. Up 
to 1900 it had not passed out of the possession of his descendants. 
He and his ·wife both died in 1713. 

5. ROBERT STANTON, son of Thomas and Anne (Lord) 
Stanton, was born in 1653 and lived at Pawcatuck, Stonington, 
Ct., where he died Oct. 24, 1724- He married Nov. 12, 1677, 
Joanna, daughter of Thon1as and Lucy (Smith) Gardner of 
Roxbury, Mass. He was a soldier in King Philip's War of 
1675-6. In the last year of the war he, under Capt. George 
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Denison, and others,. were pursuing the r~mnant of King Philip's 
Army, a portion of who1n were under the command of Canon
chet, the last of the Royal Narragansett Sachems, who were 
encamped on the banks of the Pawcatuck River, in Rhode Island, 
when Denison and his men attacked them ?uddenly. 1:Iost of 
them fled, leaving the Sachem alone, and as soon as he realized 
his plight he sought safety in flight and when he saw his pursuers 
gaining on him he threw off his blanket, then his silver-laced 
coat and belt of peage and ran with all possible speed, but as 
he crossed the river he fell and wet his gun and was soon 
overtaken by Robert Stanton, then not 25 years of age, but he 
would not recognize his authority· nor reply to his questions, 
because of his youth, but when the officers in charge came up 
he still refused to answer or to sign a treaty of peace, and when 
he was told that he would be shot if he did not, he replied "he 
liked it well and should die before his heart had grown soft or 
he had said anything unworthy of himself," and so he was shot 
near Anguilla, in Stonington. 

6. JOSEPH STANTON, son of John and Hannah (Tomp
son) Stanton, was born January 22, 1668, married July 18, 1696, 
Margaret Chesebrough, born about 1676-7. They lived in Ston
ington, Ct., on the Stanton homestead farm, which he inherited 
from his father. He died in 1751 intestate and his estate was 
divided among his living children. 

6. MARY STANTON, daughter of Robert and Joanna 
(Gardner) Stanton, was born in Stonington, Ct., Feb. 3, 1687, 
and died there Sept. 2, - 1724, as the wife of Deacon Daniel 
Denison, who died Oct. 13, 1747. 

See DENISON 

7. ZERVIAH STANTON, daughter of Joseph and Margaret 
(Chesebrough) Stanton, was born in Stonington, Ct., Sept. 24, 
1704, and died Oct. 12, 1771, as the widow of Nehemiah Mason, 
born Nov. 24> 1693, died May 13, 1768, whom she married 
Jan. 9, 1722. 

See MASON 

References: History of Stonington, Ct., pp. 462, 463, 576-
593. Stanton Genealogy. New England Register, Vol. 43, pp. 
412-420. Chesebrough Family, p. 5o8. 
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STURGIS 

Edward Sturgis- m. -Elizabeth Hinckley 
I 

Thomas Sturgis-1680-Abigail Lothrop 
I 

Fear Sturgis-1698-Joshua Holmes 
I 

John Holmes-1744-Hannah Halsey 
I 

Jeremiah Holmes-1778-Mary Denison 
I 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. EDWARD STURGIS was of Charlestown, Mass., in 
1634, and resided there about two years, removing to Yarmouth, 
Mass., where in 1643 he ,was listed as able to bear arms and 
was Deputy to the Old Colony Court in 1664, 1666 and 1672, 
and for many years one of the Selectmen of that place. He 
married Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas and Anna Hinckley of 
Harrietsham, England. She came to New England in the spring 
of 1635 with her. uncle Samuel .Hinckley and his family. She 
died Feb. 14, 1691-2, and_in April of. 1692, he married second, 
at 79 years of age, Mary, widow of Zachariah Rider of Yar
mouth. He died in Sandwich, but. was buried in Yarmouth, his . . . 

will being proven Nov. 5, 1695. Some authorities believe that 
he was the Edward Sturgis ( son of John), who was baptized 
in Woodnesborough, Kent, Eng., Jan. 30, 1613-14. 

2. THOMAS STURGIS, son of Edward and Elizabeth 
(Hinckley) Sturgis, was born in Yarmouth, Mass., Dec., 
1659, and died in Barnstable, Mass., June 30, 1708. He married 
in 1680 Abigail Lothrop, born Dec. 18,. 1660. Thomas Sturgis 
,vas for nine years Deputy to the General Court at Plymouth. 
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3. FEAR STURGIS, daughter of Thomas and i\.bigail (Loth
rop) Sturgis, was born May 22, 1681, and died June 22, 1753. 
She married in Nov., 16g8, Joshua I-Iolmes, born in 1678. Roger 
Faxton Sturgis in his book "Edward Sturgis of Yarmouth," p. 23, 
thought she was possibly the daughter of Edward Sturgis, who 
married Temperance Gorham, but as he states on the same page 
that said Temperance was born in 1672-3, that shows the impos
sibility of it. The Mayflower Magazine Vol. 3, p. 247, gives a 
daughter of Thomas and Abigail Sturges born in 1681, but not 
naming her and the Library of Cape Cod No. 82, p. 2, states that 
that daughter was Fear or Mercy, born May 22, 1681, and mar
ried Joshua Holmes, and the History of Stonington, Ct., and 
Austin's R. I. Families prove that her name was Fear. 

See HOLMES 

Ref er enc es: Chesebrough Genealogy, p. 512. History of 
Stonington, Ct., p. 435. Edward Sturgis of Yarmouth, pp. 10-23. 

Savage. Austin's R. I. Families, p. 103. Library of Cape Cod 
No. 82, pp. 1-2. Mayflower Magazine, Vol. 3, p. 247. Lothrop 
Genealogy, p. 50. 

OOBBlf:lIOll. 

-+11c••tor~ of· Jer7:7 Or&rJ' and his wife 
Laura Antolne\'8 Drmlimi~ --

'l'he Kqflower Index recentl7 published. 
furn19hes the information tha\ Jeremiah iioimu 
(no.18226) was the aon of John Bolaea (no.182~) 
son of Joahua Holmes and hie wife har Stu:rgia. 
( no.33438) daughter of Edward S\urgis. Jr.• ancl 
hie rife Temperance Gorham (no.15363) daughter 

. of John Gorbam and his wife Desire llowl&lld (no. 
18978) daughter of John Howlancl (no.19049) etc. 

The above information thenb7 eltmina1ie■ 
the Lathrop and Clarke llnu. and the generation 
of ~ Sturgis, as gi-ven tn the Cra17-Da:nbam 
book. 
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TOMPSON 

William Tompson- m. -Abigail --
1 

Hannah Tompson-1664-John Stanton 
I 

Joseph Stanton-1696-Margaret Chesebrough 
I 

Zerviah Stanton-1722-Nehemiah Mason 
I 

Andrew Mason-1754-Mary Gallup 
I 

Mehitable J\1ason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-lviary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. WILLIAM TO1v1PSON, was born in Lancashire, Eng., 
1598, and matriculated at Brasenose College, Oxford University, 
Jan. 28, 1619-20, and received the degree of B.A., Feb. 28, 1621-2. 
For some time he was curate at Winwick, Eng., but being per
secuted for non-con£ ormity he emigrated to New England in 
1637 and preached for awhile at Kittery, Me., but on Nov. 19, 
1639, he was ordained pastor of the church at Braintree, now 
Quincy, Mass., and died there Dec. 10, 1666. 

One of the most important incidents of his life was in being 
chosen one of three men to go on a mission to Virginia in 1642, 
and they departed on Oct. 7th of that year via Narragansett, 
,vhere they were to meet the vessel which was to transport them. 
They returned the fallowing summer, their most important con
vert being Daniel Gookin. In Jan., 1643, during his absence, 
his wife Abigail, maiden name not known, had died and he found 
his family of small children scattered "but well disposed of 
among his Godly friends." 
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He married second in 1647, Anne Brigham, widow of Simon 
Crosbie of Cambridge, Mass., and by her he had one child born 
in 1648. 

In 1648 he helped frame the platform of Church Discipline 
for the Congregational Church. The first draft ordered on 
Braintree for soldiers was Aug. 5, 1645, to fill a quota of two 
hundred men to go to Narragansett, and Rev. Tompson, pastor 
of the First Church of Braintree, was selected as Chaplain and 
was to sound the silver trumpet along with the army. 

For several years before his death his happiness and useful
ness were impaired by a fixed melancholy and his labors as a 
pastor ended in 1658. He and his second wife are buried in 
Quincy, Mass., and probably his first wife lies there also in an 
unmarked grave. 

2. HANNAH TOMPSON, daughter of Rev. William and 
A~igail Tompson, married in 1664 John Stanton of Stonington, 
Ct . ., and died in 1713. Some records state she was the sister 
of Rev. William Tompson, but as he was born in 1598, and she 
married in 1664, the impossibility of it is clearly shown as we 
also know he had a daughter Hannah. 

See STANTON 

References: New England Register, Vol. 9, p. 15r. Vol. 15, 
pp. 112, 113. History of Braintree, Mass., pp. 116, 194, 36o, 
361. Simon Crosby the Immigrant, pp. 56, 57. 



70 JER-llY CRARY AND LAURA ANTOINETTE DUNHAM 

WASHINGTON 

John Washington- m. ·_ 
I 

Robert Washington- m. - -- Westfield 
I 

John Washington- m. -Margaret Kitson 
I 

. Lawrence Washington- m. -Anne or Amee Pargiter 
I 

Robert Washington- m. -Elizabeth Light 
I 

Walter Washington- m. -Alice Morden 
I 

Katherine Washington- m. -Thomas Stanton 
I 

Thomas Stanton-1637-Anne Lord 
I 

John Stanton-1664-Hannah Tompson 
I 

Joseph Stanton-1696-Margaret Chesebrough 
I 

Zerviah Stanton-1722-Nehemiah Mason 
I 

Andrew Mason-1754-Mary Gallup 
I 

Mehitable Mason-1772-Thomas Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

John Washington- m. -
I 

Robert Washington- m. - -- Westfield 
I 

John Washington- m. -11:argaret Kitson 
I 
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Lawrence Washington- m. -Anne or Amee Pargiter 
I 

Robert Washington- m. -Elizabeth Light 
I 

Walter Washington- m. -Alice Morden 
I 

Katherine Washington- m. - Thomas Stanton 
I 

Thomas Stanton-1637-Anne Lord 
I 

Robert Stanton-1677-Joanna Gardner 
I 

Mary Stanton-1704-Daniel Denison 
I 

Daniel Denison-1742-Esther Wheeler 
I 

Mary Denison-1778-Jeremiah Holmes 
I 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I . 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antomette Dunham 

I. JOHN WASHINGTON, of Whitfield, County Lancaster, 
.Eng. 

2. ROBERT WASHINGTON, son of John was of Warton, 
County Lancaster, Eng., and married --, Westfield. 

3. JOHN WASHINGTON, son of Robert and -- (West
field) Washington, was of Warton and married lviargaret, 
daughter of Robert Kitson of Warton, and sister of Sir Thomas 
Kitson, Knight and Alderman of London. 

4. LAWRENCE WASHINGTON, son of John and Mar
garet (Kitson) Washington, was of Northampton and Gray's Inn 
and Mayor of Northampton. He was grantee of the Manor 
of Sulgrave, March ro, 1539. He married for his second wife 
Anne (perhaps Amee), daughter of Robert Pargiter, and she 
died Oct. 7, 1564. He died Feb. 19, 1583. Her father was of 
Grytworth, County Northampton and made his will Feb. 4, 1557, 
proved Jan. 31, 1558, wherein he asks to be buried within the 
church of Grytworth, in St. Katherine's Isle. He made his son-
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in-law Lawrence Washingt0n supervisor of his will. The 
Herald's Visitation of Northamptonshire in 1564, shows that 
Robert Pargiter was son of Richard and Anne (Coles) Pargiter, 
and that Anne Coles was the daughter of Richard Coles of Pres
ton in the same county. Anne .the wife of Robert Pargiter was 
daughter of John Knight of Carlton. 

Lawrence Washington made his will Oct. 18, 1581, and in it 
requests that he be buried in the South Aisle of the Church 
"before my seat where I usually sit." 

5. ROBERT WASHINGTON, son of Lawrence and Anne 
(Pargiter) Washington, was "40 years and over" in 1584. He 
made his will Feb. 7, 1619 and it was proved Jan. 3, 1620. In 
it he requested to be buried in the South Aisle of the Church 
"before my seat where I usually sit, under the same stone that 
my father lieth buried under." In 1564 his father and Walter 
Light, gentleman of Radway, had ·recorded a marriage settlement 
between himself and Elizabeth, daughter of Walter Light. 

For twenty-six years Robert Washington, who had inherited 
the Manor House at Sulgrave, enjoyed the possession of it, but 
in 1610 with the consent of his eldest son Lawrence, he sold 
his estates. He was the last Washington owner who lived in 
Sulgrave Manor House. 

Sulgrave Manor was purchased by a- group of British friends 
of America and has been rehabilitated and embellished to make 
it permanently a significant place of pilgrimage for all who revere 
the name of Washington. It still bears the Washington arms. 

The Sulgrave Institution in this country was organized to 
promote friendly relations -among English speaking peoples and 
between them and other nations of the world, and to ensure the 
maintenance of Sulgrave Manor at Sulgrave, England, the home 
of George Washington's ancestors. The Institution has a large 
membership and from time to time issue Bulletins which give 
in interesting detail the progress of the work, besides notifying 
its members of some wonderful contributions from Americans 
who have made their home in England. 

Walter Light of Radway, County Warwick, England, made 
his will March 16, 1596, and it was proved April 22, 1597. He 
desired burial in the chancel of the parish church near his wife 
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and states that Lawrence Washington had, after the decease of 
his brother Walter Washington, procured administration of his 
goods and chattels and the law would have to determine the 
standing of two leases of the farm in Radway "wherein I now 
dwell," and makes his friend John Murden of Ratley, County 
Warwick, his legatee, until the law settles the question in dispute. 

Walter Light was the son of Christopher Light of Harley, 
who married Elizabeth, daughter of Henry Warde of Pillerton, 
and Christopher was the son of Thomas and Agnes Light of 
Harley. This Thos. Light made his will Jan. 6, I 520, proved 
Jan. 30, 1520, and requested burial in the church of St. Awdrey 
in Horley and as nearly :the whole Christian world was Roman 
Catholic at that time his will is filled with gifts to that church 
and wished a priest singing in the church for him for two years. 
He states that he bought in London a great marble stone to "lie 
upon me and my wife after our decease and therein to be graven 
I and my ·wife in brass with all our children." 

Agnes his wife made her will Nov. 20, 1523, proved Dec. 15, 
1523, but requested to be buried in the church of St. Lawrence 
Marston. 

Christopher Light of Horley, the father of Walter, made his 
will March 28, 1546, proved Nov. 9, 1546, and mentions the 
deaths of his father and mother and wished to be buried near 
his father in Horley. Bequeaths his son Walter his house at 
Salton's Comer in Horley. 

6. WALTER WASHINGTON, son of Robert and Elizabeth 
(Light) Washington, deceased before March, I 596, as per the 
will of Walter Light of Radway. He married Alice, daughter 
of John Morden of Morton Morell, Warwickshire, and his wife 
Katherine, daughter and co-heir of Richard Marston of Draugh
ton, Northamptonshire. After the death of Walter, his widow 
married John Woodward and she of Stratford on Avon at the 
time, made her will Aug. 20, 1642, proved May 22, 1647, and 
desired to be buried near her second husband and mentions her 
grandchildren Thomas, Walter and Alice Stanton. 

Walter Washington had a brother Lawrence as the will of 
Walter Light shows and from this Lawrence descended the first 
President of our United States as follows: Lawrence, Lawrence, 
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John, Lawrence, Augustine, George born Feb. 22, 1732, died 
December 14, 1799. 

7. KATHERINE WASHINGTON, daughter of Walter and 
Alice (Morden) Washington, married Thomas Stanton, son and 
heir of Thomas Stanton of Woolverton, Warwickshire. 

See STANTON 

Ref er enc es: New England Register, Vol. 43, pp. 398-420. 
Vol. 45, p. 62. Vol. 47, pp. 267-271. Stanton Notes by Baldwin. 
Ancestors of Calvert Crary and his wife Eliza Hill. 
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WHEELER 

Thomas Wheeler- m. -Mary --
1 

Isaac Wheeler-1667-Martha Parke 
I 

William Wheeler-1710-Hannah Gallup 
I 

Dorothy Wheeler-1742-Nathan Crary 
I 

Thomas Crary-1772-Mehitable Mason 
I 

Thomas Crary-1797-Mary Holmes 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

Thomas Wheelet - m. -Mary --
1 

Isaac Wheeler-1667-Martha Parke 
I 

William ·Wheeler-1710-Hannah Gallup 
I 

Esther Wheeler-1742-Daniel Denison 
I 

Mary Denis9n-1778-Jeremiah Holmes 
I 

Mary Holmes-1797-Thomas Crary 
I 

Calvert Crary-1823-Eliza Hill 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. THOMAS WHEELER, the ancestor of the Wheeler 
family in and around Stonington, Ct., appeared as a resident 
of Lynn, Mass., in 1635, when he was elected Constable there 
and later held other official positions. In 1642 he was admitted 
to the privileges of a Freeman of the Commonwealth and pur
chased large tracts of land, including a mill site, upon which 
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he built and operated a saw and grist mill. During his residence 
in Lynn he married Mary, whose maiden name is not known. 
They were married in 1645 and prior to 1667 he disposed of 
his holdings in Lynn and removed to Stonington~ Ct. He was 
made Freeman of Connecticut in 166g, and represented Stoning
ton in the General Court in 1673. In 1674 he was one of the 
nine men who organized the First Congregational Church and 
his wife ]\.1:ary was one of the partakers of the first communion 
service. They built their home in North Stonington, where Col. 
James F. Brown resided in 1900 and they lived and died there. 
His will "\ivas burned when the traitor Arnold burned the city 
of New London in 1781. He died March 6, 1686, aged 84 years, 
and he and his wife are buried in the old Whitehall burial place 
on the east bank of the Mystic River. He served in King Philip's 
War and was Captain of a Company of Horse in 166g. 

2. ISAAC WHEELER, son of Thomas and Mary Wheeler, 
was born in Lynn, Mass., -1646, and ,vas married in Stonington, 
Ct., by Thomas Stanton, Jan. 10, 1667, to Martha, daughter of 
Thomas and Dorothy (Thompson) Parke. He served in King 
Philip's War of ·1675-6, and died June 5, 1712. She died Feb. 
14, 1717 and they are buried in Whitehall cemetery. 

3. WILLIAM WHEELER, son of Isaac and Martha (Parke) 
Wheeler, was born Sept. 9, 1681, and married May 30, 1710, 
Hannah Gallup, born May 22, 1683, died Aug. 17, 1754. He died 
Aug. 11, 1747. 

4. DOROTHY WHEELER, daughter of William and Han
nah (Gallup) Wheeler, was born March 15, 1721,- died May 5, 
1787, as the wife of Nathan Crary, whom she married Nov. 
2, 1742. 

See CRARY 

4. ESTHER WHEELER, daughter of William and Hannah 
(Gallup) Wheeler, was born Feb. 15, 1722, died March 31, 1814, 
as the widow of Daniel Denison, vvhom she married May 27, 
1742. 

See DENISON 

References: History of Stonington, Ct., pp. 636-q39. An
cestors of Calvert Crary and his wife, pp. 26, 48, 63. 
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HILL 





HILL 

\Villiam Hill-1619-Sarah Jourdain 
I 

William Hill- m. -Elizabeth Jones 
I 

William Hill-16g1-Abigail Osborn 
I 

Joseph Hill-1731-Abigail Dimond 
I 

Ebenezer Hill-1765-Mabel Sherwood 
I 

Joseph Hill-1799-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. WILLIAM HILL of Exeter, England, married there Oct. 
28, 1619, Sarah, daughter of Ignatius and Elizabeth (Basker
ville) Jourdain and came to New England in the ship Willian-1, 
and Frances, June. 5, 1632, settling in Dorchester, 11:ass., ,vhere 
he was made Freeman of the Massachusetts Colony, Nov. 5, 1633, 
and one of the Selectmen in 1636. He soon removed to Windsor, 
Ct., where in 1639 he was- appointed by the General Court to 
examine arms and ammunition of :the tovvns of the Colony. He 
was also appointed auditor of the public accounts and elected 
Deputy to the General Court in 1639, 1640, 1641 and 1644. 

Soon after, he removed to Fairfield, Ct., and ,vas chosen 
Assistant of the General Court and appointed collector of cus
toms. His will dated Sept. 9, 1649, was proved at Fairfield, 
May 15, 1650, mentions his children, Sarah, William, Joseph, 
Ignatius, James and Elizabeth. Sarah, his widow, married 
second, Edmund Greenleaf and died in Boston, 167r. She was 
baptized in St. Mary's Arches, Exeter, Eng., March 4, 1598-9. 

Ignatius Jourdain was admitted to Wadham College, Oxford, 

79 
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in 1635 and succeeded Adam Harsnet as Vicar of Cranham, 
Essex, Sept. 2, 1639, his uncle Baskerville, patron. He made 
his will March -1, 1635, and it was proved, Oct. 16, 1640 at 
Exeter. In it he mentions his wife Elizabeth and "the children 
of my son William Hill, not of age." To the poor of Lyme 
"where I was born and to the poor of Gernezey where I was 
new born" he bequeaths a stated sum. 

Elizabeth the widow of Ignatius Jourdain made her will 
J e. 20, 1645, which was proved at Exeter, March 9, 1649. 

The will of Sir Simon Baskerville, Doctor of Physic of the 
Parish of St. Dunstan, in West London, resided in Fleet St., and 
in his will of April 20, 1641, proved July 7, ·1641, he bequeaths 
his nephew Ignatius Jourdain all his books on Divinity. 

2. WILLIAM HILL, son of William and Sarah (Jourdain) 
Hill, was born in Exeter, England, and died in Fairfield, Ct., 
Dec. 19, 1684, in which place he owned land between that of his 
father and Paul Neck. He married Elizabeth, daughter of Rev. 
John Jones and became one of the most influential and useful 
citizens of the town, being its Recorder in 1650 and other years, 
and to him Roger Ludlow delivered the town papers when he 
left Fairfield in 1654. 

3. WILLIAM HILL, son of William and Elizabeth (Jones) 
Hill, was born about 1670, and was married by Mr. John Burr, 
Oct. 7, 1691, to Abigail, daughter of David Osborn. Their dates 
of death have not been found, but she was living in 1717. 

4. JOSEPH HILL, son of William and Abigail (Osborn) 
Hill, was born April I, 16g9, and died March 6, 1797. He 
married March 30, 1731, _Abigail Dimond, born Aug. 17, 1707, 
died April 25, 1774. He was known as Deacon Hill. 

5. EBENEZER HILL, son of Joseph and Abigail (Dimond) 
Hill, was born Feb. 26, 1742, and died March 27, 1789. He 
married at Greenfield Hill, Ct., Jan. 17, 1765, Mabel Sherwood, 
born Jan. 6, 1745-6, baptized Jan. 12, 1745, died Oct. 20, 1820, 
in Fairfield, Ct. He served as Captain in the Revolutionary 
War, of 1st Company in 7th Regiment, Col. Charles Webb com
manding; commissioned July 6, 1775, discharged Dec. 27, 1775. 
Residence, Greenfield. Commissioned as I st Lieutenant, Jan. I, 

1777; Captain, Nov. I, 1777; transferred to Invalid Corps, Sept. 
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13, 1780. Also served as Captain of a Company in Col. Whiting's 
Regiment ( 4th Mil.) at Peekskill; marched Oct. 5, 1777, dis
charged Oct. 31, 1777, allo-wed twenty miles travel per day to 
return home after being discharged. ( Ancestors and Descendants 
of Calvert Crary and his wife Eliza Hill, p. 98, for this Revolu
tionary Service.) 

6. JOSEPH HILL, son of Ebenezer and Mabel (Sherwood) 
Hill, was born May 3, 1774, and baptized Greenfield Hill, Ct., 
July 10, 1774, and died April 19, 1816. He married during 
1799, Sarah Banks, born Weston, Ct., April 8, 1776, died Liberty, 
N. Y., Sept. 8, I868. He purchased a large tract of land, about 
1500 acres, on Chestnut Ridge, in Liberty, Sullivan Co., N. Y., 
and before 1808 he removed there with his family and died .there. 
He was a Captain in the New York State Militia in the War 
of 1812. 

His widow left the sole support of nine children, one being 
born after her husband's death, married in 1826 Ebenezer Carrier7 

and in 1845 was again a widow. 
7. ELIZA HILL, daughter of Joseph and Sarah (Banks) 

Hill, was born in Greenfield Hill, Ct., Dec. 1, 1803, and died 
at Liberty, N. Y., Oct. 25, 1897, as the widow of Calvert Crary, 
whom she married March 12, 1823. 

See CRARY 

References: New England Register, Vol. 49, pp. 493, 494. 
Vol. 6g, p. 35. Vol. 70, pp. 42, 367. New York Pedigrees, p. 78. 
History Fairfield, Ct., Vol. r, pp. 379, 390. Hill Genealogy by 
Hosley, pp. 7, 8, 9. Ancestors and Descendants of Calvert Crary 
and wife Eliza Hill, pp. 93-103, 16o-161. 
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ALLEN 

George Allen- m. -Catharine --
1 

Gideon Allen- m. -Sarah --
1 

Gideon Allen-1696-Anna Burr 
I 

Sarah Allen-1721-Thomas Couch 
I 

Thomas Couch-1750-Elizabeth Jessup 
I 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. GEORGE ALLEN, aged 24 years, with wife Catharine, 
aged 30 years and their children, George, William and Matthew 
sailed for New England, March 20, 1635, from Weymouth, Eng
land, coming with the party led by Rev. Joseph Hull. He was 
probably a yeoman farmer, living near Bridgewater in County 
Somerset. The compiler of the George-Ralph Allen book claims 
the above age of George_ Allen .taken from the custom house 
records is an error. 

George Allen was at Lynn, Mass., in 1636, but soon became 
a resident of Sand,vich, Mass., where he died in April, 1648. 

In 1639 he was elected Constable, in 1640 surveyor of high
ways and in 1641 one of five persons to divide the meadows. 
In 1641 he was Deputy to the General Court at Plymouth and 
served also in 1642, 1643, 1644. His house built in 1646 about 
one quarter of a mile from the Sandwich Meeting House, on 
the main road to the cape, stood until 1882. In 1651 he and 
his wife were presented to court for not frequenting public 
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worship. They later became connected with the Society of 
Friends and the family were repeatedly fined for attending their 
meetings and their financial standing became impaired. 

After the death of George Allen his widow Catharine married 
John Collins and removed to Boston. 

2. GIDEON ALLEN was son of George and Katharine 
Allen, according to the compiler of the above mentioned book. 
His dates of birth and marriage have not been found, but as 
he had a son born in Swansea in 1673, it seems doubtful about 
the above parentage, as the compiler gives 1568 as the birth of 
his father George. Continued research has not solved the sup
posed problem. 

Certain it is that in 1669 Gideon Allen was one of the first 
signers in the town of Swansea-and in 1673 he and wife Sarah. 
were the parents of a son John born there. During King Philip's 
War in 1675 in which he served, they removed to Boston and 
later he was of Mil£ ord, Ct., where he died early in 1693. The 
maiden name of his wife has not been found nor the date of 
her death. 

3. GIDEON ALLEN, son of Gideon and Sarah Allen, mar
ried Jan. 2, 16g6, Ann Burr, born 1675. In the Probate Records 
at Fairfield, Ct., he is styled "Ensign" and is frequently appointed 
to inventory __ estates. His wife died March 14, 1747-8, aged 
72 years. 

4. SARAH ALLEN, daughter of Gideon and Anna (Burr) 
Allen, was born April 1, 16g7, and married Dec. 7, 1721, Thomas 
Couch, born June 9, 16g5. 

See COUCH 

References: Burr Genealogy, p. 134. Savage. Vital Records 
of Swansea, Mass. History of Swansea, pp. 49, 142. History 
of Fairfield, Ct., Vol. 2, p. 441. Fairfield, Ct., Wills in L. I. 
I-list. Society, pp. 6, 7, 8, 9. George and Ralph Allen ( 1910), 

pp. 4, 6, 7, 13, 14, 24, 25. 
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ANDREWS 

Francis Andrews- m. -Anne Smith 
I 

Mary Andrews- m. -Simon Couch 
I 

Simon Couch- m. -Abigail Sturges 
I 

Thomas Couch-1721-Sarah Allen 
I 

Thomas Couch-1749-50-Elizabeth Jessup 
I 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-18.23-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. FRANCIS ANDREWS was of Hartford, Ct., in 1639 
and before 1640 purchased the north part of Richard Butler's 
lot on the corner of the present Elm and Trinity Streets. He 
married in Hart£ ord, Anne, daughter of Giles Smith, and in 
1648 or shortly after, he removed to Fairfield, Ct., where he 
became one of the Bankside Farmers, owning a home-lot of 
ten acres west of Daniel Frost. He made his will June 6, 1662, 
,vhich was proven March 5, 1662-3, wherein he named his wife 
Anne Smith and his children. The date of her death is not 
known. 

2. MARY ANDREWS, daughter of Francis and Anne 
(Smith) Andrews, died in 1691, as the wife of Simon Couch,. 
who died in 168g. 

See COUCH 

Ref er enc es: Savage. Memorial Hist. of Har.tf ord, Co., Vol. 
I, p. 228. History of Fairfield, Ct., Vol. I, pp. 350, 364. Fair
field Wills. 
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BANKS 

John Banks- m. -Taintor 
I 

Benjamin Banks-1679-Elizabeth Lyon 
I 

Benjamin Banks- m. -Ruth Hyatt 
. I 

Benjamin Banks- m. -Eleanor Bradley 
I 

Hezekiah Banks-1772-Sarah Couch 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. JOHN BANKS was town clerk of Wethersfield, Ct., in 
1643. He was an Oxford man, scientist, versed in books and 
"Counselor -Of Governors and men high in authority.'' He 
removed to Fairfield, Ct., which place he represented 1651, 1661, 
1663, 1666, 1671, 1673. He also represented Rye. He became 
one of the largest land holders in Fairfield. In his ,vill of Dec. 
12, 1684, he bequeathed his grandson, son of John, his silver 
tankard. 

He married a daughter of Charles Taintor, whose name has 
not been found. At her death he married lv1ary Fitch, widow 
of Thomas Sherwood. She died in 16g3-4. 

2. BENJAMIN BANKS, son of John and -- (Taintor) 
Banks, married Jan. 27, 1679, Elizabeth, daughter of Richard 
Lyon, and died in 1692. 

3. BENJAMIN BANKS, son of Benjamin and Elizabeth 
(Lyon) Banks, was born in Nov., 1681, baptized in Greenfield 
Hill, Ct., Oct. 30, 1682, married Ruth, born May 18, 1683, 
daughter of Thomas and Mary (St. John) Hyatt. After her 
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death, date not known, he married Sarah Hull, and died Dec. 
12, 1759. 

4. BENJAMIN BANKS, son of Benjamin and Ruth (Hyatt) 
Banks, was born according to the Greenfield Hill, Ct., Church 
Records, Aug. 8, 1706. He married first, :1t1ary Treadwell, and 
second, before 1745, Eleanor Bradley, born Oct. 7, 1725, daughter 
of Francis and Mary (Sturges) Bradley. 

5. HEZEKIAH BANKS, son of Benjamin and Eleanor 
(Bradley) Banks, was born in Greenfield Hill, Ct., 1748-9, and 
died March 31, 1812 in Easton, Ct. He married Oct. 14, 1772, 
Sarah, born March 30, 1754, died Feb. 24, 1815, daughter of 
Thomas and Elizabeth (Jessup) Couch. During the Revolutionary 
War he served as a private in Capt. Jabez Wheeler's Company, 
Col. Whiting's Regiment ( 4th Mil.) marched Oct. 5, 1777; no 
date of discharge. Residence not stated. This regiment served 
at Peekskill in Oct., 1777. (Adjutant General's Office, Hartford, 
Ct., Nov. 13, 1915.) 

6. SARAH BANKS, daughter of Hezekiah and Sarah 
(Couch) Banks, was born April 8, 1776, and died Sept. 8, 1868. 

She married in 1799 Joseph Hill who died April 19, 1816, 
leaving her with nine children, one born after his death. In 
1826 she married Ebenezer Carrier and in 1845 was again a 
widow. She died at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Sarah 
Morton, and was buried by her husband in Liberty Cemetery. 
The house in which she was born was sufficiently well preserved 
in 1915 to be occupied by a family. 

See HILL 

References: Greenfield Hill, Ct., Church Records in New 
England Register, Vol. 68, p. 299. Colonial Dames of N. Y., 
1913. Ancestors and Descendants of Calvert Crary and his wife 
Eliza Hill, pp. 100, 126-133. 
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BARLOW 

John Barlow- m. -Ann --
1 

Ruth Barlow- m. -Francis Bradley 
I 

Francis Bradley- m. -Sarah Jackson 
I 

Eleanor Bradley-1724-Benjamin Sherwood 
I 

Mabel Sherwood-1765-Ebenezer Hill 
I 

Joseph Hill-1799-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 

Jerry Crary-' 18~0-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

John Barlow- m. -Ann --
1 

Deborah Barlow- m. -John Sturges 
I 

- John Sturges- m. -Mary Godwin 
I 

Mary Sturges-r719-Francis Bradley 
I 

Eleanor Bradley-1745-Benjamin Banks 
I 

Hezekiah Banks-1772-Sarah Couch 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

John Barlow- m. -Ann --
1 

Deborah Barlow- m. -John Sturges 
I 
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Abigail Sturges-::- m. -Simon Couch 
I 

Thomas Couch-1721-Sarah Allen 
I 

Thomas Couch- I 7 so-Elizabeth Jessup 
I 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 
I 

Jerry Crary-1_870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. JOHN BARLOW was one of the earliest settlers of 
Fairfield, Ct., owning a lot on the Ludlow Square, which he 
sold in 1653 or before, and settled on :the plain running north
west of Ludlow Square and Concord Field, which in his honor 
was named Barlow's Plain.· His will, dated March 28, 1674, 
mentions his wife Ann, whose maiden name is not known, also 
his children, among them being his daughter, Deborah, wife of 
John Sturges and Ruth, wife of Francis Bradley. 

The estate of Ann, wido,v of John Barlow, was inventoried 
Feb. 25, 1685. 

2. DEBORAH BARLOW, daughter of John and Ann Bar
low, married before 167 4, John Sturges. 

See STURGES 

2. RUTH BARLOW, daughter of John and Ann Barlow, 
married before 1670, Frwcis Bradley. 

See BRADLEY 

References: Fairfield, Ct., Wills in L. I. Historical Society. 
History of Fairfield, Ct., Vol. 1, p. 352. 
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BLACKLEACH 

Richard Blackleach-1680-Abigail Hudson 
I 

Richard Blackleach- m. -1st 
I 

Sarah Blackleach-1724-Edward Jessup 
I . 

Elizabeth Jessup-1750-Thomas Couch 
I 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-17r9-Joseph Hill 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. RICHARD BLACKLEACH was in Stratford, Ct., in 
1678, and it is claimed he came there from Guilford, Ct. He 
established himself as a merchant about 1686, and so continued 
for about thirty years. He ,vas the first to build a box pew 
in the Episcopal Church of which he was an ardent member. 
Previous to 1719 he had conducted the ferry for some years, 
and a town committee was appointed to lease it to him for twenty
one years longer. He married Dec. 8, 168o, Abigail, daughter 
of John Hudson of New Haven, and died Nov. 4, 1731, aged 
78 years. That he was closely related to John of Hartford is 
without doubt, but just how, has not clearly been established. 
He was Deputy from Stratford, 1695, 16g6, 1698, 1699, and 
Commissary at i\lbany r6go. 

2. RICHARD BLACKLEACH, son of Richard and Abigail 
(Hudson) Blackleach, was born in 1682 or 1683 and must have 
married first when 18 years of age, but to whom has not been 
found. He married second, Feb. 2, 1715-16, Mehitable Laboree, 
widow, of Guilford, Ct., who could not have been the mother 
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of his daughter Sarah, bor:n in 1699 or 1700. His wilt was 
proved in Fairfield, Ct., Oct. 2, 1750, in which he mentions 
Sarah, wife of Edward Jessup and her children. There is in 
this family a genealogical problem still unsolved. 

3. SARAH BLACKLEACH, supposed daughter of Richard 
Blackleach, Jr., and a first wife, died Nov. 18, 1783, in her 84th 
year, as the widow of Ed,vard Jessup, whom she married Dec. 
7, 1724. 

See JESSUP 

References: History of Stratford, Ct., pp. 261, 325, 436, 
1110, 1155, 1156. Jessup Genealogy, p. gr. Long Island 
Traveller, Sept. 9, 1904. Rev. Manly L. Allbright, Allston, Mass., 
who is compiling a Blackleach Genealogy. 
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BRADLEY 

Francis Bradley- m. -Ruth Barlovv 
I 

Francis Bradley- m. -Sarah Jackson 
I 

Francis Bradley- m. -Mary Sturges 
I 

Eleanor Bradley-1724-Benjamin Banks 
I 

Hezekiah Banks-1772-Sarah Couch 
l 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

Francis Bradley- m. -Ruth Barlow 
I 

Francis Bradley- m. -Sarah Jackson 
I 

Eleanor Bradley-1724-Benjamin Sherwood 
I 

Mabel Sherwood-1765-Ebenezer Hill 
I 

Joseph I-Iill-1799-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. FR.t\NCIS BRJ\DLEY was probably born about 1625, 
and it is conjectured with very good reasons that he was the 
son of Francis Bradley, born in 1595, ,vho was son of Francis 
and Francisca (Watkins) Bradley, and grandson of William and 
Agnes (1\tiargate) Bradley of Coventry, County Warwick, 
England. 
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Francis Bradley is mentioned as of Branford, Ct., in 1657 
and resided in Fairfield, Ct.,' in 1660. In 1650 he is supposed 
to have been a member of Governor Eaton's family in New 
Haven. Soon after his arrival in Fairfield, he married Ruth, 
daughter of John Barlow, and in 1664 was made freeman of 
the Colony of Connecticut. The inventory of his estate was 
taken Oct. 22, 168g, and in his will dated Jan. 22, 1689, he 
mentions among his other children, his son Francis, and his own 
wife Ruth, which shows that she survived him. 

Sometimes after the death of Francis Bradley, a letter came 
.for him from his brother John, dated London, Eng., Jan. 24, 

1695-6, in which he states that he is in his 74th year and has 
no children and he desires one of Francis's sons sent to him. 
This letter is recorded in full in the town records of Fairfield, 
probably for preserving evidence of relationship in case of estab
lishing rights to property left in England. 

2. FRANCIS BRADLEY, son of Francis and Ruth (Bar
low) Bradley, was born in 1670 and died in 1716 intestate. As 
late as 1721 the estate of his father had not been distributed 
and the court after appointing guardians of his younger children, 
ordered the distribution of both estates. He married Sarah, 
daughter of Joseph Jackson, about 16g8, _and she survived him. 
She is mentioned in the church records of Greenfield Hill as 
a member Dec. 3, 16gg. She married second, John Bartram, by 
whom she had one child in 1719. 

3. FRANCIS BRADLEY, son of Francis and Sarah (Jack
son) Bradley, was born May 29, 16g9, and baptized in the church 
at Greenfield Hill, Dec. 3, 1699. He married, 1719, Mary, 
daughter of John Sturges, -born Aug. 8, 1699, and they joined 
the church in Greenfield Hill, May 22, I 720. 

3. ELEANOR BRADLEY, daughter of Francis and Sarah 
(Jackson) Bradley, was baptized in Greenfield Hill, Ct., Feb. 
22, 1707-8, and married there Feb. 9, 1724, Benjamin Sherwood, 
who died Jan. 19, 1763. 

See SHERWOOD 

4. ELEANOR BRADLEY, daughter of Francis and Mary 
(Sturges) Bradley, was born in Greenfield Hill, Ct., Oct. 7, 
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1725, and died May 29, 18r2, as the widow of Benjamin Banks, 
whom she married in 1745, as his second wife. 

See BANKS 

Ref er enc es: New England Register ( Greenfield Hill Church 
Records) Vol. 68, pp. 286, 295. Vol. 69, pp. 41, 42, 367, 375. 
Vol. 70. Family Notes on the Bradley Family, r-19. History 
of Fairfield, Ct., Vol. 1, pp. 354, 355. 



94 JERRY CRARY AND LAURA ANTOINETTE DUNHAM 

BURR 

Jehue Burr- m. - --
1 

Nathaniel Burr- m. -Sarah Ward 
I 

Ann Burr-16g6-Gideon Allen 
I 

Sarah Allen-1721-Thomas Couch 
I 

Thomas Couch-1750-Elizabeth Jessup 
I 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. JEHUE BURR was born in England 1600, and arrived 
in New England with Winthrop's fleet early in 1630, and settled 
in Roxbury, l\Iass., where he was admitted freeman in 1632, 
and where he and his wife both appear as members of the church 
in 1635. During that year he and John Johnson were appointed 
a Committee for Roxbury, ,vith a like number of men from 
Boston, to make a cart-bridge over l\Iuddy River and Stony River. 
No later mention is made of him in the Roxbury records. 

In 1636 he, with others, with their families and effects started 
on their journey for the Colony of Connecticut. They followed 
a blazed path through the ,voods until they reached tlie banks 
of the Connecticut River. Here they built their village, calling 
it Agawam, now Springfield, Mass., ,vhere he, \Vm. Pynchon and 
Henry Smith are named in the Indian Deed of June 15, 1636, 
which was signed by thirteen Indians. 

In 1637 he was a leading spirit in the settlement and was 
probably the first tax gatherer in the Connecticut Valley. He 
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remained there about eight years, removing to Fairfield, Ct., 
,vhere he took high rank from the first, and represented that 
place in the General Court during 1645 and 1646, and for several 
succeeding sessions prior to the union of the Hartford and New 
Haven Colonies. In 1660 he ,vas appointed Commissioner for 
Fairfield and re-appointed in 1664, 1668 and 1671. 

He died during 1672 but his place of burial is not definitely 
known, but he probably lies in the old Fairfield burial ground 
where field stones were used as markers for the graves of the 
early settlers and bore only their initials and they are to-day not 
decipherable. 

2. NATHANIEL BURR, son of Jehue Burr, was probably 
born in Springfield, Mass., about 1640, and was freeman of 
Fairfield, Ct., in 1664, and Constable there in 166g. He repre
sented that place in the General Court in October, 16g2, 1693, 
February, 1694, and October, 16g5. He married Sarah, daughter 
of Andrew Ward_ 

3. ANN (ANNA) BURR, daughter of Nathaniel and Sarah 
(Ward) Burr, was born in 1675 and died March 14, 1747-8. She 
married Ensign Gideon Allen. 

See ALLEN 

References: Burr Family Genealogy. Ward Genealogy. 
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COUCH 

Simon Couch- m. --Mary Andrews 
l 

Simon Couch- m. -Abigail Sturges 
l 

Thomas Couch-1721-Sarah Allen 
I 

Thomas Couch-1749-50-Elizabeth Jessup 
i 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

r. SIMON COUCH was made a freeman of Fairfield, Ct., 
Oct. 13, 1664, and died there in 168g. He married Mary, daughter 
of Francis and Anne (Smith) Andrews, who died in 16g1. In 
1663 he purchased the interest of his mother-in-law in the hous
ing and lands of her deceased husband. He became a large 
landholder in Greens Farms and for several years with John 
Andre,vs he carried on a law-suit against the town of Fairfield 
to recover lands, claimed- by purchase £ rom the Indians, before 
Bankside was made a part of the town of Fairfield. He was 
buried in land belonging to him at Frost Point, long known as 
Couch Burial Hill. 

2. SIMON COUCH, son of Simon and Mary (Andrews) 
Couch, married Abigail, daughter of John Sturges. He was a 
prominent man in Greens Farms and continued the claim of 
his father, which Fairfield allowed, when in r666 they consented 
to become part of the township. His will was dated March 2, 

1712-13, and probated the following April. 
3. THOMAS COUCH, son of Simon and Abigail (Sturges) 
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Couch, was born June 9, 16g5, and married Dec. 7, 1721, Sarah, 
born April I, 1697, daughter of Gideon and Ann (Burr) Allen. 

4. THOl\t!AS COUCH, son of Thomas and Sarah (-~Hen) 
Couch, was born Nov. 28, 1725, died Dec. 4, 1764. He married 
Feb. 26, 1749-50, Elizabeth, born Feb. 13, 1728, died Nov. 25, 
1815, daughter of Edward and Sarah (Blackleach) Jessup. 

5. SARAH COUCH, daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth 
(Jessup) Couch, was born March 30, 1754, died Feb. 24, 1815, 
as the widow of Hezekiah Banks, whom she married Oct. 14, 
1772. 

See BANKS 

References: History of Fairfield, Ct., Ancestors and De
scendants of Calvert Crary and his wife Eliza Hill, pp. 150, etc. 
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DIMOND 

Thomas Dimond- m. -
I 

Moses Dimond-1670-Abigail Ward 
I 

Moses Dimond- m. -Jane Pinckney 
I 

Abigail Dimond-r73r-Joseph Hill 
I 

Ebenezer Hill-1765-Mabel Sherwood 
I 

Joseph Hill-1799-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. THOMAS DIMOND was the head of a family in Fair
field, Ct., between 1639 and 1650. In 1658 he was the owner 
of a bark of twelve tons, which was destroyed by fire. His estate 
was inventoried Oct. 19, 1658. No trace has been found of his 
wife. 

2. MOSES DIMOND, son of Thomas Dimond, married May 
2, 1670, Abigail, daughter of Andrew Ward. That same year 
he purchased the Purdy homestead on Frost Square in Fairfield, 
Ct., which remained in the family until shortly after 1852. He 
made his will March 21, 1683, which was proven April 17, 1684, 
in ,vhich he bequeathed his son Moses his house and lands in 
Fairfield "to enjoy two-thirds of it until twenty-one years of age." 
In 1685, his widow Abigail, married Edward Howard of Rox
bury, Mass. 

3. MOSES DI1\1:0ND, son of Moses and Abigail (Ward) 
Dimond, was born in Fairfield, Ct., Oct. 7, 1672, and died there 
Aug. 7, 1748. He married Jane, daughter of Philip Pinckney 
of Eastchester, N. Y., born 1675. The date of her death has 
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not been found, but it was after 1707. He married twice after 
her death. In 1709 lVIoses Dimond was a Lieutenant and in 1712 
a Captain of Militia and in 1733 he was a Deacon in the Fairfield 
Church. 

4. ABIGAIL DIMOND, daughter of Moses and Jane 
(Pinckney) Dimond, was born in Fairfield, Ct., Aug. 17, 1707, 
and died in Greenfield, April 25, 1774, as the wife of Joseph, 
son of William Hill of Greenfield, Ct., whom she married March 
30, 1731. 

See HILL 

References: Ward Genealogy, pp. 30, 35, 47. Dimond 
Genealogy, pp. 7-26. 
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. GODWIN 

George Godwin- m. -Elling Smith 
I 

Mary Godwin- m. -Joseph Jackson 
I 

Sarah Jackson- m. -Francis Bradley 
I 

Eleanor Bradley-1724-Benjamin Sherwood 
I 

1fabel Sherwod-1765-Ebenezer Hill 
I 

Joseph Hill-1799-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

George Godwin- m.. -Elling Smith 
I 

Mary Godwin- m. -Joseph Jackson 
I 

Sarah Jackson- m. -Francis Bradley 
I 

Francis Bradley-1719-Mary Sturges 
( 

Eleanor Bradley-1745-Benjamin Banks 
I 

Hezekiah Banks-1772-Sarah Couch 
I 

Sarah Banks-17w-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. GEORGE GODWIN is first found in Fairfield, Ct., in 
1651, and in 1658 his will was filed there wherein he mentions 
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his wife Elling, eldest son Samuel, daughter Mary and son John. 
In 1675 the son John, as a soldier, made his will wherein he 
mentions his sister J\1ary Jackson, his uncle John Smith and his 
brother Samuel. 

George Godwin married Elling or Elain, daughter of Giles 
Smith, and as she is not mentioned in the will of her son· 
John, she probably died before its making. 

Godwin and Goodwin are interchangeable, but in the Fairfield 
Records the first spelling 1s quite universally used. The son John 
died unmarried and the son Samuel was living in Eastchester, 
N. Y., in 1682. 

2. MARY GODWIN, daughter of George and Elling (Smith) 
Godwin, married Joseph, son of Henry Jackson. He died in 
1681 and before 1686 she married Joseph Seeley. The probate 
records of Fairfield, Ct., clearly established this fact, and give 
proof that she was not the Mary who married John Sturges. 

See JACKSON 

References: Fairfield Wills in L. I. Hist .. Society, pp. 130, 

132, 134, 335, 345. Goodwin Genealogy, p. 728. 



I02 JERRY CRARY AND LAURA ANTOINETTE DUNHAM 

HARVEY 

Richard Harvey- m. 
I 

Elizabeth Harvey- m. -John Hide 
I 

Elizabeth Hide-16g3-Edward Jessup 
I 

Edward Jessup-1724-Sarah Blacldeach 
I 

Elizabeth J essup-1750-Thomas Couch 
I 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. RICHARD HARVEY, tailor, sailed from London in the 
ship Planter in 1635, aged 22 years, bringing with him wife Ann, 
aged also 22 years. He located first in Concord, Mass., where 
his wife died in 1639. He removed to Stratford, Ct., where he 
was known as Sargeant Harvey. The name of his second wife 
has not been found, but she was the mother of his daughter 
Elizabeth. The inventory of his estate was taken Nov. 4, 168g. 

2. ELIZABETH HARVEY, daughter of Richard Harvey 
and his second wife, was born in Stratford, Ct., July 25, 1644, 
.and died in June, 1701, as the wife of John Hide. 

See HIDE 

Ref er enc es: Savage. Fairfield Wills. History of Stratford, 
Ct., p. 1212. 
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HIDE 

Humphrey Hide- m. -Ann --
1 

John Hide- m. -Elizabeth Harvey 
I 

Elizabeth Hide-1693-Edward Jessup 
I 

Edward Jessup-1724-Sarah Blackleach 
I 

Elizabeth Jessup-1750-Thomas Couch 
I 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

103 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. HUMPHREY HIDE was granted a house-lot in Fairfield, 
Ct., in 1649, the land being where the Post Office now stands. 
He came-·to Fairfield from Windsor, Ct. He made his will Nov. 
12, 1679, and it ,vas proven in 1684. He mentions his wife 
Ann, whose maiden name is unknown, and states that his son 
John is deceased. _ 

2. JOHN HIDE, son of Humphrey and i\.nn Hide, was born 
in 1642, and died before 1679. He married Elizabeth, daughter 
of Richard Harvey, born July 25, 1644, died June, 170I. 

3. ELIZABETH HIDE, daughter of John and Elizabeth 
(Harvey) Hide, ,vas born Aug. 23, 1669, and died Oct. 2, 1747, 
as the widow of Edward Jessup, whom she married in 1693. 

See JESSUP 

References: Savage. History of Windsor, Ct., Vol. 2, p. 418. 
Fairfield, Ct., Wills in L. I. Hist. Society. History of Fairfield, 
Ct., Vol. I, p. 377. 
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HOYT-HYATT 

John Hoyt- m. -Ruth --
1 

Simon Hoyt-1612-Deborah Stowers 
I 

Thomas Hyatt- m. -Elizabeth Russell 
I 

Thomas Hyatt-1677-Mary St. John 
I 

Ruth Hyatt- m. -. Benjamin Banks 
I 

Benjamin Banks-1745-Eleanor Bradley 
I 

Hezekiah Banks -1772-Sarah Couch 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. JOHN HOYT born and died in England, married Ruth 
of whom nothing is known. . 

2. SIMON HOYT, son of John and Ruth Hoyt, was born 
in Dorchester, England, Jan. 20, 1590, and married in the parish 
church of Upway, Dorsetshire, Dec. 2, 1612, Deborah, daughter 
of Walter Stowers, born Dorchester May 1 and baptized Upway, 
June 5, 1593. In 1628 or 1629 Simon, accompanied by his family 
and brother-in-law Nicholas Stowers, arrived at Salem, Mass. 
In 1639 he was of Dorchester, Mass., in 1649 he was of Windsor, 
Ct., and sometime between 1649 and 1657 he removed to Stan
ford, Ct., where he died Sept. I, 1657, leaving a widow Susanna, 
who later married a Bates. The death of Deborah has not been 
found. 

3. THOMAS HYATT, son of Simon and Deborah (Stowers) 
Hoyt, was born in Upway, Dorsetshire, England, Sept. 20, 1618, 
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and died in Stamford, Ct., Sept. 9, 1656. That he married 
Elizabeth Russell is quite certain as one John Russell, merchant, 
died at Dorchester, Mass., Aug. 26, 1633, evidently not married, 
and left half of his estate to the church and the other half to 
his brothers, Henry Russell and Thomas Hyatt. Stamford 
Registrar shows that Elizabeth, widow of Thomas Hyatt, married 
6 of 8 m 1657 Cornelius Jones. 

4. THOMAS HYATT, son of Thomas and Elizabeth (Rus
sell) Hyatt, was born in Stamford, Ct., 1641, and died intestate 
in Norwalk, Ct., before March 29, 16g8. He served in King 
Philip's War of 1675-6. He married Nov. 10, 1677, Mary St. 
John, who survived him, and in the settlement of his estate, his 
daughter Ruth is mentioned, who would be "14 next May." 

5. RUTH HYATT, daughter of Thomas and Mary (St. 
John) Hyatt, was born in Norwalk, Ct., I\-iay 18, 1683-4, and 
married Benjamin Banks, baptized Oct. 30, 1682, according to 
the Greenfield Hill Church Records. 

See BANKS 

References: New England Register Vol. 21, p. 338. Colonial 
Wars 18gg-1go2. Frost Genealogy, p. 357. Hoit Genealogy, pp. 
633-4. Fairfield, Ct. Wills. St. John Genealogy, p. 18. Stam
ford, Ct., Registration, p. 58. Hall's Norwalk, p. r88. 
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HUDSON 

John Hudson-1651-Abigail Turner 
I 

Abigail Hudson-168o-Richard Blackleach 
I 

Richard Blackle_ach- m. -1st --
1 

Sarah Blackleach-1724-Edward Jessup 
I 

Elizabeth Jessup-1750-Thomas Couch 
I 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. JOHN HUDSON is first mentioned in New Haven, Ct., 
when he married there, Sept. 2, 1651, Abigail, daughter of Capt. 
Nathaniel Turner. He is frequently listed as Hodson and Savage, 
the best authority, so calls him. He was a merchant and was 

· honored by the prefix "Mr." to his name. He died in New Haven 
during Oct., 1690. His home was on the comer of Water and 
State Streets, which he purchased in 1656. He served the .town 
as Auditor in 1665, as Constable in 1670, and was its Treasurer 
in 168r, r682 and 1683. In his will he provided for a son at 
college. 

2. ABIGAIL HUDSON, daughter of John and Abigail 
(Turner) Hudson, was baptized in New Haven, Ct., March 25, 
1654, and died in Stratford, Ct., in 1712, aged 60 years, as the 
wife of Richard Blackleach. 

See BLACKLEACH 

References: New Haven Town Records 1662-1684, pp. 61, 
187, 267, 413, 419, 432. New Haven Vital Records, pp. 3, 6g. 
New Haven Colony Records, 1638-1649, p. 162. Savage. History 
of Stratford, Ct., p. I 155. 
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JACKSON 

Henry Jackson- m. -- --
- I 

Joseph Jackson- m. -Mary Godwin 
I 

Sarah Jackson- m. -Francis Bradley 
I 

Eleanor Bradley-1724-Benjamin Sherwood 
I 

Mabel Sherwood-1765-Ebenezer Hill 
I 

Joseph Hill-1799-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I . 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. HENRY JACKSON came to America in the ship Eliza
beth and Ann, in 1635, aged 29 years. He took the oath of 
allegiance ~nd supremacy to the Crown and brought a certificate 
from the minister and Justice of the Peace in the place where 
ne resided in England (not named) of his conformity to the 
Church of England and that he was no subsidy man. In 1637 
ne was of Watertown, Mass., as one of .the lessees of the fishing 
grounds at that place. 

He was in Fairfield, Ct., as early as Feb. 2, 1648, when he 
was given liberty to erect a grist mill on Uncoway Creek. In 
1656 he was a party to the Indian Deed of Stratfield and Fairfield. 

His vocation must have been that of a surveyor as he was 
constantly being called upon to lay out land granted by the town 
to new settlers and in 1664 he was requested to lay out the town 
bounds between Stratford and Norwalk. 

He made his will Nov. II, 1682, and it was proven Sept. 22, 
1686, in which he provided for his wife, but did not name her, 
but she was not living at the final distribution of his estate in 
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I 720. He was an extensive land owner and his estate was con
stantly sharing in the divisions of land. Among other heirs 
mentioned in his will he states that his son Joseph is deceased, 
and bequeaths property to his widow, her children and her father 
George Godwin. 

2. JOSEPH JACKSON, son of Henry Jackson, died before 
his father made his will in Nov., 1682, leaving his widow Mary, 
the daughter of George Godwin, and five childr~n. She married 
second, before 1686, Joseph Seeley, son of Nathaniel, who 
assumed charge of the estate le£ t by Joseph Jackson, whose inven
tory is dated Oct. 31, 1681. 

3. SARAH JACKSON, daughter of Joseph and Mary (God
win) Jackson, married Francis Bradley, who died in 1716. 

See BRADLEY 

References: Fairfield Wills in Long Island Historical Society. 
History of Fairfield, Ct_, VoL I, PP- I 19, 328, 382. Savage. 
Horten's List of Immigrants. 
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JESSUP 

Edward J essttp- m. -Elizabeth Burroughs 
I 

Edward Jessup-1693-Elizabeth Hide 
I 

Edward Jessup-1724-Sarah Blackleach 
I 

Elizabeth Jessup-1750-Thomas Couch 
I 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. EDWARD JESSUP, the immigrant ancestor, was an Eng
lishman, who came to New England prior to 1649, at which time 
he owned land in Stamford, Ct., then under the jurisdiction of 
the New Haven Colony. He did not remain long in that com
munity for in 1652 he became one of the pioneers of New.town, 
L. I., his home being located on the site occupied in 1887 by John 
Jacob Moore. 

In 1659, 166o, 1661 ancf 1662 he served as Magistrate in that 
town and there are many entries in his handwriting, in the 
records of :the town court . 

. Trouble arising between the English and the Dutch, both claim
ing jurisdiction over Long Island, Newtown sought advice and 
assistance f rol? Boston and appointed Edward Jessup with others, 
to proceed .to that place and present their case to the Commis
sioners of the New England Colonies, but no definite result was 
reached. 

In a lawsuit of 1657 is mentioned the fact that Edward 
Jessup and his mother, the widow Whitmore, had left Stam£ ord, 
Ct., but she cannot now be definitely placed. 
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Shortly after 1662 he removed to \Vestchester, in Westchester 
Co., N. Y., where in 1663 and 1664 he served as Magistrate. 
With John Richardson he purchased a tract of land now called 
West Farms and in 1664 the Patent ,vas confirmed. 

He died between August 6 and November 14, I 666, the dates 
of the making and the proving of his will, which is one of the 
earliest recorded in New York City. He made his wife Elizabeth 
sole executrix and states that John Burroughs is his brother-in
law, thus establishing a foundation to show that his wife was 
Elizabeth Burroughs, but he may have had an earlier wife. She 
married second in 1668, Robert Beacham and was living as late 
as 16go. . 

2. EDWARD JESSUP, son of Edward and Elizabeth (Bur
roughs) Jessup, was born in 1663, but whether in Newtown or 
West Farms is not known. When his mother re-married he 
removed to Fairfield, Ct., with her. In 16g1 he sold all his 
property in West Farms to his brother-in-law Thomas Hunt, Jr. 
About 1720 he removed to Stam.£ ord, Ct., where he died Dec. 28, 
1732, in his 70th year. 

He married in 16g3 Elizabeth Hide, born Aug. 23, 1669, died 
Oct. 2, 1747, daughter of John and Elizabeth (Harvey) Hide. 
Both were buried in Stamford near Cove Pond and Noroton 
River and in 1887 their grave stones were standing and readable. 

3. EDWARD JESSUP, son of Edward and Elizabeth (Hide) 
Jessup, was baptized at Fairfield, Ct., March 7, 16g7, and married 
there Dec. 7, 1724, Sarah, daughter of Richard Blackleach of 
Stratford. He held the position of Captain in the Colonial Militia, 
but his business interest was in the West India trade. He died 
Sept. 30, 1750, in his 54th year, and his wife died Nov. 18, 1783, 
in her 84th year, and they are buried in the "Old Burial Ground" 
in Greens Farms, Ct., and their grave stones were standing in 
1887. 

4. ELIZABETH JESSUP, daughter of Edward and Sarah 
(Blackleach) Jessup, was born at Greens Farms, Ct., Feb. 13, 
1728, and died Nov. 25, 1815, as the widow of Thomas Couch. 

See COUCH 
References: Jessup Genealogy, pp. II to 97; Fairfield, Ct. 

Wills. ( Copy in L. I. Historical Society.) 
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JONES 

Rev. John Jones- m. --Sarah --
1 

Elizabeth Jones- m. - William Hill 
I 

William Hill-1691-Abigail Osborn 
I 

Joseph Hill-1731--Abigail Dimond 
I 

Ebenezer Hill-1765-Mabel Sherwood 
I 

Joseph Hill-1799-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. REV. JOHN JONES, according to some students was 
the son of Rev. William Jones of Abergavenny, Wales, and 
entered Jesus College, Oxford, 1624, aged 17 years. Others state 
that he was born in 1593. He married in England, and had 
several children born there, and was ordained in the Church of 
England. He and his family came to New England in the ship 
Defence, which arrived at Boston, Oct. 3, 1635, and the passenger 
list stated that Sarah his wife (maiden name not known), was 
34 years of age, and the children as follows : Sarah 15, John 11, 
Ruth 7, Theophilus 3, Rebecca 2 years and Elizabeth 6 months. 
He settled at Concord, Mass., and on April 6, 1637, was ordained 
pastor of the Congregational Church, being called upon to 
renounce his Episcopal vows. He removed to Fairfield, Ct., and 
became the first minister in that town, serving from 1644 until 
his death in January, 1665. In his will he mentions wife Susanna, 
showing that his first wife must have died. He bequeaths Susanna 
his silver cup and some property, which at her death was to be 
divided among his children, naming daughter, Elizabeth Hill. In 
his library were the works of Augustine and Chrysostom. 
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2. ELIZABETH JON,ES, daughter of Rev. John and Sarah 
Jones, "\\ras born in England, April, 1635, and married William 
Hill, son of William and Sarah (Jourdain) Hill. 

See HILL 

Ref er enc es: Hill Genealogy by Hosly, p. 9. History of Fair
field, Ct., Vol. I, pp. 390, 387. 
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LYON 

Richard Lyon- m. -Margaret --
1 

Elizabeth Lyon-1679-Benjamin Banks 
I 

Benjamin Banks- m. -Ruth Hyatt 
I 

Benjamin Banks-1745-Eleanor Bradley 
I 

Hezekiah Banks-1772-Sarah Couch 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. RICHARD LYON was of Fairfield, Ct., in 1649, with 
wife Margaret, maiden name not known, and represented that 
place in 166g. His will dated April 12, 1678, was proven Oct. 
17, 1678, and in it he mentions his wife Margaret and his daughter 
Betty. His wife was deceased before 1680. 

2. ELIZABETH LYON, daughter of Richard and Margaret 
Lyon was born about 166o, and married Jan. 29, 1679, Benjamin 
Banks, who died about July, 16g2, and she married second be£ ore 
16g4, William Robinson. 

See BANKS 

References: Lyon Genealogy, pp. 252, 255. Fairfield, Ct., 
Wills. 
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OSBORN. 

Richard Osborn- m. -
I 

David Osborn- m. -Abigail Pinckney 
I 

Abigail Osborn-16g1-William Hill 
I 

Joseph Hill-1731-Abigail Dimond 
I 

Ebenezer Hill-1765-Mabel Sherwood 
I 

Joseph Hill-1799-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. RICHARD OSBORN sailed from London, England, for 
the Barbadoes, Feb. 17, 1634. In 1635 he was one of the com
pany of men who met Rev. Peter Hobart, and drew a home lot 
in Hingham, lVIass. In 1639 he was among the free planters 
in New Haven, Ct., and signed the Fundamental Agreement. He 
removed to Fairfield between 1650 and 1653, and purchased land 
there from Thomas Pell. For his services in the Pequot War 
of 1637, the General Court of Connecticut granted him eighty 
acres of land, and this acreage was set off to his sons in 1707. 
He removed to Westchester, N. Y., and in 1682 he deeded his 
property in Fairfield, Ct., to his son John, provided John paid 
other heirs certain sums. His wife is nowhere mentioned and 
probably pre-deceased him. The Colonial War Book of 1922 
states he was born in 1612 and died in 1686, and that he was 
Capt. Osborn. 

2. DAVID OSBORN, son of Capt. Richard Osborn, was one 
of Dr. Thomas Pell's Company from Fairfield, who settled East
chester, N. Y., in 1664. He married Abigail Pinckney and died 
before Nov. 10, 1679. 
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3. ABIGAIL OSBORN, daughter of David and Abigail 
(Pinckney) Osborn, married Oct. 7, 1691, William, son of 
William and Elizabeth (Jones) Hill. She was living in 1717. 

See HILL 

References: History of Fairfield, Ct., Vol. r, p. 401. Scharf's 
History of Westchester Co., Vol. 2, p. 721. 
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PINCKNEY 

Philip Pinckney- m. - --
1 

Abigail Pinckney- m. -David Osborn 
I 

Abigail Osbom-1691-William Hill 
I 

Joseph Hill-1731-Abigail Dimond 
I 

Ebenezer Hill-1765-Mabel Sherwood 
I 

Joseph Hill-1799-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

Philip Pinckney- m. -
I 

Jane Pinckney- m. -Moses Dimond 
I 

Abigail Dimond-1731-Joseph Hill 
I 

Ebenezer Hill-1765-Mabel Sherwood 
I 

Joseph Hill-1i99-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
l 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. PHILIP PINCKNEY, born 1618, was a lineal descendant 
of the Pinckneys of Tatterset, Pinckney Manor, County Norfolk, 
England, and became one of the original settlers of Fairfield, 
Ct. In 1664 he was one of the patentees of Eastchester, N. Y., 
where in 1681 he, styled Captain, was chosen with others to treat 
with the Indians about their lands. In 1686 he was supervisor 
of the town. He made his will there Jan. 9, 1688-g, which was 
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proven Feb. I4, 1688-9. The name of his wife has not been found. 
2. ABIGAIL PINCKNEY, daughter of Capt. Philip Pinck

ney, married David Osborn, who died intestate. On April 22, 

I 679, she as his widow, requested Letters be granted to her 
father Philip Pinckney, on his estate. 

See OSBORN 

2. JANE PINCKNEY, daughter of Capt. Philip Pinckney, 
,vas born in Eastchester, N. Y., in 1675, and married Moses 
Dimond, who died Aug. 7, I 7 48. 

See DIMOND 

References: Liber B. Westchester Co., N. Y. Land Records, 
pp. 16, 340. Colonial Wars 1922. Bolton's History of West
chester Co., N. Y. (1905), Vol. I, pp. 203, 2o8, 212, 249. 
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ST. JOHN 

Matthias St. John- m. 
I 

Matthias St. John- m. -Elizabeth --
1 

Mary St. John-1677-Thomas Hyatt 
I 

Ruth Hyatt- m. -Benjamin Banks 
I 

Benjamin Banks-1745-Eleanor Bradley 
I 

Hezekiah Banks-1772-Sarah Couch 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
l 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

r. MATTHIAS ST. JOHN, first of his name in New Eng
land, was of Dorchester, Mass., 1631-2, and freeman in 1634, 
owning twenty acres of land between Roxbury and Dorchester. 
He removed to Windsor, Ct., in 1640, being given a lot in the 
Palisades and .this plot of ground was occupied in 18go by Mrs. 
Anson Loomis. His name appears on a list of householders 
there in 1645, but in 1654 he was of Norwalk, Ct., and became 
one of the Selectmen there in 166o. His will was dated Oct. 19, 
1669, and he died during that year. In it he mentions his wife, 
but does not name her. 

2. MATTHIAS ST. JOHN, son of Matthias St. John, was 
born in 1630 and died in Norwalk, Ct., during Dec., 1728-9. In 
the work he was called upon to do for the community he was 
styled a soldier, but the service has not been found. He married 
Elizabeth, of whom no.thing is known. 

3. MARY ST. JOHN, daughter of Matthias and Elizabeth 
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St. John, married Nov. 10, 1677, Thomas Hyatt, who died in 
1698, she surviving. 

See HYATT 

References: Hall's Norwalk, Ct., p. 188. Hoyt Genealogy, 
pp. 633, 634, St. John Genealogy, pp. 8, 17, 18. 



I20 JERRY CRARY AND LAURA ANTOINETTE DUNHAM 

SHERWOOD 

Thomas Sherwood- m. -Alice Seabrook 
I 

Thomas Sherwood- m. -Ann Turney 
I 

Benjamin Sherwood- m. -Sarah --
1 

Benjamin Sherwood-1724-Eleanor Bradley 
I 

Mabel Sherwood-1765-Ebenezer Hill 
I 

Joseph Hill-1799-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunhan1 

I. THOMAS SHERWOOD was born in England 1585-6. 
In the ship Frances he sailed for New England from Ips·wich, 
England, during April, 1634, with his wife Alice and four 
children. The following year he had located in Wethersfield, 
Ct., but in 1648 was settled in Fairfield, where he made his will 
and died in 1655. When and where his wife Alice, . daughter 
of Robert Seabrook died, is not known, but he married soon 
after locating in Fairfield, Mary, daughter of Thomas Fitch, who 
at his death, married John Banks. 

2. THOMAS SHERWOOD, son of Thomas and Alice (Sea
brook) Sherwood, was born in 1624 in England, and admitted 
freeman at Hartford, Oct. 13, 1664. He ·was the first 1niller 
at Mill River in Fairfield. He married four times, but our interest 
lies only in his second wife who was Ann, daughter of Benjamin 
Turney. His estate was inventoried March 12, 1698, and his 
sons Benjamin and Samuel were appointed his administrators. 

3. BENJAMIN SHERWOOD, son of Thomas and Ann 
(Turney) Sherwood, married Sarah, whose maiden name has 
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not been found. He died in Greenfield Hill, 17 42, aged 67 or 
68 years. _ 

4. BENJAMIN SHERWOOD, son of Benjamin and Sarah 
Sherwood, was born in Fairfield, Ct., March 1, 1701, and baptized 
March 30th of that year, and married Feb. 9, 1724, Eleanor 
Bradley, baptized Feb. 22, 1707-8. He died Jan. 19, 1763, at 
Greenfield Hill, Ct. 

5. MABEL SHERWOOD, daughter of Benjamin and Eleanor 
(Bradley) Sherwood, was born at Greenfield Hill, Ct., according 
to the church records, Jan. 6, 17 45-6, and was baptized there 
Jan. 12, 1745-6, and married there Jan. 17, 1765, Ebenezer Hill, 
born 1742. She died Oct. 20, 1820, in Fairfield, Ct. 

See HILL 

References: New England Register, Vols. 6g and 70, which 
contain Church Records of Greenfield Hill, Ct. Wills of Fair
field, Ct., in L. I. Hist. Society. History of Stratford, Ct., pp. 
1291-2. History of Fairfield, Ct., Vol. r, p. 408. Mead"s Green
wich, Ct., p. 647. 



122 JERRY CRARY AND LAURA ANTOINETTE DUNHAM 

SMITH 

Giles Smith- m. - --
1 

Anne Smith- m. -Francis Andrews 
I 

Mary Andrews- m. -Simon Couch 
I 

Simon Couch- m. -Abigail Sturges 
I 

Thomas Couch-1721-Sarah Allen 
I 

Thomas Couch-1750-Elizabeth Jessup 
I 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

Giles Smith- m. - --
1 

Elling Smith- m. -George Godwin 
I 

Mary Godwin- m. -Joseph Jackson 
- I 

Sarah Jackson- m. -Francis Bradley 
I 

Eleanor Bradley-1724-Benjamin Sherwood 
I -

Mabel Sherwood-1765-Ebenezer Hill 
I 

Joseph Hill-1799-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 
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Giles Smith- m. - --
1 

Elling Smith- m. -George God,vin 
I 

l\1ary Godwin- m. -Joseph Jackson 
i . 

Sarah Jackson- m. -Francis Bradley 
I 

Francis Bradley- m. -Mary Sturges 
I 

Eleanor Bradley-1724-Benjamin Banks 
I 

Hezekiah Banks-1772-Sarah Couch 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

123 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. GILES SMITH, known in some records as Professor, 
but the reason there£ ore not found, was an inhabitant of Hart
ford, Ct., in 1639, receiving land there that year. by "the courtesie 
of the town," his lot being on 1\1:ain St. comer of what is now 
Charter Oak St. He also had a small lot set off from the square 
occupied by George Wyllis. 

In 1647 he was of New London, but in 1651 removed to 
Fairfield, Ct., and died :there, his will being proven Sept. 10, 
166g, wherein he mentions his wife Eunice ( she was not the 
mother of his children), daughters, Anne, Ellan, and son John. 
Who his first wife was is not known but he did not marry 
Eunice, widow of Jonathan Porter of Huntington, L. I., until 
after 166o. 

2. ANNE SMITH, daughter of Giles Smith, married Francis 
Andrews, who died in 1662-3. 

See ANDREWS 

2. ELLING or ELLAN SMITH, daughter of Giles Smith, 
married George Godwin, who died in 1658. 

See GODWIN 
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References: Memorial History of Hartford, Ct., Vol. 1, p. 
259. History of New London, pp. 60, 321. History of Fairfield, 
Ct., Vol. I, p. 70. Fairfield Probate Records. Town Records, 
Huntington, L. I., Vol. I, p. 36. 
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STURGES 

John Sturges- m. -Deborah Barlow 
I 

Abigail Sturges- m. -Simon Couch 
I 

Thomas Couch-1721-Sarah Allen 
I 

Thomas Couch-1750-Elizabeth Jessup 
I 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-J oseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

John Sturges- m. -Deborah Barlow 
I 

John Sturges- m. -Mary Godwin 
I 

Mary Sturges-1719-Francis Bradley 
I 

Eleanor Bradley-1745-Benjamin Banks 
I 

Hezekiah Banks-1772-Sarah Couch 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-r870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

r. JOHN STURGES, born about 1624, settled in Fairfield, 
Ct., 1660. He is supposed to have been the son of Edward of 
Yarmouth, but that fact is yet to be established. He was one 
of the Selectmen of Fairfield in r66g, and made his will there 
March 4, 1697-8, in which he mentions his children, among them 
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being his son John and his daughter Abigail, wife of Sin1on 
Couch. He married Deborah, daughter of John and Ann Barlow, 
who probably predeceased him, as she is not mentioned in his 
will. He died in 1700. 

2. ABIGAIL STURGES, daughter of John and Deborah 
(Barlow) Sturges, married Simon Couch, who died in I 713. 

See COUCH 

2. JOHN STURGES, son of John and Deborah (Barlow) 
Sturges, was without doubt, born before his father came to Fair
field, Ct. Authorities differ as to the name of his wife, .the 
compiler of the Sturges Genealogy stating that his wife was 
Mary Gardiner and others stating she was Mary Goodwin, but 
the History of Fairfield, Ct., Vol. 1, p. 413, states that he married 
Mary, daughter of George Goodwin, and that he was living in 
1729, and gave his son-in-law Francis Bradley, property left 
him by his father-in-law George Goodwin. There was a George 
Godwin who died in Fairfield, 1658, leaving a family, and it is 
fair to assume that Mary was the daughter of his possible grand
son George Godwin, although no positive evidence has been found 
to sustain it. Certain it is Mary was not the daughter of George 
Godwin, who died in 1658. 

3. MARY STURGES, daughter of John and Mary (God
win) Sturges, was born in Fairfield, Ct., Aug. 8, 1699, and · 
married in 1719, Francis Bradley, born May 29, 1699. 

See BRADLEY 

References: New Y orJ{ Genealogical Record, Vol. 50, p. 234. 
Fair.field, Ct. Wills in Long Island Historical Society. History 
of Fairfield, Ct., Vol. r, p. 413. 



ANCESTORS OF JERRY CR...\.RY I27 

TAINTOR 

Charles Taintor- m. - --
1 

-- Taintor- m. -John Banks 
I 

Benjamin Banks-1679-Elizabeth Lyon 
I 

Benjamin Banks- m. -Ruth Hyatt 
I 

Benjamin Banks-1745-Eleanor Bradley 
I 

Hezekiah Banks-1772-Sarah Couch 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary -
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. CHARLES TAINTOR received a home-lot in W ethers
:field, Ct., in 1643, and was Deputy from that place to the General 
Court, 1643-1646. He appeared at Branford, Ct., for a short 
period, but became a resident of Fairfield, Ct., before 1650, where 
his estate is mentioned in 1658, and in the settlement of which 
he is called father by John Banks. 

2. -- TAINTOR, daughter of Charles Taintor, whose 
Christian name has not been preserved, married John Banks. 

See BANKS 

References: History of Wethersfield, Ct., p. 693. Fairfield, 
Ct. Wills. History of Fairfield, Ct., Vol. r, p. 351. 
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TURNER 

Nathaniel Turner- m. - --
1 

Abigail Tumer-1651-John Hudson 
I 

Abigail Hudson-168o-Richard Blackleach 
I 

Richard Blackleach- m. -rst--
1 

Sarah Blackleach-1724-Edward Jessup 
I 

Elizabeth Jessup-1750-Thomas Couch 
I 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill -1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. NATHANIEL TURNER came to New England with 
Winthrop, and was of Lynn, Mass., in 1630. In 1632 he was 
made Constable and in 1634 represented the town at the first 
Court. He served as Deputy in 1635 and 1636 and saw service 
in the Pequot War of 1637. He was always known as Captain. 
In 1638 he removed to New Haven, Ct., and was Assistant to 
the Governor in 1639> being also the first 1\tiagistrate of .the town. 
In 1640 he was one of the purchasers of Stamford. He sailed 
for London in Jan., 1646, in the ill-fated bark Phantom, which 
was lost at sea and never heard from again. 

His house in New Haven was located on the northeast comer 
of Church and Wall Streets. 

The name of his wife is not known, but after his death she 
married Samuel Goodenhouse, and the Town Records of New 
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Haven show that they resided on Nathaniel Turner's property. 
In 1661 portions of the estate were still due his children. 

2. ABIGAIL TURNER, daughter of Nathaniel Turner, was 
married by the Governor, Sept. 2, 1651, to John Hudson, at New 
Haven, Ct. 

See HUDSON 

References: New Haven Vital Records, p. 3. New Haven 
Town Records, 1649-1662, p. 509. 1662-1684, p. 9r. 
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TURNEY 

Benjamin Tumey- m. -Mary --
1 

Ann Tumey- m. -Thomas Sherwood 
I 

Benjamin Sherwood- m. -Sarah --
1 

Benjamin Sherwood-1724-Eleanor Bradley 
I 

Mabel Sherwood-1765-Ebenezer Hill 
I 

Joseph Hill-1799-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I -

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

1. BENJAMIN TURNEY first settled at Concord, Mass., 
where he was freeman in 1641. He removed to Fairfield, Ct., 
shortly after that and died there in 1648, leaving widow Mary, 
maiden name not known, who married second, Joseph Middle
brook, who had also removed from Concord to Fairfield. 

2. ANN TURNEY, daughter of Benjamin and Mary Tumey, 
married Thomas Sherwood, who died in 1698. 

See SHERWOOD 

References: Ancestors of Calvert Crary and his wife Eliza 
Hill, p. 125. 
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WARD 

Andrew Ward- m. -Hester Sherman 
I 

Abigail Ward-1670-Moses Dimond 
I 

Moses Dimond- m. -Jane Pinckney 
I 

Abigail Dimond-1731-Joseph Hill 
I 

Ebenezer Hill-1765-Mabel Sherwood 
I 

Joseph Hill-1799-Sarah Banks 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 
I 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

Andrew Ward- m. -Hester Sherman 
I 

Sarah Ward- m. -Nathaniel Burr 
I 

Ann Burr-16g6-Gideon Allen 
I 

Sarah Allen-1721-Thomas Couch 
( 

Thomas Couch---1750-Elizabeth Jessup 
I 

Sarah Couch-1772-Hezekiah Banks 
I 

Sarah Banks-1799-Joseph Hill 
I 

Eliza Hill-1823-Calvert Crary 

Jerry Crary-1870-Laura Antoinette Dunham 

I. ANDREW WARD is first recorded in New England at 
Watertown, Mass., where he was admitted freeman May 14, 
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1634, and where he owned ten acres of land. The minutes of 
the Bay Colony at its session held May 3, 1635-6, show that "A 
Commission graunted to severall persons to governe the People 
att Conecticut for the space of a yeare, no\v nexte comeing, That 
some present governm't may be observed, thinke meet, & soe 
order, that Roger Ludlowe, Esqr. \,Villm Pynchon Esqr. John 
Steele, Wm. Swaine, Henry Smith, Willm Phelps, Willm West
wood & Andrew Warde or the greater p'te of .them shall have 
full po\ver and auctharite to hear and determine in a judiciall 
way by witnesses upon oathe, examined within the said plantacon, 
all those differences w'ch may arise between partie & partie," &c. 

Andre,v Ward settled in Wethersfield, Ct., in the spring of 
1635, being one of the first five dismissed from the church in 
Watertown, Mass., to form a new church in Watertown, Ct., 
as Wethersfield was then called. He was a member of the first 
court in the Colony of Connecticut, April, 1636, and helped to 
make the first laws of .the new Colony. He was a member of 
the Court seven sessions in 1636 and five in 1637; was also a 
member of the Upper House when in 1637 war was declared 
against the Pequots ; acted as Deputy four sessions after the 
confederation of the .three River Towns, with the Connecticut 
Colony, in 1639. In 1640 he with others, purchased land com
prising the present town of Stam£ ord, Ct., and in the spring of 
1641 he removed to that neighborhood, which place he represented 
in .the New Haven Colony Court, 1644 and 1646, and from which 
place he removed to Hempstead, L. I., but in about 1650 he 
returned and finally settled in Fairfield, Ct., where he was a 
man of consequence and which place he represented in 1653. 

He married Hester Sherman, born in England, April I, 1606, 
and who made her will in Fairfield, Ct., Dec. 27, 1665, in which 
she mentions among others, her daughter Sarah Burr and grand
daughter Ann Burr. The will of Andrew Ward is dated June 8, 
1659, and was proven at Fairfield, Oct. 20th of that year. 

2. SARAH WARD, daughter of Andrew and Hester (Sher
man) Ward, died before 1698, as the wife of Nathaniel Burr, 
·who died Feb. 26, 1712. 

See BURR 
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2. ABIGAIL WARD, daughter of Andrew and Hester (Sher
man) Ward, married May 2, 1670,. Moses Dimond, who died 
in 1684. 

See DIMOND 

References: Ward Genealogy, pp. 12-31. History of Wethers
field, Ct., p. 726. Bond's Watertown, p. 619. Wills at Fairfield, 
Ct., Dimond Genealogy, p. IO. 
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DUNHAM AND ALLEN 





DUNHAM 

Thomas Dunham-1791-Ann Carrell 
I 

Richard Dunham-1826-Laura Allen 
I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

1. THOMAS DUNHAM was born in England in 1766 and 
en1igrated to America about 1788, landing at Perth Amboy, N. J. 
He located for a while near New Brunswick, N. J. In 1791 
he married Ann Carrell and in 1801 removed to Ovid, Seneca 
Co., N. Y., and in 1811 or 1812 to Hector, N. Y., and later to 
Howard Township, Steuben Co., N. Y., where he died in 1845. 
His wife died in 1843. They were buried in a small cemetery 
near Buena Vista, Howard Township, Steuben Co., N. Y. 

2. RICHARD DUNHAM, son of Thomas Dunham and Ann 
Carrell, wa~ born in 1802 in Lodi, a part of Ovid Township, 
Seneca Co., N. Y. He was educated in Ithaca, N. Y., and after
wards taught school and operated a farm. In 1826 he was 
married to Laura Allen, daughter of Enos Allen. In 1833 they 
moved to Cherry Grove Township, Warren Co., Pa., and engaged 
in lumbering. He soon removed to Sheffield, Pa., where he 
operated a farm, also continuing extensively in the lumbering 
business. He was active in the affairs of the township and 
county and was Justice of the Peace for twenty years. He assisted 
in organizing the Methodist Episcopal Church in Sheffield. In 
186g he moved to Warren where he died Jan. 30, 1870. 

Laura Allen, his wife, was born July 29, 18o5, probably in 
Salisbury, V.t. She was the daughter of Enos Allen and Ann 
Elizabeth Murray. She died in \Varren, Pa., July 29, 1891. 

3. LAURA ANTOINETTE DUNHAM, daughter of 
Richard Dunham and Laura Allen, was born April 22, 1846 
in Sheffield, Pa. She married, Sept. 13, 1870, Jerry Crary, 

137 
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son of Calvert Crary and Eliza Hill. They lived in Sheffield 
until 1902 when they moved to Warren, Pa., where they now 
reside. · 

See CRARY 

References: Ancestors and Descendants of Richard Dunham 
and Laura Allen. ( See that book for the history of this family 
in detail.) 
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ALLEN 

Samuel Allen- m. -Ann --
1 

Nehemiah Allen-1664-Sarah Woodford 
I . 

Samuel Allen-1692-Mercy Wright 
I 

Daniel Allen-1737-Mary Grant 
I 

Elihu Allen-1759-Abigail Dean 
I 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

I. SAMUEL ALLEN probably came to this country in 1630 
and settled at Dorchester. He was granted land in Windsor, 
Conn., in 1640. It is recorded that he served as a juryman 
March 8, 1644. He was a farmer and a man of public spirit. 
He was buried in Windsor, April 28, 1648. His property inven
toried Sept. 8, 1648 at 76 pounds, 18 shillings, 8 pence. The 
maiden name of his wife Ann is not known. After his death 
she married William Hurlbut and removed to Northampton, 
Mass., in 1657 with the Allen children. She died Nov. 13, 1687. 

2. NEHEMIAH ALLEN, son of Samuel and Ann Allen, 
married Sarah Woodford, daughter of Thomas Woodford and 
Mary Blott, Sept. 21, 1664. She was born in Hartford, Sept. 2, 

1649. He was sometime of Salisbury, Conn., but returned to 
Northampton, where he died June 27, 1684. He was a Constable 
in Northampton in 1672. His estate inventoried July 23, 1684, 
at 420 pounds, 8 shillings. His widow married second Richard 
Burke, and third Judah Wright. She died March 31, 1713. 

3. SAMUEL ALLEN, son of Nehemiah Allen and Sarah 
Woodford, was born Jan. 3, 1665. He married Mercy Wright, 
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daughter of Judah and l\1~rcy Wright of Northampton. She 
was born March 14, 1669. Samuel Allen was first of N orthamp
ton. He removed to Deerfield where on Dec. 8, 1705, he bought 
land of Samuel Carter. About 1713 he moved to Coventry, 
Conn., where he died Oct. 14, 1718. His widow removed to 
Litchfield, Conn., in 1720 and died there Feb. 9, 1728. Her will 
was probated in Litchfield, April 24, 1728. 

4. DANIEL ALLEN, son of Samuel Allen and Mercy 
Wright, was born Nov I, 1701, in Northampton, Mass. He 
married April 28, 1737, l\1ary Grant, of Litchfield, Conn., 
daughter of Josiah Grant and Sarah Cooke. He was the executor 
of his mother's estate in 1728. On July 28, 1742, he sold all 
his lands in Litchfield amounting to 259 acres for 800 pounds 
and moved to Cornwall, Conn. 

He died at Cornwall and his ,vill was probated Oct. 29, 1747. 
General Ethan Allen was a nephew of Daniel Allen. 

General Allen's father was Joseph, a brother of Daniel. Joseph 
Allen married Mary Baker, and their son Ethan was born 
Jan. IO, 1737-8. Ethan Allen was the gallant leader of the 
Green Mountain Boys in the Revolutionary War and his 
romantic capture of Ticonderoga takes a prominent place in 
history. 

5. ELIHU ALLEN, son of Daniel Allen and Mary Grant, 
was born in Litchfield, Conn., lVIay 4, 1739. He married Abigail 
Dean, daughter of John Dean and Anne Bishop. She was born 
at Stamford, Conn., July 27, 1736. They were married at Corn
wall, Conn., Jan. 4, 1759, and in 1776 moved to Williston, Vt., 
from which place they ,ver~ driven by the invasion of the British 
to Salisbury, Vt., returning to Williston after the war. He 
afterwards lived in Wallingford, Vt., and in New York 
State. He died at the home of his son in Dunham, Quebec, 
Feb. 27, 1820, and is buried in Trinity Cemetery, St. Armond, 
Quebec. He served at seven different times as a soldier in the 
Revolutionary War. This service appears to have been done 
in the State of Vermont, as a private in various companies, in 
the defence of the northern frontier and in various campaigns. 
The Vermont Revolutionary Records show his services in the 
following documents: Doc. 146, p. 18; Doc. I 14, p. 59; Doc. 284, 
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p. 128; Doc. 135, p. 189; Doc. 198, p. 250; Doc. 373, p. 395; 
Doc. 43, p. 564. 

6. ENOS ALLEN, son of Elihu Allen and Abigail Dean, 
was born at Cornwall, Conn., June 23, 1774. He taught school 
in Westfield, Vt., in Dec., 1800. The contract with .the school 
trustees shows that -he was to receive $7.00 per month for a 
three months term. The .trustees agreed to furnish him decent 
boarding and to arrange for his washing as well as to have the 
fires made in the school house by nine o'clock each morning. 
He married Mrs .. Ann Elizabeth Murray French, a widow, about 
18o2. She was the daughter of William Murray and -- Craw·
ley, and was born Aug. 4, 1776. No record has been found of 
Mr. French, her first husband. Enos Allen and his family moved 
to New York State prior to 1812 and in 1814 lived at what is 
now Rock Stream, Yates County. He was commissioned a 
Lieutenant of a Montgomery County regiment in Feb., 1812, and 
it would therefore seem that he saw service in .the War of 1812. 
He died Sept. 19, 1858. His wife died in May, 1850. They are 
buried in the cemetery at Rock Stream. 

7. Li\.URA ALLEN, daughter of Enos Allen and Ann Mur
ray was born July 29, 1805, and married Richard Dunham, son 
of Thomas Dunham and Ann Carrell, in 1826. 

See DUNHAM 

Ref er enc es: Ancestors and Descendants of Richard Dunham 
and his wife Laura Allen. - ( See that book for .the above history 
in greater detail.) 
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BISHOP 

John Bishop- m. -Rebecca --
1 

Ebenezer Bishop-1700-Sarah Slason 
I 

Anne Bishop-1723-4-John Dean 
I 

Abigail Dean-1759-Elihu Allen 
I 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

1. REV. JOHN BISHOP was of Taunton, Mass., 1640, and 
of Boston in 1644. During the latter year, Lt. Francis Bell and 
George Slason were sent on foot by the church at Stamford, 
Ct., to Boston, Mass., to see if they could find John Bishop and 
prevail upon him to become their pastor. He returned with them 
and served the church as its minister for fifty years. His will 
dated Sept. 16, 1694, probated in March, 1695, mentions two 
wives, Rebecka and Joanna, both deceased. The maiden name 
of Rebecka is not known, but as William Potter in 1684, of 
Stamford, Ct., left the sons of Rev. John Bishop considerable 
property, leads to the suggestion that she may have been the 
sister of William Potter, but no authority has been found to 
sustain it. His second wife was Joanna, daughter of Capt. 
Thomas Willet and widow of Rev. Peter Prudden. 

2. EBENEZER BISHOP, son of Rev. John and Rebecka 
Bishop, was born in Stam£ ord, Ct., in 1666, and died there March 
12, 1710. He married Oct. 2, 1700, Sarah, daughter of John 
Slason. 

3. ANNE BISHOP, daughter of Ebenezer and Sarah (Sla-
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son) Bishop, was born in Stamford, Ct., Sept. 19, 1702, and 
married Jan. 20, 1723-4, John Dean, who died 1\1:arch 28, 1740. 

See DEAN 

References: Stamford Registration p. 30. Savage, p. 185. 
Tuttle Genealogy, pp. 342, 343. Fairfield Wills in L. I. His
torical Society. 
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BLOTT 

Robert Blott- m. -Susanna --
1 

Mary Blott- m. -Thomas Woodford 
l 

Sarah Woodford-1664-Nehemiah ... .\.Hen 
I 

Samuel Allen-16g2-Mercy Wright 
I 

Daniel Allen-1737-Mary Grant 
I 

Elihu Allen-1759-Abigail Dean 
I . 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

1. ROBERT BLOTT was in Roxbury, Mass., 1632, Charles
town, 1634, and Boston, 1644. He married Susanna, maiden name 
not known, who died Jan. 20, r66o. He died in 1665. 

2. MARY BLOTT, daughter of Robert and Susanna Blott, 
married Thomas Woodford. 

See WOODFORD 

References: Savage, p. 205. 
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BURT 

Henry Burt- m. -Eulaliah --
1 

Mercy Burt-1666-Judah Wright 
I 

Mercy Wright-1692-Samuel Allen 
I 

Daniel Allen-1737-Mary Grant 
I 

Elihu Allen-1759-Abigail Dean 
1 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

1. HENRY BURT was born in England, 1615, and was in 
Roxbury, Mass., in 1638. In 1639 it is recorded that his home 
was destroyed by fire in that place and in 1640 he appears on 
the town records of Springfield, Mass., where he had many 
grants of land. He was a member of the first body of Selectmen, 
1644-1655, excepting the year 1652. In 1657 he was Clerk of 
the First Military Co. in the town. He died April 30, 1662, 
holding the position of "Clarke of ye Writts" at that time. 

He married Eulaliah, maiden name not known, whose will 
was proven Sept. 30, 16go, in which she mentions her daughter 
Mercy, leaving her "one half of that Cloth that is sent to the 
Weavers, and the Serdge her husband sent me for a Wastecoate, 
one pair of Sheetes, one Pillow-beer, one shift, one coate." 

2. MERCY BURT, daughter of Henry and Eulaliah Burt, 
was born in Springfield, Mass., Sept. 27, 1647, and died in 
Northampton, Mass., in 1705, as the wife of Judah Wright. 

See WRIGHT 

References: Colonial Wars, 1922, p. 79. Henry Bnrt of 
Springfield, J\1ass., pp. 71-114, 261. 
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COOKE 

Nathaniel Cooke-1649-Lydia Vore 
I 

John Cooke-1688-Sarah Fiske 
I 

Sarah Cooke-1710-Josiah Grant 
I 

Mary Grant-1737-Daniel Allen 
I 

Elihu Allen-1759-Abigail Dean 
I 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

1. NATHANIEL COOKE was born in England, and was 
in Dorchester, Mass., in 1630 and in Windsor, Ct., 1639, where 
he married June 29, 1649, Lydia, daughter of Richard Vore. 
He was one of the first grantees of Suffield, Ct., but there is 
no evidence he resided there. He died in Wir..dsor, May 19, 
1688, and she died there June 18, 1698. 

2. JOHN COOKE, son of Nathaniel 2nd Lydia (Vore) 
Cooke, was born in Windsor, Ct., August 3, 1662, and married 
Sept. 14,_ 1688, Sarah Fiske, born Feb. 5, 1664. He died Feb. 27, 
1711-12. 

3. SARAH COOKE, daughter of John and Sarah (Fiske) 
Cooke, died in Windsor, Ct., July 30, 1713, as the wife of Josiah 
Grant, whom she married March 30, 1710. 

See GRANT· 

References: History of Windsor, Ct., Vol. 2, pp. 161, 162. 
Ancestry of Jesse Cook, pp. 7-9. Early Connecticut Probate 
Records, Vol. 2, pp. 46, 47. New England Register, Vol. 5, p. 65. 
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DEAN 

Samuel Dean- m. -Ann Holmes 
I 

John Dean- m. -Abigail --
1 

John Dean-1723-4-Anne Bishop 
I 

Abigail Dean-1759-Elihu Allen 
l 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
l 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

1. SAMUEL DEAN was born before 1630. He ·was an early 
settler in Stamford, Conn., and had land assigned ·him there in 
1650. He deeded land that same year. "Goodman Dean requested 
land set to him near Toilsome Cold Spring in 1677." Was one 
of the Selectmen of Stamford in 168o. Was on a committee 
to lay out land in 1682 and was appointed surveyor of the upper 
part of the town in 1688. Sometime before 1659 he married 
Ann Holmes, daughter of Francis and Ann Holmes. She was 
born about 1634. He died in Stamford Dec. 27, 1703. 

2. JOHN DEAN, son of Samuel Dean and Ann Holmes, 
was born Dec. 10, 1659, and died in Stamford, Conn., March 28, 
17 40. John Dean buys the "Dismal Swamp on ye east side ye 
path" Jan. 24, 1689. His wife Abigail -- died March II, 

1739-40. 
3. JOHN DEAN, son of John and Abigail Dean, was born 

about 1700. He married Anne Bishop, daughter of Ebenezer 
Bishop and Sarah Slason, Jan. 20, 1723-4. She was born Sept. 
19, 1702. John Dean enlisted March 5, 1757 (having enlisted 
before), under Capt. David Waterbury, 3rd, of Stam£ ord for 
the French and Indian War. 
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4. ABIGAIL DEAN, daughter of John Dean and Anne 
Bishop, was born at Stamford, Conn., July I7, r736. She married 
in Cornwall, Conn., Jan. 4th, r759, Elihu Allen. 

See ALLEN 

Ref er enc es: History of Stamford, p. 470. Stam£ ord Regis
tration, p. 30. Tuttle Genealogy, p. 343. Ancestors and 
Descendants of Richard Dunham and his wife Laura Allen, pp. 
40, 41. 
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FISKE 

Symond Fiske- m. -Susannah Smyth 
I 

William Fiske- m. -Joan Lynne 
I 

Simon Fiske- m .. -Elizabeth --
1 

Simon Fiske- m. - --
1 

Robert Fiske- m. -Sybil Gould 
I 

William Fiske- m. -Anne Anstye 
I 

John Fiske- m. -Anne Lantersee 
I 

William Fiske-1643-Bridget Muskett 
I 

William Fiske-1662-Sarah Kilham 
I 

Sarah Fiske-1688-John Cooke 
. I 

Sarah Cooke-1710-Josiah Grant 
I 

Mary Grant-1737-Daniel Allen 
I 

Elihu Allen-1759-Abigail Dean 
I 

Enos Allen-r8o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
I 
I 

Laura _Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

1. LORD SYMOND FISKE, grandson of Daniel, was Lord 
of the Manor of Stadhaugh, Parish of Laxfield, County Suffolk, 
England, and lived in the reigns of Henry IV, and V (1399-
1422). He married Susannah Smyth. His will dated Dec. 22, 

1463, was proved at Norwich, Feb. 26, 1463-4. 
2. WILLIAM FISKE, son of Symond and Susannah 
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(Smyth) Fiske, was born in Stadhaugh, Eng., and died there 
about 1504. He married Joan Lynne of Norfolk, whose ,vill 
was proven Feb. 28, 1505. 

3. SIMON FISKE, son of William and Joan (Lynne) Fiske, 
was born in Laxfield, Eng., where his will was proven July 13, 
1538, wherein he requested burial in the chancel end of the 
Church of All Saints in Laxfield, next to his wife and his father. 
I-Ie married Elizabeth, maiden name not known, who died in 
Halesworth. 

4. SIMON FISKE,. son of Simon and Elizabeth Fiske, was 
born in Laxfield, Eng, and died thert=;. Dates not known nor 
has the name of his wife been preserved. 

5. ROBERT FISKE, son of Simon Fiske, was born at Stad
haugh, Eng., about 1525, and married Sybil (Gould) -Barber. 
She was in great danger at the time of the religious persecution 
1553-1558, as was her sister Isabella Gould, who was confined 
in the castle of Norwich. Robert fled for religion's sake in 
the days of Queen Mary, to Geneva, but returned and died at 
St. James. His will was proven July 28, 16oo. 

6. WILLIAM FISKE, son of Robert and Sybil (Gould
Barber) Fiske, was born at Laxfield, Eng., 1566, and married 
Anne, daughter of Walter Anstye of Tibbenham, Long Row 
in Norfolk. His will was proven May 17, 1623, in which he 
mentioned his son John, leaving him lands in St. James, South 
Elmham. 

7. JOHN FISKE, son of William and Anne (Anstye) Fiske, 
married Anne, daughter of Robert Lantersee, and died on board 
ship in 1637 bound for New England. 

8. WILLIAM FISKE, son of John and Anne (Lantersee) 
Fiske, was born in England about 1613, and married at Salem, 
Mass., 1643, Bridgett Muskett of Pelham, Eng. He was a mem
ber of the Salem Church in 1641, but removed to Wenham, where 
he was the first Town Clerk, serving from 1643 to 166o. 

He was elected representative to the General Court in 1647 
and continued in that office until 1652. He died suddenly and 
intestate in 1654. 

After his death, his widow married in 1661, Dr. Thomas Rix 
of Salem. 
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9. WILLIAM FISKE, son of William and Bridgett 
(Muskett) Fiske, was baptized in Wenham, Mass., June 4, 1643, 
and married there Jan. 15, 1662, Sarah Kilham, born 1649, died 
Jan. 26, 1737, daughter of Austin and Alice Kilham. The will 
of Austin Kilham was proven Sept. 24, 1667. 

William Fiske was a weaver by trade. He represented Wen
ham in 1701, 1704, 1711, 1713 and 1714. He is styled Lieutenant 
in the records, having served as Ensign in the Militia and later 
in 1686 being made a Lieutenant. He was elected Deacon in the 
Congregational Church in 1679 and died in Wenham, Feb. 5, 
1728. 

10. SARAH FISKE,. daughter of William and Sarah (Kil
ham) Fiske, was born in Wenham, Mass., Feb. 5, 1664, and 
married Sept. 14, 1688, John Cooke. 

See COOKE 

References: Fiske Genealogy, pp. 36-70. 
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GRANT 

Matthew Grant-1625-Priscilla --
1 

John Grant-1666-Mary Hull 
I 

Josiah Grant-1710-Sarah Cooke 
r 

Mary Grant-1737-Daniel Allen 
r 

Elihu Allen-1759-Abigail Dean 
I 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
l 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
l 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

I. MATTHEW GRANT was born in England, Oct. 27, 1601, 
and died in Windsor, Ct., Dec. 16, 1681, at the home of his 
son John, with whom he had lived four years. He married first, 
Nov. 16, 1625, Priscilla, maiden name not known, who died in 
Windsor, Ct., April 27, 1644, aged 43 years and 2 months. He 
married second, May 29, 1645, Susanna, widow of William 
Rockwell. 

On March 20, 1630, he embarked with his family on the ship 
Mary and I ohn, at Plymouth, Eng., and reached Boston, Mass., 
May 30, 1630. He located first at Dorchester, but in 1635 
removed to Windsor, Ct., where he was Deacon of the first 
church, recorder ( town clerk) from ·1652 until 1677, Selectman 
many years. Dr. Stiles says of him "Few men, indeed, filled 
so large a place in the early history of Windsor, or filled it so 
well, as honest Matthew Grant ; his name figures in almost every 
place of trust and the early records show that his duties were 
always conscientiously performed." He was the compiler of the 
"Old Church Record" the basis of most of the families of ancient 
Windsor. 
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2. JOHN GRANT, son of Matthew and Priscilla Grant, was 
born in Windsor, Ct., Sept. 30, 1642, and died there July 22, 
1684. He married there,. Aug. 2, 1666, Mary Hull, daughter of 
Josiah Hull. He resided in his father's old home, which he 
enlarged. He served the town as fence viewer, lister and con
stable. In King Philip's War he was ordered Sept. 6, 1676 to 
take twenty men and march to the relief of Westfield and Spring
field. 

3. JOSIAH GRANT, son of John and Mary (Hull) Grant, 
was born in Windsor, Ct., Jan. 28, 1682, and died in Litchfield, 
Ct., Feb. 26, 1762. He married in Windsor, March 30, 1710, 
Sarah, daughter of John Cooke, and at her death he married 
Sarah, daughter of Nathaniel Cooke. His first wife, Sarah, died 
July 30, 1713. While in Windsor he served as surveyor, fence 
viewer and tythingman. After his removal to Litchfield, about 
1726, he served as one of the Selectmen and is called Sergeant 
in most of the records. 

4. MARY GRANT, daughter of Josiah and Sarah (Cooke) 
Grant, was born in Windsor, Ct., July 20, 1713, and was living 
in 1763 as the widow of Daniel Allen, whom she married April 
28, 1737. 

See ALLEN 

References: Grant Genealogy, pp. 1-5. 
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HOLMES 

Francis Holmes- m. -Ann --
1 

Ann Holm.es- m. -Samuel Dean 
I 

John Dean- m. -Abigail --
1 

John Dean-1723-4-Anne Bishop 
I 

Abigail Dean-1759-Elihu Allen 
I 

Enos Allen-r8o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

r. FRANCIS HOLMES was born in England about 16oo; 
came to America about 1635 ; died in Stam£ ord, Conn., in 1675. 
Married Ann --.. 

2. ANN HOLMES, daughter of Francis and Ann Holmes, 
,vas born about 1634. She was married before 1659 to Samuel 
Dean. 

See DEAN 

Ref er enc es: Ancestors and Descendants of Richard Dunham 
and his wife Laura Allen. 
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HTT- -_ uLL 

Thomas Hull- m. -Joane Peson 
I 

George Hull-1614-Thamsen Michell 
I 

Josiah Hull-1641-Elizabeth Loomis 
I 

Mary Hull-1666-John Grant 
I 

Josiah Grant-1710-Sarah Cooke 
I 

Mary Grant-1737-Daniel Allen 
I 

Elihu Allen-1759-Abigail Dean 
I 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

I. GEORGE HULL, son of Thomas and Joane (Peson) 
Hull of Crewkeme, Somersetshire, England, was born in that 
place in 1590 and was married there Aug. 17, 1614, to Thamsen 
Michell, daughter of Robert Michell, a well-to-do yeoman of 
Stockland in the adjoining shire of Dorset. On March 30, 
1629-30 George Hull sailed from Plymouth, England, for New 
England. After spending a short time in Boston, he settled in 
Dorchester where he was a member of its first board of Select
men, and its representative in the first General Court of Mass. 
Bay Colony, held May 14, 1634. In 1636 he removed to Windsor, 
Ct., and was one of the first Deputies fro1n that place, serving 
1637-46 and acted frequently as a Magistrate. He removed 
to Fairfield, Ct., before 1649, following his personal friend and 
political adherent, Governor Roger Ludlo,v. In 1651, 1653 and 
1654 he was appointed by the Governor as associate magistrate 
for the towns by the seaside. 
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When his wife Thamsen died is not known, but in 1655 he 
was already married to Sarah, widow of David Phipin of Boston, 
who survived him only a few days, as .their inventories were 
filed together Aug. 25, 1659. 

2. JOSIAH HULL, son of George and Thamsen (Michell) 
Hull, was baptized at Crewkerne, Eng., Nov. 10, 1616, and came 
to New England with his father. He married at Windsor, Ct., 
Ivlay 20, 1640, Elizabeth, daughter of Joseph Loomis, and in 
1643-4 he removed to Killingworth, Ct., where he was chosen 
the first Town Recorder, Oct. 2, 1665, and Lieutenant of the 
Train Band in 1666. He was Deputy to the General Court in 
1659, 1660, 1662, 1667, 1674 and died at Killingworth, Nov. 16, 
1675. 

3. MARY HULL, daughter of Josiah and Elizabeth (Loomis) 
Hull, was baptized Oct. 8, 1648, and died June 29, 1720, as the 
widow of John Grant, whom she married Aug. 2, 1666. 

See GRANT 

References: Descendants of George Hull, pp. 9-22. History 
of Windsor, Ct., \T ol. 2, p. 416. 
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LOOMIS 

John Loomis- m. -Agnes --
1 

Joseph Loomis-1614-Mary White 
I 

Elizabeth Loomis-1641-J osiah Hull 
I 

Mary Hull-1666-John Grant 
I 

Josiah Grant-1710-Sarah Cooke 
I 

Mary Grant-1737-Daniel Allen 
. I 

Elihu Allen-1759-Abigail Dean 
I 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

I. JOSEPH LOOMIS, son of John and Agnes Loomis, was 
born in England before 1590 and when his father-in-law Robert 
White made his will he stated he was of Braintree, England. 

As per the parish register at Shalf ord, County Essex,. he 
married there June 30, 1614, Mary White, daughter of Robert 
and Bridget ( Allgar) White. He was also baptized there in 
the above parish church, Aug. 24, 1590. Her father and mother 
were married in the same parish June 24, 1585. In the will of 
Robert White, 1617, he bequeaths his daughter the wife of Joseph 
"Lummis" one pewter platter and makes Joseph one of the super
visors of his will, which was proved in June, 1617. Bridget the 
wife of Robert White was the daughter of William Allgar of 
Shalford and was baptized there March I 1, 1562. Her father 
was buried there Aug. 2, 1575. 
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Joseph Loomis was a woolen draper and he with his family 
sailed from London, April :tr, 1638, in the ship Susan and Ellen 
for New England, arriving in Boston in July. After tarrying 
at Dorchester about a year, they removed to Windsor, Ct., where 
he was granted 21 acres of land adjoining the Farmington River, 
,vhich included the site of the first English settlement in Con
necticut. He died there Nov. 25, 1658, and she died Aug. 23, 
1652. He was Deputy from Windsor, 1643, 1644. 

2. ELIZABETH LOOMIS, daughter of Joseph and Mary 
(White) Loomis, was born about 1619, and married May 20, 

1641, Josiah, son of George Hull. 

See HULL 

References: Loomis Genealogy, p. 132. Hull Genealogy, 
p. 14. 
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MURRAY 

Robert Murray- m. 
I 

Wiiliam Murray- m. -- Crawley 
I 

Ann Elizabeth 1\1:urray-1802-Enos Allen 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
J 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

r. ROBERT MURRAY emigrated from England early in 
the 18th Century and was undoubtedly Scotch. The name of 
his wife is not recorded. 

2. vVILLIAM MURRAY, son of Robert Murray, married 
-- Crawley. 

William Murray served as Corporal in Captain Joshua Bab
cock's Company in the battalion commanded by Ebenezer Wal
bridge, Esq., Lt. Col. Commanding, in the service of Vermont 1781. 
Commencing of service May 1, 1781, ending Nov. 14, 1781. For 
173 days and 70 miles travel he was paid 14 pounds, 16 shillings, 
9 pence. (Vermont Revolutionary Records, p. 580, Document 
No. 167.) 

Whether this William Murray was the son of Robert Murray 
and father of Ann Elizabeth, it is difficult to confirm. 

3. ANN ELIZABETH MURRAY, daughter of William 
and (-- Crawley) Murray, was born Aug. 4, 1776. She 
married first, -- French and second, in 1802 Enos Allen. 

See ALLEN 

References: Ancestors and Descendants of Richard Dunham 
and his wife Laura Allen. 
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SLASON 

George Slason- m. - --
1 

John Slason-1663-Sarah Tuttle 
I 

Sarah Slason-1700-Ebenezer Bishop 
I 

Anne Bishop-1723-4-John Dean 
I 

Abigail Dean-1759-Elihu Allen 
I 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
. I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

1. GEORGE SLASON, sometimes written Slawson, was of 
Lynn, Mass., in 1637, but in 1642 is named among the pioneers 
of Stamford, Ct., and appears as a leading member of the church 
in that place. In 1657 he was a Deputy and served as such to 
the last session of the New Haven Colonial Assembly, May, 1663. 
He died Feb. 17, 1695. The name of his wife has not been 
found. 

2. JOHN SLASON, son of George Slason, married in New 
Haven, Ct., Nov. 19, 1663, Sarah Tuttle, who died Nov. 17, 
1676. He married second: Elizabeth Benedict of Norwalk. He 
was one of the Constables at Stamford in 1700 and died there 
Oct. 16, 17o6. In 1671 he served as one of the Selectmen. 

3. SARAH SLASON, daughter of John and Sarah (Tuttle) 
Slason, was born in Stamford, Ct., Jan. 20, 1667, and married 
there Oct. 2, 1700, Ebenezer, son of Rev. John Bishop. She 
died Jan. II 1743, and he died March 12, 1710. 

See BISHOP 

References: History of Stamford, Ct., pp. 25, 43, 470. Tuttle 
Genealogy, pp. 337, 342· 
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TUTTLE 

William Tuttle- :m. -Elizabeth --
1 

Sarah Tuttle-1663-John Slason 
I 

Sarah Slason-1700-Ebenezer Bishop 
l 

Anne Bishop-1723-4-John Dean 
l 

Abigail Dean-1759-Elihu Allen 
i 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

1. WILLIAM TUTTLE arrived in New England from Eng
land in July, 1635, bringing with him his wife Elizabeth ( maiden 
name not known), and children. They were in Boston as late 
as April, 1639, but in June of that year he signed the Funda
mental Agreement of New Haven, Ct., and continued to reside 
there until his death, whi<:h took place about 1673. His wife 
died Dec. 30, 1684, aged 72 years. At her death, her sons sold 
the old home to Hester Coster, widow, who died in 1691, leaving 
the property to the First Church of Christ in New Haven. They 
sold it in 1717 to the trustees of the collegiate school, who imme
diately commenced the erection of the first college building. In 
1718 it received the name of Yale College. This building stood 
about 64 years. In 1883 the Athenaeum and the South Middle 
College stood on this plot. The Tuttle homestead was the only 
land owned by the College for nearly 30 years. On this spot 
William Tuttle lived and died and his great-grandson Jonathan 
Edwards studied and taught. In lviarch, 1666-7, he was made a 
Constable, an office of importance in .those early days. They 
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were both buried under the sod of the old green. In 1821 her 
grave stone was still standing and was removed to the Grove 
St. Cemetery, and in 1883 was one of a row along the north 
wall of that enclosure, part of the inscription being still visible. 

2. SARAH TUTTLE, daughter of William and Elizabeth 
Tuttle, was baptized in New Haven, Ct., April, 1642, and married 
there Nov. 19, 1663, John, son of George Slason. She died 
Nov. 17 1676. 

See SLASON 

Referneces: Tuttle Genealogy, pp. L to I, 337. 
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VORE 

Richard Vore- m. -Ann --
1 

Lydia Vore-1649-Nathaniel Cooke 
f . 

John Cooke-1688-Sarah Fiske 
I 

Sarah Cooke-1710-Josiah Grant 
I 

Mary Grant-1737-Daniel Allen 
I 

Elihu Allen-1759-Abigail Dean 
l 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

I. RICHARp VORE was at Dorchester, Mass., in 1635, 
probably emigrating from England with Rev. Warham, with 
whom he went to Windsor, Ct., by or in 1640. 

In 1660 he was excused from "watch and ward" indicating 
that he was elderly at that time. He died in Windsor Nov. 22, 

1683, and Ann his widow, maiden name not known., died Dec. 
7, 1683. 

2. LYDIA VORE, daughter of Richard and Ann Vore, was 
born in England, and married in Windsor, Ct., June 29, 1649, 
Nathaniel Cooke. 

See COOKE 

References: New England Register, Vol. S, p. 65. Savage. 
History of Windsor, Ct., Vol. I, pp. 167, 168. Vol. 2, p. 774. 
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WOODFORD 

Thomas Woodford- m. -Mary Blott 
I 

Sarah Woodford-1664-Nehemiah Allen 
I 

Samuel Allen-1692-Mercy Wright 
I 

Daniel Allen-1737-Mary Grant 
I 

Elihu Allen-1759-Abigail Dean 
I 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

1. THOMAS WOODFORD arrived in Boston from Eng
land, in the ship William and Francis, June 5, 1632. He settled 
in Roxbury, where he married Mary, daughter of Robert Blott. 
He went to Agawam with Pynchon's Company and signed the 
agreement there May 16, 1636. He is named in 1639 in the 
distribution of land in Hart£ ord, Ct., where he was appointed 
sexton of the church March 3, 1640. His wife probably died 
in Hartford before his removal to Northampton, Mass., in 1656, 
where he died March 6, 1667. 

2. SARAH WOODFORD, daughter of Thomas and Mary 
(Blott) Woodford, was -born in Hartford, Ct., Sept. 2, 1649, 
and married first, Sept. 21, 1664, Nehemiah Allen, who died 
June 27, 1684. She married second, Sept. 1, 1687, Richard 
Burke, and third on July 11, 17o6, Judah Wright, and died 
March 31, 1713. 

See ALLEN 

References: New England Register, Vol. 12, p. 197. Good
'\\t·in and Morgan Ancestral Lines, Vol. 2, p. 183. Memorial 
History of Hartford, Co., Ct.,. Vol. I, p. 270. Ancestors and 
Descendants of Richard Dunham and his wife Laura Allen, p. 18. 
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WRIGHT 

John Wright- m. -Olive --
1 

John Wright- m. -Avis Rooke 
I 

John Wright- m. -Bennett Greene 
I 

Samuel Wright- m. -Margaret --
1 

Judah Wright-1666-Mercy Burt 
I 

Mercy Wright-1692-Samuel Allen 
I . 

Daniel Allen-1737-Mary Grant 
I 

Elihu Allen-1759-Abigail Dean 
l 

Enos Allen-18o2-Ann Elizabeth Murray 
I 

Laura Allen-1826-Richard Dunham 
I 

Laura Antoinette Dunham-1870-Jerry Crary 

1. JOHN WRIGHT of Kelvedon, County Essex, England, 
died there Oct. 5, 1551. The Manor of Kelvedon was acquired 
by purchase by him in 1538 and the present Kelvedon Hall was 
erected in 1742. The arms and crest were first registered June 
20, 1590, to John Wright, his son. He married Olive, maiden 
name not known. 

2. JOHN WRIGI-!.T, son of John and Olive Wright, was 
of Wrights bridge, Co. Essex, England. He married A vis, 
daughter and sole heir of Robert Rooke of Havering, County 
Essex. 

3. JOHN WRIGHT, son of John and Avis (Rooke) Wright, 
was of Wrightsbridge, County Essex, Eng., and married second, 
Bennett, daughter of Lawrence Greene of London. 
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4. SAMUEL WRIGHT, son of John and Bennett (Greene) 
Wright, known in N e,v England as Deacon Samuel Wright, first 
appears in the town records of Springfield, 1\1:ass., in 1639. He 
was a Deacon of the first church there and "used to exhort the 
people and conduct the meetings on the sabbaths when there 
was no minister." He removed to Northampton, Mass., in 1655, 
and died there Oct. 17, 1665, "while sleeping in his chair." He 
married Margaret, maiden name not known, who died in 1681. 
Their homestead remained in the family until 1799. 

5. JUDAH WRIGHT, son of Samuel and Margaret Wright, 
was born in Springfield, Mass., May 10, 1642, and died in 
Northampton, Mass., in 1725. He married Jan. 8, 1666, for his 
first wife, Mercy, who died in 1705, daughter of Henry Burt, 
and they were admitted to full communion in the church at 
Northampton in 1675. 

His home in that town was situated on Bridge St. a.11.d c~n
tinued in his line for five successive generations. He married 
second, as her third husband, Sarah Woodford, first wife of 
Nehemiah Allen. 

6. MERCY WRIGHT, daughter of Judah and Mercy (Burt) 
Wright, was born in Northampton, Mass., March 14, 1668-9, 
and died in Litchfield, Ct., Feb. 9, 1728, as the widow of Samuel 
Allen, whom she married Dec. 15, 1692. 

See ALLEN 

References: New England Register, Vol. 4, pp. 355-358, Vol. 
-40, pp. 28o, 281. Wright MSS. owned by the compiler, J. C. F. 
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